


DATE:

CMB Meeting Minutes #111

January 24, 2013

MEETING DATE:  January 23, 2013

LOCATION: 821 Howard St, Main Conference Room

TIME: 3:00 PM

ATTENDEES: J Funghi (JF), J. Park (JP), R. Edwards (RE), R. Redmond (RR), M. Benson (MB),
M. Latch (ML), E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Ward (BW), S. Wilson (SW), K. Barnhart (KB),
M. Leong (ML), L. Zurinaga (LZ), B. Lebovitz (BL) M. Lee (ML)

COPIES TO: Attendees: S. Farhangi (SF), A. Hoe (AH), R. Nguyen (RN), A. Wong (AW), J. Wang (JW),
Q. Chin (QC), C. Morganson (CM), A. Read (AR), D. Kuehn (DK)
File No. M544.1.5.0890

REFERENCE Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02
Final Design

SUBJECT: Configuration Management Board Meeting # 111 — Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (/talicized text indicates status update of open items)

ITEM #

DISCUSSION

ACTION
BY

DUE DATE

1-
12/19/12

1251 — M. Acosta presented a Final Contract Value for CMods 1 through 12 and the
remaining contract modification 13 thru 30 for a total value of $21,107,191. A final Bid Item
Analysis determined there are 40 each ($299,008K) in unused bid items. The RE
calculated the General Condition rate of 19.69% costs/credits from under/over usage. In
addition the CMB directed the RE to use 15% General Conditions rate instead of the
19.69%. This item will be brought back to the CMB with the revised final contract cost.
01/02: The Construction Manager reported the SFMTA Contract Administrator did not agree
with the over/under usage for General Condition’s rate of 15% and is not prepared to sign
off unless evidence of an actual analysis is presented. The CMB directed the RE to write a
paragraph of introduction stating that a thorough analysis of CN1250 was done and as in
CN1251 the same Contractor same staff and equipment were used and based on that a
calculation rate of 18% was reach, so a rate of 15% for general condition over/under will be
used in CN1251. Status: 01/23 This item was not discussed at this week’s meeting

MB
01/16/13

3-
01/02/13

1252 — S. Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of, COR 062 — LB — Panel P-09 Buried
Obstruction — Contractor encountered concrete encased 12in clay sewer pipe with slurry
wall panel P-9 at the TBM Launch box 8 feet below the top of the SW guidewall. Concrete
encasement is not shown on the drawings. The encasement required the Contractor to
deviate from the designed excavation limits. The CMB did not agree with merit
requesting the evaluation of merit be rewritten to address time impact, if any. In addition
the CMB suggested the RE should include the inspector’s daily tags as backup or reference
the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved. This item will be
brought back to the CMB. Status: 01/23 A revised merit form was presented incorporating
language which addresses the approximate time impact of 5 days to slurry wall panel P-9




s
ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY

DUE DATE

and that work involved affects the critical path activity. CMB agreed with merit for work
associated with removal of buried obstruction. In addition due to COR 065 and COR 067
being of similar work the RE has requested the Contractor to combine the TIA’s for all
three.

4- 1252 — S. Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of, COR 065 — LB — Panel P-12 Buried
01/02/13 | Obstruction Contractor encountered concrete encased 12in clay sewer pipe with slurry wall
panel P-12 at the TBM Launch box 7 feet below the top of the SW guidewall. Concrete
encasement is not shown on the drawings. The encasement prevented SW construction
from occurring as originally planned. The CMB did not agree with merit requesting the
evaluation of merit be rewritten to address time impact, if any. In addition the CMB
suggested the RE should include the inspector’s daily tags as backup or reference the tag
numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved. This item will be brought back
to the CMB. Status: 01/23 A revised merit form was presented incorporating language
which addresses the approximate time impact of 3 days to slurry wall panel P-12 and that
work involved affects the critical path activity. CMB agreed with merit for work associated
with removal of buried obstruction. In addition due to COR 062 and COR 067 being of
similar work the RE has requested the Contractor to combine the TIA’s for all three.

5- 1252 — S. Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of, COR 067 — LB — Panel P-10 Buried
01/02/13 | Obstruction - Contractor encountered concrete encased 12in clay sewer pipe with slurry
wall panel P-10 at the TBM Launch box 7 feet below the top of the SW guidewall. Concrete
encasement is not shown on the drawings. The encasement prevented SW construction
from occurring as originally planned The CMB did not agree with merit requesting the
evaluation of merit be rewritten to address time impact, if any In addition the CMB
suggested the RE should include the inspector’s daily tags as backup or reference the tag
numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved. This item will be brought back
to the CMB. Status: 01/23 A revised merit form was presented incorporating language
which addresses the approximate time impact of 4 hours to slurry wall panel P-10 and that
work involved affects the critical path activity. CMB agreed with merit for work associated
with removal of buried obstruction. In addition due COR 062 and COR 065 being of similar
work the RE has requested the Contractor to combine the TIA’s for all three.

1- 1251 — M. Benson presented for information Form B Analysis - Final Form B. The Analysis KB/MB
01/23/13 is based on initial Form B estimate established in October 2012. The final Form B 02/06/13
established in December 2012 shows the actual cost paid to the Contractor for the scope of
Form B work. The differences shown between the Engineers estimate and the final in the
Form B are due to an overestimate of the initial Form B amount. The CMB requested that
the analysis be revised to show the delta difference in the executive summary, and using
the final progress payment the amount paid to date (what we received). Status: 01/23 A
revised Form B analysis was presented along with a comparison sheet by bid item
discipline of the Engineer Estimate, Award, Original, Final Form B and Close Out
Modification. The Estimator contends that the original Form B calculation was incorrect.
Confirmation of the estimators’ calculation method was verified by the 1251 Utility
Coordinator. The spreadsheet also includes as a separate line item for the contract
modifications at 100% on the Final Form B. The CMB requested the Estimator take a look
at adding to the Final Form B a percentage for 1) Pavement Restoration - Repaving the
street for the Moratorium and putting the sidewalk back twice, 2) Structural — Walls built so
we could build the joint trench, 3) Traffic Control, and 4 Archeologist to look at the joint
trench. This item will be brought back to the CMB at a later date.

1 S. Wilson presented cost estimate and comparison (see attached) for COR 038 - for costs
associated with the removal of concrete manhole and CDF filled pipe at the North side of
the Launch Box. Merit for the work was agreed to and authorization was given by the CMB
at meeting #105. AGREE — CMB 0101 — Not To Exceed value of $4,052.17.

2 S. Wilson presented cost estimate and comparison (see attached) for COR 039 - for costs
associated with removal of 16” steel pipe at the northeast headwall at Moscone. Merit for

CMB Meeting — No. 111 Page 2 of 4



e e ——

ITEM #

DISCUSSION

ACTION
BY

DUE DATE

the work was agreed to and authorization was given by the CMB at meeting #105. AGREE
— CMB 0102 — Not To Exceed value of $2,236, 22.

S. Wilson presented cost estimate and comparison (see attached) for COR 046 - for costs
associated with removal of unmarked steel pipes 6”, 12" and 14” & duct bank removal.
Merit for the work was agreed to and authorization was given by the CMB at meeting #105.
AGREE - CMB 0103 — Not To Exceed value of $7,461.14.

S. Wilson presented cost estimate and comparison (see attached) for COR 047 - for costs
associated with removal of unmarked 10” steel pipe discovered during the retrieval shaft
work on Columbus Street. Merit for the work was agreed to and authorization was given by
the CMB at meeting #105. AGREE — CMB 0104 — Not To Exceed value of $2,201.54.

1252 — S. Wilson presented PCC 011 pipe investigation and removal of AT&T 48” steel
pipe at the south and north headwalls at UMS. This change is required to allow work to be
proceed in conformance with the contract documents (see attached). An Engineer’s
estimate was prepared for the work. AGREE — CMB 0105 — Not To Exceed value of
$150,000.

R. Edwards and E. Stassevitch presented a schedule analysis which demonstrates the
proposed schedule change to the Master Project Schedule (MPS) which would reduce the
number of days currently in Contract 1300, (from 550 calendar days from NTP to 450
calendar days) for the key interface between CTS and the tunnel completion. This would
require Buffer float 7.5 to be reduced from 115 work days to 55 work days. This change will
ease the constraint on the 1300 Contractor of when they can break into the Headhouse.
This work is not on the critical path. The CMB agreed with the change to the MPS, the
date change and reduced number of days will be issued as part of Addendum #3 of the
1300 contract.

The Project Trend/Change Control Log version 01/23/13 was not viewed at this week’s
meeting. The log is updated to include most recent changes and trends for 1252. The log is
attached for distribution with these meeting minutes.

ACTION ITEMS

ITEM

MTG
ACTION
DATE

DUE
DATE

MTG

DATE DESCRIPTION BIC

STATUS

08/08/12

08/29/12

1252 — PCC 1252-02 UMS Headwalls

MB

10/10/12

Open

11/07/12

11/07/12

1300 — WP 1254 — SF Planning Request

RE

11/28/12

Open

11/14/12

11/14/12

1252 — COR 033 — Retrieval Shaft — 20” Water
Line

SW

11/21112

Open

12/12/12

12/12/12

1252 — Validation 1300 docs include as built
information regarding Asbestos Pipes

RE

01/09/13

Open

12/19/12

12/19/12

1251 — Revised final contract cost

MB

01/16/13

Open

01/02/13

01/02/13

1252 — COR 062 — LB — Panel P-09 Buried
Obstruction

SW

01/09/13

CLOSED

01/02/13

01/02/13

1252 — COR 065 — LB — Panel P-12 Buried
Obstruction

SW

01/09/13

CLOSED

01/02/13

01/02/13

1252 — COR 067 — LB — Panel P-10 Buried
Obstruction

SW

01/09/13

CLOSED

01/16/13

01/16/13

1251 - Form B analysis

MB

02/06/13

CLOSED

01/23/13

01/23/13

1251 - Form B Comparison — Additional
shared percentages

KB/MB

02/06/13

Open

CMB Meeting — No. 111

Page 3 of 4




central@subway

Meeting adjourned at 5:40pm

These meeting minutes have been prepared by B. Ward and reviewed by, E. Stassevitch and are the
preparer’s interpretation of discussions that took place. If the reader’s interpretation differs, please contact

the author in writing within four (4) days of receipt of these minutes.
g ( P

a4 |/
INA |
Signed: 1/ \I,/'.\J o x,-'?[initials of preparer & reviewer] Date: [Date review completed]

1% L7/ | ' )

/
!

CMB Meeting — No. 111 Page 4 of 4



Meeting Agenda

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 111
January 23, 2013

3:00pm - 5:00pm

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard St. 2" Floor

Main Conference Room

Attendees:

Mark Benson Albert Hoe Matt Lee Beverly Ward
Ross Edwards Jim Kelly Roger Nguyen Sarah Wilson
Shahnam Farhangi David Kuehn Joon Park Arthur Wong
John Funghi Mark Latch Richard Redmond Luis Zurinaga
John Haley Brad Lebovitz Eric Stassevitch

1. 1251 - Form B — True Up
— Form B Analysis

2. 1252 — COR 038 -— Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint - Not to Exceed Amount
— COR 039 -— MOS - 16" Steel Pipe removal @ northeast headwall - Not to Exceed Amount

OR-044 MO R aal nine ramao @D-<sOo ha haadw No a cad Amoun

— COR 046 -— UMS — Unmarked Steel Pipes/ Duct Bank - Not to Exceed Amount
— COR 047 -— Ret Shaft — Unmarked 10" Steel /Duct bank - Not to Exceed Amount
— COR 062 -— LB — Panel P-9 Buried Obstruction - Merit
— COR 065 -— LB — Panel P-12 Buried Obstruction - Merit
— COR 067 -— LB — Panel P-10 Buried Obstruction — Merit
PCC 011l _ ceRr-6869 — Cap and Removal of 48” Steel Pipe — Merit and Not to Exceed Amount

3. 1300 (SSTS) — Nothing to Report
4. Trend/Change Log — 01/23/13

5. Other Business


BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Line

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text
PCC 011

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Sticky Note
Accepted set by BWard

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text


central@e

‘ Lonnecting peaople

Y Yalonleallla '|,:H'.--_-<'
11073 B1BEBEER 11l 5
O LUITinmunt ey,

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 111

January 23, 2013
3:00 p.m. — 5:00 p.m.

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard, 2" Floor
Main Conference Room

Deliver Meeting Attendance Sheet with original signatures/initials to Document Control.

|

Meeting Attendance Sheet

NAME

AFFILIATION

PHONE

E-MAIL
(for minutes)

INITIALS

Please en

Please enter name, affiliation, pho

ter initials if your name is listed below.
ne number and ema

il address if your name is not listed below.

Benson, Mark CSP (415) 701-4295 Mark.Benson@sfmta.com /@
Edwards, Ross CSP (415) 701-5296 | Ross.Edwards@sfmta.com : /{:
Farhangi, Shahnam SFMTA (415) 554-0721 Shahnam.Farhangi@sfmta.com

Funghi, John SFMTA (415) 701-4299 John.Funghi@sfmta.com

Haley, John SFMTA John.Haley@sfmta.com

Hoe, Albert SFMTA (415) 701-4289 Albert.Hoe@sfmta.com

Kelly, Jim SFMTA Jim . Kelly@sfmta.com

Kuehn, David STV/PMOC | (510) 464-8053 David. kuehn@stvinc.com

Latch, Mark CSP (415) 701-5294 Mark.Latch@sfmta.com AN )[
Lebovitz, Brad STV/IPMOC | (510) 464-8052 Bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com -;-_j%_s-r_ /
Lee, Matt SFCTA (415) 522-4813 | matt@sfcta.org ;)Z(
Nguyen, Roger SFMTA (415) 701-4312 Roger.Nguyen@sfmta.com |

SFMTA

’ Municipal Transportation Agency




central@subway

_—Ne«l\!E AFFILIATION PHONE (fof;m;?&es) INITIALS
Park, Joon SFMTA (415) 701-4742 Joon.Park@sfmta.com
Redmond, Richard CSP (415) 701-4288 Richard.Redmond@sfmta.com QS\ V
Stassevitch, Eric CSP (415) 701-4426 Eric.Stassevitch@sfmta.com Z/Z./_/_
Ward, Beverly CSP (415) 701-5291 Beverly. Ward@sfmta.com f':‘ _ |
Wilson, Sarah CSP (415) 243-0950 Sarah.Wilson@sfmta.com Q’]N
Wong, Arthur SFMTA (415) 701-4305 Arthur. Wong@sfmta.com
Zurinaga, Luis SFCTA (415) 716-6956 Luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org g‘éy/
L6, pt N CSP (408033194 76 | pun LeOn & BSFMT7A - oM &Vy

CMB Meeting — No.110

Page 2 of 2




Joint Trench Form B Analysis
CN 1251

The purpose of this document is to explain the differences between the initial Form B and the
final Form B for contract number 1251 relating to the Central Subway Project. The initial Form
B established in October 2010 included an “estimated cost to complete” for work that fits within
the scope of Form B. The final Form B established in January 2013 included the actual cost paid
to the contractor for the scope of Form B work.

Explanation of Payments:

Fifty percent deposits were made by all of the companies involved once they were invoiced
following the issuance of the initial Form B.

Interim invoices in the amount of the remaining fifty percent portion of the initial Form B were
issued to PG&E and AT&T. PG&E was the only party that paid the interim invoice amount.

A third invoice will be issued upon the finalization of the final Form B which will either credit or
bill the companies involved. This will create the desired results of a zero balance for each
company as the total amount paid will be in alignment with the “Grand Total” line on the final
Form B.

Initial Form B | Final Form B | Amount Paid .
Remaining
Amount Amount to date

PG&E Electric | S 2,876,239 | S 1,480,981 | S 3,081,140 | S (1,600,160)|*
PG&E Gas S 862,956 | S 619,800 | S 862,956 | S (243,156)
AT&T $ 3,017,528 |$ 1,842,741 |$ 1,508,764 | $ 333,977
Qwest $ 264,262 | $ 153,735 | $ 264,262 | $  (110,527)
TCG $ 195,448 | $ 90,125 | $ 97,724 | $ (7,599)
ucco S 162,208 | S 80,378 | S 81,104 | S (726)
Total| $ 7,378,641 |$ 4,267,760 | $ 5,895,950 | $ (1,628,190)

*Amount includes correction for CN 1250 Form B overpayment



Explanation of Primary Differences:

After the final Form B was compiled it was found that the initial Form B was overestimated. A
comparison of the two may be found below.

Initial Form B Final Form B Delta
Trenching $1,340,182 $1,248,835 (91,347)
Conduit / Materials $3,286,908 $917,921 (2,368,987)
Pvmnt demo/rest. $907,211 (907,211)
Vaults / Pull Boxes $1,116,975 $458,900 (658,075)
Additional Work $1,279,825 1,279,825
Site Management $331,875 $228,536 (103,339)
Allowances $1,659,374 (1,659,374)
Incidentals $1,645,594 $665,248 (980,346)
Escalation $339,508 (339,508)

Trenching: $91,347 is an acceptable difference between the initial and final Form B.

Conduit/Materials: The difference between the initial Form B and the final Form B is attributed
to a couple different portions of the estimate.

- Initial Form B unit prices were on average 29.9% higher than the unit pricing
provided by the contractor and used for the actualization of the final Form B

- Total quantity of pipe estimated to be installed in the initial Form B was 11.7% higher
than the final Form B
= 03,813If vs. 83,936If

- Miscellaneous work was added into this portion of the initial Form B at an estimated
cost of $834,567. This was to account for stubs, caps, connections, intercepts, etc.
These items are included in the unit pricing of the conduits provided by the contractor
per the CN 1251 specification.

Pavement Demolition and Restoration: This work is included in the trench unit pricing
provided per the contractor as requested by the CN 1251 specification.

Vaults and Pull Boxes: The vault and pull box unit pricing exceeded the rates submitted by the
contractor for CN 1251 by approximately 112% on average.

Additional Work: Additional work was included in the final Form B due to contract
modifications one through thirty. This work was analyzed by the Resident Engineer and deemed
appropriate for inclusion in the final Form B.

Site Management: $103,339 is an acceptable difference between the initial and final Form B.



Allowances: The initial Form B included allowances for “shift work requirements” and “DPW
restriction of work hours” at a total estimate cost of $1,659,374. Costs for “shift work” and
“restricted hours” are reflected in the bid unit prices used to populate the final Form B.

Incidentals: These costs were overestimated in the initial Form B mostly due to traffic control.
The initial Form B included $698,384 for traffic control which was calculated as 10% of the
initial Form B total before allowances. The final Form B included traffic control at a cost of
$115,441 and was calculated as a portion of bid items TR-1 and TR-3.

Escalation: Escalation is included in the bidder’s schedule of bid prices therefore it is not
appropriate to add an additional amount to the final Form B to account for this.

Overall: MCI was included in the initial Form B as they initially shared a portion of the joint
trenching work. They elected to not participate in the joint trench construction cost agreement
proposed to them. This also contributed to a higher initial Form B estimated cost.



SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES
CONTRACT NO. 1251
CENTRAL SUBWAY
UNION SQUARE/MARKET STREET UTILITY RELOCATION

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES

Name of Bidder:

San Francisco Transportation Agency - Third St. Light Rail Program Phase 2 - Central Subway Project

Total Amount

Contract 1251 - Union Square/Market Street Station Utility Relocation . \ . Award (SPM) Original Form B Final Form B Close Out Modification
(Engineer's Estimate)
BIleotem Item Description Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount
BASE BID ITEMS
GENERAL - GE
GE-1 MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION $550,000 2,500,000.00 373,436.00 510,802.85 2,500,000.00
GE-2 CURRENT SCHEDULES $14,482 20,000.00) 4,086.42 20,000.00|
GE-3 ALLOWANCE FOR REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES $50,000 50,000.00 40,601.94
GE-4 ALLOWANCE FOR DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS $570,000 570,000.00 570,000.00
GE-5 TRENCH BOTTOM STABILIZATION $217 $24,330 90.00 10,080.00] 5,760.00
GE-6 838 MARKET STREET PLUMBING ALLOWANCE $90,000 90,000.00 0.00
Total $1,298,811 $3,240,080 $373,436 $514,889 $3,136,362
SPECIAL PROVISIONS - SP
SP-7A CUSTOM BARRICADES $116 $115,855 40.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
SP-7B GRAPHIC PANELS $29 $57,928 15.00 30,000.00] 30,000.00|
Total $173,783 $70,000 $0 $0 $70,000
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC ROUTING - TR
TR-1 TRAFFIC REGULATION $362,047 500,000.00 330,358.00 102,160.57| 500,000.00
TR-2 TRAFFIC WATER FILLED BARRIER $1,448 $72,409 300.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
TR-3 CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGNS $21,723 $108,614 13,000.00 65,000.00 330,358.00 13,280.87 65,000.00
TR-4 CONSTRUCTION AREA AND SPECIAL TRAFFIC SIGNS $290 $8,689 100.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
TR5 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING, DELINEATION TAPE AND OVERLAY RAISED MARKERS AFTER FINAL $36.,205
PAVING ' 5,600.00 150,000.00 5,600.00
TR-6 TRAFFIC SUPERVISORS PROVIDED BY TRAFFIC SUB-CONTRACTOR $80 $125,449 75.00 118,125.00] 175,151.25
TR-7 ALLOWANCE FOR MANUAL TRAFFIC CONTROL $120,000 120,000.00] 120,000.00
Total $833,414 $826,725 $810,716 $115,441 $883,751
DEMOLITION - UD
UD-1 RELOCATE THREE TREES IN PLANTER BOXES $3,085 2,000.00 2,000.00
uD-2 RELOCATE FOURTEEN TREES IN PLANTER BOXES $14,394 3,500.00 2,498.95
UD-3 HANDLING AND DISPOSAL OF STREET TREES $1,542 3,000.00 3,000.00
UD-4A PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF PG&E VAULT 1857 $12,858 7,000.00 0.00
UD-4B PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF PG&E VAULT 5464 $12,858 7,000.00 0.00
UD-5 HANDLING AND DISPOSAL OF CALIFORNIA CLASS 1 (NON-RCRA) HAZARDOUS WASTE $71 $354,806 15.00 75,000.00] 0.00
UD-6 TRANSPORTATION OF CALIFORNIA CLASS 1 (NON-RCRA) HAZARDOUS WASTE $51 $253,433 17.00 85,000.00 0.00
UD-7 HANDLING AND DISPOSAL OF CALIFORNIA CLASS 2 (NON-HAZARDOUS) EXCAVATED MATERIAL $22 $21,723 15.00 15,000.00 17,459.13 90,000.00
UD-8 TRANSPORTATION OF CALIFORNIA CLASS 2 (NON-HAZARDOUS) EXCAVATED MATERIAL $29 $28,964 15.00 15,000.00] 17,459.13 90,000.00
uD-9 ADDITIONAL EXPLORATORY HOLES $1,448 $72,409 55.00 2,750.00 0.00
UD-10 PRE-EXCAVATION ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL PROFILING $36,205 14,000.00 14,000.00]
UD-11 REMOVE AND REINSTALL STREETLIGHT POLE ON NEW FOUNDATION $5,758 6,000.00 6,000.00
UD- 12 RELOCATE THREE FLOWER STANDS $21,723 13,500.00 13,500.00]
UD-13 ALL DEMOLITION WORK WHICH IS OTHERWISE NOT PAID FOR $81,387 50,000.00 50,000.00]
UD-14 ALLOWANCE OF UTILITY SERVICES FOR THREE FLOWER STANDS $20,000 20,000.00 19,574.91
Total $941,145 $318,750 $0 $34,918 $290,574
STRUCTURAL DEMOLITION - SD
SD-1 REMOVE ELEVATOR PIT AND HATCH $32,270 $64,540 6,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
SD-2 REMOVE SEWER EJECTOR SUMP PIT $14,482 $72,409 2,000.00 10,000.00] 10,000.00]
SD-3 REMOVE GAS VAULT AND HATCH $1,232 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
SD-4 REMOVE FUEL TANK AND FOUNDATION $108,614 15,000.00 15,000.00]

PAGE 1 OF 6



Contract 1251 - Union Square/Market Street Station Utility Relocation

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES
CONTRACT NO. 1251
CENTRAL SUBWAY

UNION SQUARE/MARKET STREET UTILITY RELOCATION

Name of Bidder:

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES

Total Amount
(Engineer's Estimate)

Award (SPM)

Original Form B

Final Form B

Close Out Modification

BldNIOtem Item Description Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount
SD-5 REMOVE AT&T VAULT AND HATCH $6,162 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
SD-6 REMOVE INTERIOR BASEMENT WALLS $41 $281,306 20.00 137,360.00 104,835.00
SD-7 REMOVE EXTERIOR BASEMENT WALLS $45 $81,859 30.00 54,450.00 44,565.00
SD-8 REMOVE BASMENT SLAB ON GRADE $19 $134,002 17.00 119,799.00 149,345.00
SD-9 REMOVE ELEVATED STRUCTURAL SLABS AND STRUCTURAL SIDEWALKS $19 $331,933 10.00 174,550.00 147,320.00
SD-10 REMOVE RAISED CONCRETE PLATFORM $72,409 6,000.00 6,000.00
SD-11 ALLOWANCE FOR STRUCTURAL DEMOLITION ITEMS NOT SPECIFIED $100,000 100,000.00 83,733.40

Total $1,254,468 $637,159 $0 $8,000 $580,798
WATERPROOFING - WP
WP-1 BUILDING WATERPROOFING $315,614 $350,000 $0 $0 $350,000
JOINT TRENCH -JT
JT-1 FURNISH AND INSTALL JT IN SUBSIDEWALK BASEMENT $727,694 225,000.00| 225,000.00| 225,000.00
JT-2 FURNISH AND INSTALL CDF BACKFILL IN SUBSIDEWALK BASEMENT $185 $1,323,725 82.00 587,202.00| 619,122.14
JT-3 FURNISH AND INSTALL SAND BACKFILL IN SUBSIDEWALK BASEMENT $77 $35,152 50.00 22,850.00 10,900.00 10,900.00
JOINT UTILITY TRENCH: DEPTH <5-FT
JT-4 WIDTH < 3-FEET $232 $461,396 170.00 338,300.00] 134,470.00 148,070.00)
JT-5 WIDTH > 3-FEET $350 $87,591 315.00 78,750.00 2,621,925.00 340,200.00| 302,400.00
JOINT UTILITY TRENCH: 5-FT < DEPTH < 10-FT
JT-6 WIDTH < 3-FEET $452 $82,243 234.00 42,588.00 66,924.00 84,240.00
JT-7 WIDTH > 3-FEET $574 $591,301 241.00 248,471.00| 396,445.00| 423,919.00|
JOINT UTILITY TRENCH: DEPTH > 10-FT
JT-8 ALL WIDTHS $927 $237,336 248.00 63,488.00 74,896.00 77,376.00
Total $3,546,438 $1,606,649 $2,621,925 $1,248,835 $1,891,027
JOINT TRENCH UTILITY VAULTS
JT-9 INTERCEPT UTILITY VAULTS TYPE PTS69 - 6 x 19 x 9 $87,727 $175,454 35,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00
JT-10 INTERCEPT UTILITY VAULTS TYPE PTS69 - 6 x 14 x 9 $71,080 $71,080 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
JT-11 INTERCEPT UTILITY VAULTS TYPE PTS69 - 6 x 9 x 9 $53,133 $159,399 20,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
JT-12 UTILITY VAULTS T4 $5,733 $11,467 4,000.00 8,000.00 0.00
JT-13 PGE VAULT 10 x 10 x 10 $149,347 $149,347 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
JT-14 PGE VAULT 10x 5.5x 10 $60,507 $60,507 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
JT-15 PGE VAULT 8x 12 x 10 $79,075 $79,075 25,000.00 25,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
JT-16 PGE VAULT 7x 12 x 10 $73,736 $147,472 25,000.00 50,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
JT-17 PGE VAULT 7 x 10 x 10 $65,736 $65,736 25,000.00 25,000.00] 25,000.00 25,000.00
JT-18 PGE VAULT 45x85x 7.5 $38,343 $191,713 15,000.00 75,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
JT-19 UTILITY VAULT T3 $3,229 $9,688 3,000.00 9,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
JT-20 UTILITY VAULT TYPE 4x4x4 $17,218 $17,218 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
JT-21 UTILITY VAULT TYPE 3x5x4 $13,880 $83,278 5,000.00 30,000.00 948.072.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
JT-22 UTILITY VAULT TYPE | $1,938 $1,938 325.00 325.00 A 2,600.00 2,600.00
JT-23 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE I-TR $1,938 $13,564 325.00 2,275.00 325.00 325.00
JT-24 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE Il $2,325 $13,950 400.00 2,400.00 800.00 800.00
JT-25 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE II-TR $2,326 $2,326 400.00 400.00 0.00
JT-26 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE Il $2,325 $9,300 600.00 2,400.00 0.00
JT-27 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE IlI-TR $2,326 $2,326 600.00 600.00 0.00
JT-28 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE IlI-X $2,584 $12,918 825.00 4,125.00 4,950.00 4,950.00
JT-29 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE IlI-X-TR $1,722 $5,167 825.00 2,475.00 3,300.00 3,300.00
JT-30 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE IV-X $13,047 $13,047 1,000.00 1,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
JT-31 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE IV-X-TR $13,047 $26,093 1,000.00 2,000.00 0.00

PAGE 2 OF 6




32
33
34

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES
CONTRACT NO. 1251
CENTRAL SUBWAY
UNION SQUARE/MARKET STREET UTILITY RELOCATION

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES

Name of Bidder:

Total Amount

Contract 1251 - Union Square/Market Street Station Utility Relocation . \ . Award (SPM) Original Form B Final Form B Close Out Modification
(Engineer's Estimate)

BldNIOtem Item Description Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount
JT-32 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE MUNI 38-687 $37,562 $112,686 12,000.00 36,000.00) 24,000.00 24,000.00
JT-33 UTILITY VAULTS TYPE MUNI 38-687 INTERCEPT $37,562 $37,562 18,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
JT-34 UTILITY VAULT TYPE Christy N9 $1,744 $17,439 325.00 3,250.00 2,925.00 2,925.00

Total $1,489,750 $511,250 $948,072 $450,900 $450,900

JOINT TRENCH UTILITY CONDUITS
JT-35 FURNISH AND INSTALL 2-INCH HDPE CONDUIT $8 $9,027 10.00 10,960.00 26,870.00 26,870.00
JT-36 FURNISH AND INSTALL 4-INCH HDPE CONDUIT $19 $30,842 15.00 24,750.00) 25,500.00 25,500.00
JT-37 FURNISH AND INSTALL 5-INCH HDPE CONDUIT $28 $126,851 18.00 82,548.00 52,272.00 52,272.00
JT-38 FURNISH AND INSTALL 2-INCH PVC CONDUIT $28 $165,231 6.00 35,076.00] 31,836.00 31,836.00
JT-39 FURNISH AND INSTALL 3-INCH PVC CONDUIT $10 $10,496 6.00 6,474.00 5,970.00 5,970.00
JT-40 FURNISH AND INSTALL 4-INCH PVC CONDUIT $22 $922,564 8.20 337,052.80 366,294.00 366,294.00
JT-41 FURNISH AND INSTALL 5-INCH PVC CONDUIT $39 $38,296 16.00 15,760.00 1,776.00 1,776.00
JT-42 FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-INCH PVC CONDUIT $45 $910,771 11.00 224,818.00 3,125,362.00 169,312.00, 169,312.00,
JT-43 FURNISH AND INSTALL 1-1/2-INCH QUADLOCK $54 $377,091 19.00 133,912.00 135,052.00 135,052.00
JT-44 FURNISH AND INSTALL 1-1/2-INCH GRS CONDUIT $16 $24,611 16.00 24,176.00] 13,808.00) 13,808.00|
JT-45 FURNISH AND INSTALL 2-INCH GRS CONDUIT $30 $67,736 20.00 45,720.00] 7,620.00 7,620.00
JT-46 FURNISH AND INSTALL 4-INCH GRS CONDUIT $63 $20,945 33.00 10,890.00 10,890.00| 10,890.00|
JT-47 FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-INCH GRS CONDUIT $163 $32,583 49.00 9,800.00 33,516.00 33,516.00
JT-48 FURNISH AND INSTALL 2-INCH GAS PE CONDUIT $23 $20,398 20.00 18,020.00 4,040.00 4,040.00
JT-49 FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-INCH GAS PE CONDUIT $92 $86,859 55.00 51,755.00 33,165.00 33,165.00

Total $2,844,301 $1,031,712 $3,125,362 $917,921 $917,921

SEWER WORK -SW
SW-1 TRENCH AND EXCAVATION SUPPORT WORK $2,547,683 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
SW-2 DEMOLITION, REMOVALS, AND ABANDONMENT WORK $258,625 100,000.00 100,000.00
SW-3 12-INCH DIAMETER VCP SEWER ON CRUSHED ROCK BEDDING $125 $19,493 170.00 26,520.00 16,490.00
SW-4 8-INCH DIAMETER HDPE SEWER ENCASED IN CRUSHED ROCK $172 $32,232 150.00 28,050.00 26,400.00
SW-5 10-INCH DIAMETER HDPE SEWER ENCASED IN CRUSHED ROCK $190 $30,370 180.00 28,800.00 27,000.00
SW-6 14-INCH DIAMETER HDPE SEWER ENCASED IN CRUSHED ROCK $226 $93,744 200.00 83,000.00 103,200.00
SW-7 16-INCH DIAMETER HDPE SEWER ENCASED IN CRUSHED ROCK $220 $20,015 225.00 20,475.00 21,375.00
SW-8 18-INCH DIAMETER HDPE SEWER ENCASED IN CRUSHED ROCK $220 $58,065 250.00 66,000.00 70,000.00
SW-9 18-INCH DIAMETER FLUSH BELL RCP CLASS IV SEWER ON CRUSHED ROCK BEDDING INCLUDING CASING $235 $9.419

INSULATOR ! 275.00 11,000.00 9,900.00
SW-10 CONCRETE MANHOLE FOR PIPE SIZE 12-INCH TO 24-INCH DIAMETER WITH NEW FRAME AND COVER (PER $9.829 $127.778

SFDPW STD. PLAN 87,181) ! ' 4,500.00 58,500.00 63,000.00
SW-11 MODIFIED BOX MANHOLE FOR CONNECTION TO 3'X5' BRICK SEWER WITH NEW FRAME AND COVER (IN $9.829 $58.975

ACCORDANCE WITH SFDPW STD. PLAN 87,184) ! ! 20,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00
SW-12 SEWER MAIN CLEANOUT (IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAIL ON DWG SW-2) $290 $869 500.00 1,500.00 2,500.00
SW-13 CONCRETE CATCH BASIN WITH NEW FRAME, GRATING, AND CAST IRON TRAP (IN ACCORDANCE WITH $2.906 $26.154

SFDPW STD. PLAN 87,188 AND AS SHOWN ON DWG SW-2) ' ' 5,000.00 45,000.00 25,000.00)
SW-14 10-INCH DIAMETER VCP CULVERT $120 $15,335 150.00 19,200.00 7,200.00
SW-15 10-INCH DIAMETER DIP CULVERT $95 $15,552 180.00 29,520.00) 21,600.00
SW-16 CAST IRON WATER TRAP FOR CATCH BASIN INCLUDING CLEANOUT CAP (IN ACCORDANCE WITH SFDPW $246 $1.231

STD. PLAN 87,194) ' 300.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
SW 17 TELEVISION INSPECTION OF 6, 8, 10, OR 12-INCH DIAMETER SIDE SEWER OR 10-INCH DIAMETER CULVERT $2,172 $69,513 150.00 4,300.00 0.00
SW-18 6 OR 8-INCH DIAMETER SIDE SEWER CONNECTION TO VCP $724 $18,826 300.00 7,800.00 8,100.00
SW-19 6 OR 8-INCH DIAMETER SIDE SEWER $125 $44,303 125.00 44,375.00 40,250.00
SW-20 SIDE SEWER AIR VENT ASSEMBLY $1,729 $12,100 1,500.00 10,500.00 7,500.00

PAGE 3 OF 6



Contract 1251 - Union Square/Market Street Station Utility Relocation

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES
CONTRACT NO. 1251
CENTRAL SUBWAY

UNION SQUARE/MARKET STREET UTILITY RELOCATION

Name of Bidder:

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES

Total Amount

(Engineer's Estimate)

Award (SPM)

Original Form B

Final Form B

Close Out Modification

BldNIOtem Item Description Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount
SW-21 POST CONSTRUCTION TELEVISION INSPECTION OF NEWLY CONSTRUCTED MAIN SEWERS $55,495 20,000.00 20,000.00
SW-22 EXPLORATORY HOLES OR POTLHOLES (CONDITIONAL BID ITEM) $1,448 $2,896 100.00 200.00 0.00

Total $3,518,674 $1,726,740 $0 $0 $1,691,015
WATER DISTRIBUTION WORK - WD
WD-1 METER BOX REMOVAL $317 $951 300.00 900.00 0.00
WD-2 WATER PIPE REMOVAL AND ABANDONMENT $375,492 50,000.00 50,000.00

WD-3A INSTALLATION 6-INCH DIP WITH POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT $243 $20,873 120.00 10,320.00 21,120.00
WD-3B INSTALLATION 8-INCH DIP WITH POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT $459 $663,159 150.00 216,600.00| 195,450.00
WD-3C INSTALLATION 12-INCH DIP WITH POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT $255 $31,165 200.00 24,400.00 30,000.00
WD-4 INSTALLATION OF SCREW TAPS $2,612 $26,118 200.00 2,000.00 1,600.00
WD-5A INSTALLATION OF 1-INCH SERVICE PIPE $23 $2,342 125.00 12,625.00) 0.00
WD-5B INSTALLATION OF 2-INCH SERVICE PIPE $23 $1,793 150.00 11,850.00 0.00
WD-6A INSTALLATION OF 4-INCH SERVICE PIPE $215 $20,834 120.00 11,640.00) 1,320.00
WD-6B INSTALLATION OF 6-INCH SERVICE PIPE $451 $41,899 150.00 13,950.00 4,500.00
WD-6C INSTALLATION OF 8" SERVICE PIPE $1,754 $52,605 170.00 5,100.00 1,700.00
WD-7 TRENCH EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL FOR PIPE INSTALLED BY SFWD $898 $54,768 175.00 10,675.00) 0.00
WD-8 INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURAL SUB-SIDEWALK BASEMENT AREA-WAY SETTING FOR LOW PRESSURE $4.508 $9.016

FIRE HYDRANTS ' ’ 10,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
WD-9 INSTALLATION OF 8-INCH DUCTILE IRON STRUCTURALLY SUPPORTED PIPES WITH POLYETHYLENE $134 $10.627
ENCASEMENT ! 250.00 36,750.00 0.00
WD-10 ALLOWANCE FOR ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL $100,000 100,000.00 100,000.00]
Total $1,420,642 $526,810 $0 $0 $405,690
AUXILLIARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM (AWSS) - AW
AW-1 TRENCH SHORING AND BRACING OR EQUIVALENT METHOD CONFORMING TO APPLICABLE SAFETY $260.947
ORDERS ' 100,000.00] 100,000.00
AW-2 LOCATIONS 1A AND 1B-GEARY STREET - AWSS MAIN AND HYDRANT LATERAL WORK $337,497 400,000.00 384,757.14
AW-3 LOCATIONS 1A AND 1B-O'FARRELL STREET - AWSS MAIN AND HYDRANT LATERAL WORK $422,426 400,000.00 387,842.92
AW-4 LOCATION 2 - AWSS HYDRANT LATERAL WORK $50,773 100,000.00 76,945.46
AW-5 AWSS HYDRANT LATERAL OFFSET (DELETABLE BID ITEM) $28,448 1,250.00 6,250.00 7,500.00
AW-6 10-INCH DIAMETER AWSS PIPING REPLACEMENT-10 FOOT LAY LENGTH (DELETABLE BID ITEM) $1,599 1,000.00 2,000.00 0.00
AW-7 12-INCH DIAMETER AWSS PIPING REPLACEMENT-10 FOOT LAY LENGTH (DELETABLE BID ITEM) $4,614 1,200.00 4,800.00 0.00
Total $1,115,305 $1,013,050 $0 $0 $957,046
PAVEMENT RESTORATION - RP
RP-1 ASPAHLT CONCRETE (TYPE A, 1/2-INCH MAXIMUM WITH MEDIUM GRADING) $204 $91,876 175.00 78,750.00 82,176.50
RP-2 FULL DEPTH PLANING PER 2-INCH DEPTH OF CUT $7 $221,337 2.00 62,000.00 58,046.00
RP-3 8-INCH THICK CONCRETE BASE $12 $66,916 9.00 50,400.00 27,234.00
RP-4 8-INCH THICK CONCRETE PAVEMENT $14 $27,164 10.00 20,000.00 5,460.00
RP-5 10-INCH THICK CONCRETE PAVEMENT $16 $18,018 12.00 13,200.00 0.00
RP-6 6-INCH WIDE CONCRETE CURB $26 $150,633 32.00 184,000.00 10,304.00
RP-7 2-FOOT WIDE CONCRETE GUTTER $37 $20,848 35.00 19,600.00) 14,140.00
RP-8 3-1/2-INCH THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK $13 $336,631 15.00 378,000.00| 261,052.50
RP-9 CONCRETE CURB RAMP $1,662 $41,540 2,500.00 62,500.00 42,500.00|
RP-10 CAST-IN PLACE DETECTABLE SURFACE TILE $72 $21,739 50.00 15,000.00 0.00
RP-11 ALLOWANCE FOR EXCAVATION PERMIT FEE ASSESSED BY BSM ACCORDING TO ARTICLE 2.4 OF THE $10.000
PUBLIC WORKS CODE ' 10,000.00 0.00
Total $1,006,703 $893,450 $0 $0 $500,913

PAGE 4 OF 6



Contract 1251 - Union Square/Market Street Station Utility Relocation

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES
CONTRACT NO. 1251
CENTRAL SUBWAY
UNION SQUARE/MARKET STREET UTILITY RELOCATION

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES

Name of Bidder:

Total Amount

(Engineer's Estimate)

Award (SPM)

Original Form B

Final Form B

Close Out Modification

BldNIOtem Item Description Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount
TRAFFIC SIGNALS- ET
ET-1 TRAFFIC SIGNALS $720 50,000.00 50,000.00
ET-2 TEMPORARY TROLLEY RE-ROUTE - TRAFFIC SIGNALS $136,739 83,000.00 83,000.00
Total $137,459 $133,000 $0 $0 $133,000
STRUCTURAL - SR
SR-1 CAST-IN-PLACE & PNEUMATICALLY PLACED CONCRETE AND ACESSORIES (6,000 PSI) $896 $682,117 600.00 456,600.00, 391,200.00
SR-2 STEEL REINFORCEMENTS $4,293 $437,931 2,700.00 275,400.00 330,912.00|
SR-3 195 KIPS COMPRESSION MICROPILES $6,874 $178,712 10,000.00 260,000.00 260,000.00|
SR-4 240 KIPS COMPRESSION MICROPILES $23,074 $346,117 4,400.00 66,000.00 66,000.00]
SR-5 300 KIPS COMPRESSION MICROPILES $17,562 $140,493 6,000.00 48,000.00 48,000.00
SR-6 150 KIPS TENSION MICROPILES $9,485 $237,116 6,500.00 162,500.00] 162,500.00
SR-7 90 KIPS TENSION MICROPILES $6,252 $81,281 3,400.00 44,200.00 44,200.00
SR-8 115 KIPS TENSION MICROPILES $7,609 $197,821 2,400.00 62,400.00 62,400.00]
SR-9 SEGMENTAL UNDERPINNING $2,172 $86,891 2,900.00 116,000.00 58,000.00
SR-10 260 KIPS COMPRESSION MICROPILES $15,409 $123,268 6,000.00 48,000.00 48,000.00
Total $2,511,748 $1,539,100 $0 $0 $1,471,212
MECHANICAL (PLUMBING) - MP
MP-01 PLUMBING SYSTEM $139,391 $200,000 $200,000
ELECTRICAL LIGHTING - EL
EL-1 TEMPORARY TROLLEY RE-ROUTE - STREET LIGHTING $119,620 60,000.00 60,000.00]
EL-2 TEMPORARY TROLLEY RE-ROUTE - TROLLEY POLE GROUNDING $18,755 15,000.00| 15,000.00
EL-3 STREET LIGHTING $59,040 75,000.00 75,000.00
Total $197,416 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000
TRACTION POWER - TP
TP-1 TRACTION POWER SYSTEM $188,263 125,000.00 37,500.00]
TP-2 HI-SPEED DC TRIP UNIT $9,075 $36,302 7,800.00 31,200.00 31,200.00
Total $224,565 $156,200 $0 $0 $68,700
OVERHEAD - OV
Oov-1 OVERHEAD SPECIAL WORK AT STOCKTON AND SUTTER STREETS $201,298 200,000.00 200,000.00
ov-2 OVERHEAD SPECIAL WORK AT SUTTER AND MASON STREETS $186,816 200,000.00 200,000.00
OV-3 OVERHEAD SPECIAL WORK AT MASON AND EDDY STREETS $175,231 50,000.00 50,000.00]
oVv-4 OVERHEAD SPECIAL WORK AT MARKET AND TURK STREETS $186,816 220,000.00 220,000.00
OV-5 OVERHEAD SPECIAL WORK AT MARKET AND FIFTH STREETS $186,816 50,000.00 50,000.00]
0OV-6 OVERHEAD SPECIAL WORK AT FIFTH AND HARRISON STREETS $176,679 80,000.00 80,000.00
oV-7 PROVIDE 2/0 TROLLEYWIRE $38 $414,182 29.00 319,000.00 304,152.00|
oV-8 PROVIDE TANGENT OR INVERTED SPAN $11,586 $162,197 3,500.00 49,000.00 31,500.00
oV-9 PROVIDE BRACKET ARM AND SPAN $10,282 $308,464 5,000.00 150,000.00 170,000.00
0V-10 PROVIDE DIFFERENTIAL DEAD-END $14,482 $14,482 5,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
Oov-11 PROVIDE SECTION INSULATOR $21,723 $152,060 5,000.00 35,000.00 25,000.00]
ov-12 PROVIDE TROLLEYWIRE CROSSOVER $14,482 $57,928 25,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
OV-13 PROVIDE TYPE 761N TROLLEY POLE $72 $2,245 3,400.00 105,400.00] 119,000.00
oV-14 PROVIDE TYPE 765N TROLLEY POLE $17,089 $85,443 3,400.00 17,000.00| 17,000.00

PAGE 5 OF 6



SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES
CONTRACT NO. 1251
CENTRAL SUBWAY

UNION SQUARE/MARKET STREET UTILITY RELOCATION

Name of Bidder:

Contract 1251 - Union Square/Market Street Station Utility Relocation

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES

Total Amount
(Engineer's Estimate)

Award (SPM)

Original Form B

Final Form B

Close Out Modification

PAGE 6 OF 6

BldNIOtem Item Description Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount
OV-15  [PROVIDE TYPE 770 TROLLEY POLE $32,295 $96,884 6,000.00 18,000.00| 18,000.00
OV-16  [PROVIDE TROLLEY POLE FOUNDATION FOR TYPE 761N POLE $8,399 $235,186 4,200.00 117,600.00 134,400.00
OV-17  |PROVIDE TROLLEY POLE FOUNDATION FOR TYPE 765N POLE $9,268 $46,342 4,200.00 21,000.00 16,800.00
OV-18  [PROVIDE TROLLEY POLE FOUNDATION FOR TYPE 770 POLE $12,020 $36,060 5,500.00 16,500.00| 16,500.00
ov.19 |REMOVE AND SALVAGE OR DISPOSE OF EXISTING TROLLEY POLE AND DISPOSE OF FOUNDATION 3 FEET 45,069 $15.206

) BELOW FINISH GRADE ' ' 800.00 2,400.00 2,400.00
OV-20  [PROSPECT HOLE FOR DEPTH UP TO 3 FEET $1,448 $23,171 450.00 7,200.00 4,050.00
OV-21  [PROSPECT HOLE FOR DEPTH GREATER THAN 3 FEET $2,896 $14,482 675.00 3,375.00 0.00
OV-22  |PAINT TROLLEY POLE $2,896 $8,689 800.00 2,400.00 0.00

Total $2,786,677 $1,769,375 $0 $0 $1,764,302
STRUCTURAL OVERHEAD - SO
S0-1 PROVIDE SUBSIDEWALK BASEMENT FOUNDATION $21,723 $65,168 12,000.00 36,000.00 60,000.00|
S0-2 PROVIDE EYEBOLT $6,372 $101,952 2,000.00 32,000.00 22,000.00|
S0-3 TESTING OF EXISTING EYEBOLTS $1,448 $8,689 750.00 4,500.00 6,750.00
Total $175,810 $72,500 $0 $0 $88,750
Subtotal Base Bid Item Work $25,932,113 $16,772,550 $7,879,511 $3,290,905 $16,001,961
OPTIONAL BID ITEM - OP
sp-op11 |OPTION FOR UTILITY RELOCATION AND CLOSURE WALL FOR VACATING BASEMENT FOR 17-19 $1.185.000
STOCKTON STREET =09 60,000.00|
Subtotal Optional Bid Item Work $1,185,000 $60,000
Contract Modifications $1,279,825.09 $4,904,365.16
Allowances $1,575,902.00
Site Management 5% $315,181.00 $228,536.50
Escalation $322,432.00
BID RECAPITULATION
Reduction to meet Form B agreement amounts ($419,956.00)
A Subtotal Base Bid Item Work (from Page 4.7) $25,932,113 $16,772,549.80
B Subtotal Optional Bid Item Work (from above) $1,185,000 $60,000.00
Grand Total $27,117,113 $16,832,549.80 $9,673,070.00 $4,799,266.56 $20,906,326.27
Anticipated reimbursement ( City Portion Removed) $7,378,641.00 | $4,267,761.40 |



CMB Change No.: CMB - 101
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -COR - 038

GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: S. Wilson Received by CMB: 01/23/2013
(Dale)

Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground
Support

Impacts of Change Manhole in West side Guidewalls Footprint

Change Order Request (COR 038) Amount Not To Exceed
$4,052.17

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256
10 20 3k 40 sO 60 70

(CPO1) (CP02) (CP03) (CP04) (CP05) (CPOB) (CPO7)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS

Signatures
Agree with the ' Disagree with the Date
f_’*‘l;larn 2 Change

Senior Program Manager: .

Deputy Program Manager: - ‘

PM Project Services:

PM Project Development/Delivery:

SFMTA O & Vi Manager:
SFMTA Safety and Security

SFCTA PMO |
woments

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev1




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 038

. Activity Name Days (C) Days (EE) Contractor (C) Engineer's Estimate (EE)  Delta (EE-C) Summary of Delta Negotiation Position
The labor rates were adjusted to align with Labor Burdens Applied as Follow:
SFMTA built up labor rates in lieu of an FICA 7.65% FUTA 0.12% SUTA 1.2% SF
8 FA Tag 4278 ( 28-Aug-12) 0.5 0.5 S 959.04 | $ 862.29 | $ (96.75)|approved labor submittal Payroll 1.5% WC 4.03%
]
2
The labor rates were adjusted to align with Labor Burdens Applied as Follow:
SFMTA built up labor rates in lieu of an FICA 7.65% FUTA 0.12% SUTA 1.2% SF
FA Tag 4281 ( 29-Aug-12) 0.25 0.25 S 479.52 | $ 431.15 | $ (48.37)|approved labor submittal Payroll 1.5% WC 4.03%
The contractor used and incorrect Backhoe
Rate as it includes the clamshell which should
1 not be part of the estimate if the breaker The differences noted to the left account for
attachments is being utilized. The contractor |100% of the difference between the
2 used a more expensive "Large Excavator" for |engineer's estimate equipment total and the
g FA Tag 4278 ( 28-Aug-12) .5 0.5 S 940.15 | $ 863.72 | $ (76.43)[their estimate. contractors estimate equipment total.
o
:u:' The contractor used and incorrect Backhoe
Rate as it includes the clamshell which should
2 not be part of the estimate if the breaker The differences noted to the left account for
attachments is being utilized. The contractor |100% of the difference between the
used a more expensive "Large Excavator" for |engineer's estimate equipment total and the
FA Tag 4281 ( 29-Aug-12) .25 0.25 S 71296 | § 649.62 | $ (63.34)|their estimate. contractors estimate equipment total.
The contractor used the same unit price for
dump fees yet they incorrectly assessed sales
Material| $ 265.61 | $ 240.00 | $ (25.61)|tax and shipping on those dump fees.
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 503.59 | $ 457.02 | $ (46.58)
2nd Tier Subs| $ - S -
Markup - 5%| $ - S -
Sub. Bond/Insurance 2.14%| $ 82.62 | S 7498 | $ (7.64)
Prime Markup - 5% $ 197.17 | $ 17894 [$  (18.24)
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%| $ 69.56 | $ 63.13 | S (6.43)
Total| $ 4,210.24 | $ 3,820.84 | $  (389.40)
Resident Engineer Recommended NTE Amount: S 4,052.17 3,820.84 (EE) + 140.33 (Hitachi 200) + 91 (Half of Labor Delta)




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 038

Estimate Summary

General Scope: The scope of this estimate pertains to the removal of a concrete manhole and CDF filled pipe at the North side
of the Launch Box near the intersection of 4th and Harrison. Force account tags 4278/4281 were provided and loaded with cost
within this estimate.

Detailed Scope:

1. FA Tag 4278 ( 28-Aug-12)
2. FA Tag 4281 ( 29-Aug-12)

Labor Equipment Material Mark Ups Total
Cost Summary: S 129344 S 151334 S 240.00 S 774.07 S 3,820.84

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate

- Materials List

-FA 4278

-FA 4281

- Daily Reports for 08/28/2012 and 08/29/2012 ( Gabe Fernandez)



Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel

Hourly rates:

Change Order Request - 038

No. Activity Days

1 FATag4278(28-Aug-12)

2 FATag4281(29-Aug-12)

A A NWAWAWAYWA A A NWA WA WA WA NWAYWA
. = ]
C _—
3 S <
< (] 4] 4] ] () | € n k¢
B el e | g g ¢ 8|5 el
jay S S = S = S 'ga S ¢ C w ~ ~
+ c =
O |w_| 2 2 2 2 2 2oL ofls T| 8 S € € € €
~ | E ™ Q ] Q ] Q vAa|_x|T 8 = = ] ] ] ]
s B9l S| S| S| €| % 2ol 2| £ | E| §E| §E| § .
o |5 =| o o o o s} X 5oz w| € < 2 2 2 2 | Equipment
o S w o o o o o %3 @ |3 ¢ 5 o g_ g_ g_ g_
S |lol] = s s s s Labortotals (|8 &|&s 8= | & = v o v 8 Totals
0.25 | 0.75
1 1

3
13 Total S 1,293.44
Labor $ 1,293.44 Assumptions:
Material $ 240.00
Equipment $ 1,513.34 - Dump Fees are included in the materials portion of this estimate
2nd TierSub § -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ - - Sales tax is not assessed on dump fees per phone call with Ox Mountain (Marvin) 12/12/12
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 457.02
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 2.14% $74.98
Prime - Markup - 5% $ 178.94
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $63.13
Total Amount| $ 3,820.84 |
Shift Duration: 8hrs
Estimated By: Ken Barnhart 1/22/2013 Checked By: Charles Dombrowski 1/22/2013



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 038

Material

Qty.

Unit

Unit Price

Extension

Dump Fee

Load

S 240.00

S 240.00

S -

S -

S -

Sales Tax 8.5%

Total

2nd Tier Sub Quote



SFIAYA « Third Shrect tigh Rell fnase 2 Contrad 6 ubvrsy Dajly force Acceainl Fiald Repopy

PROJECT HO. CN 12 SEERYT G 278
FROJECT LASIL; Certn) Jubrapy Tors <4
CORTAACTOR  Avactgy Prodmi Meusyemen, 10¢ ZATE BERRIMED

OATE Ca MFPOAT

AL TR T TR T LT N oY L

Po e o= A% B 1bas Al TvmE s s ARV

M’ Ay Gnmrgud;

) T e 14
18777 N —— 1
i : wad i, oAl
Jwan 1YL :j

bty F
J

&
b B "
i —
[QANFYEXT DEICAPT S Loty Agkvl Sla .,,;.,. L LAWY ] DEARRNYICH Query Act' suady
-~ =
Kh=c wBreshs { é Hhet Flslan
pukin » Sk [ il e
- {\lL' = b he B
M Catacmins Sy w
[ | 1
Largy Ceegano: [ % - /l Oe vaitir

)

!
O g Tr At j Z, A1z LI eexon
UL LS Pl [—

| camarzn Ttk ’ q-— |
it 77 [
L4 —

\

[Ba.‘,u.m:'..'wk ,rDO! h Tmpaled D ckiy & Evpalpement T T re——

I!s.nur.e' w! Treek

NV L ) R —

W 2B

- 7—6 5 ]

Frame Loeni {2 NI V Ipng &.

Todw s ol (=12 [— T |[ —_— e
By A AT T 0N I a8 Wit e "

lote: = = 3 n

Vi

BTAls 2agorrent 48 SAATY A £ (VAN o 1 ' [T N 2

oy P e A03y 005100 U0 E 20 F 4 il ad by g hosndmsn vty ) ( e ~ A 2 /

L T e e S P P TI T P T ..-ul.,il_. Ry S )'1 il By ey Wy

mas b 44T LTIRE BT BT e n Flg TR aEa D R T o Lt o e e B ) i L 5 /

Fs 4 . - '), .f; -
/ S 9) [0/ -~ E A oA Y
| —, o S T ‘{;‘;'A‘gnn“:ﬁ';'




SFIALA < Thirg Sl Uyght Rad #hase 2 Centra) Rubwoy Dplly Toran Aeccount flold Rapnst

PUJRLD KO, [SURME & HELOn AT
O\ ELT XAVY, Eahen] Luhary Lannes
GONTRACIOA:  6yrarry Pro kot IAg g am qnd. e, OAIY VT FORVILL

WY Ampm eI WA

&7

& oy SNy N v P s D LYY oK K mind u: = A Wel s VIATE 5 R

D mp T A L1 CLmateagr .}

RANY XY, LB HoURs F Nkl gt gt iunld
a7 2 "'\
/ = —
/ OE b ” =
o z, "] e £ LA
Whkn At L 5 e e omt‘\"—mga
- - ) ol
y - PR
Tethne 1] ] G Py -
- < 7L R
s N . EaranneBulen avming an Curmits
bt (24
wl i
a1
AU‘ G
ROULwr 4T DESERIFDICN u»:‘f..‘_ AL Su=cty £OLLVME NT DERCRIM At Quatk, Atlhra ety
Rad e Tsler "Lf A [ L; / Acdl;j%n.
121 i Exgsvaae H'j:_ lﬁ r ?’ Sh-‘gﬁl A,\.J?&Y t
Ly Exzavain E/f/ ~14 ']‘:3)(/) Qerars)yr ]q_-‘ j
£
X

Frawtwie v E THOCK I ///) ‘\_ ‘* 5% NQ I = 5 i

-Ifd-v
: — = -
Cre. Durp e, //_,__._ 2 ll‘r‘_r' J _/\/
Ko |

1Mkl TY i34 ! _LI_'L—. 5 WAI#
—— [ 7*(/ Neie) LA
i 2
Saarule v Trurke Bty Tmpac AT T S BT Commens
T

SuLsaller wy inaox
T L PEEY T

1

Texfo Coanaigl Nimn A

T
o
e
§

A

1e1an Ponicieny

l

feaiats AIv Aw)ia @ivre 7

Noten; WETAIE SEED r"&aﬁ’l’?‘ fv_r&:mﬂf_é_ CE E-r. u_éfo J,m_bcaq i

/:[&:r__-gz‘ /“'é° E__m_.JﬂDV*

VIR ESSER 20 Qi
o, J‘./o I EIIE ‘gg:j

""'/T}' lnluu-djf-rj bty

o, hu

/}




DAILY REPORT

| centralﬂwbway DAILY REPORT

PROJECT: 1252 TBM, Launch Box and Tuanel DAY: Tuesday DATLE: 8/28/2012
INSFECTOR: Gabriel Fernandez SHIFT: TIME:
TEMPERATURE: 60 - 70 PRECIPITATION: None SKY: Clear WIND: 00-10
CONTRACTOR:

T G * e R et P et - R |

UMS headwall construclion site;
BIH subcontracior Wang/Gregg;
Cored hole in 4ih siree1 between Howard and Mission, and 4th sirccl betwveen Mission and Market 1o installed ulility monitoring point

(UMP).

Ellis Street grout shafl construction sile;
BIH subcontractor Condon Johnson;
Began jet grouting test column #7. Grouted to an elevation of 50' BG. Work then stopped due 1o seal failure of jel grout drill rig.

MOS headwall consteuction site;
BIH cleaned garbage and demolished/removed dilapidated garbage cabinet at the 76 gas station.

Work perfonmed at the TBM launch box construction sile,

BIH subcontractor Condon Johnson;

(TUN-03-3160) Completed setling of steel I-beams in sluny wall panc) #W11. Began pouring conesete for slurry wall panel #W 11
10:15 A.M. QCM Alex C. and Anionio P. onsite. Perer of CTS onsite (0 test concrete. Finished pouring (72) CY of concrete by

12:P.M. Finished placement of stee) for #W11 by | P.M.
(TUN-03-3160) Completed partial placement of steel I-beams for slurry wall panel #W35 and started pouring conciete at 2:P.M.

Poured (72) CY of concrele for W3S by 4:30 P.M

(TUN-03-3160) Conltinued re-excavation of slurry wall panel #W40 with UNRC. Excavation at this localion was slow due 1o concrete
overpour (rom panel 739 immpeding excavation.

(TUN-03-3160) Conhinued excavation of slurry wall panel #W23 with LOHC. Reached a depth of 50" by end of shifl al this location.
(Exica Work) Pre-lrenched slurcy wall panel #W16. This woik took about one hour to complele.

BIH subcontractor Synergy;

(TUN-03-2040) Continued demolition and removal of (¢) abandoncd utilities at the jet grout area south side of 4th and Harrison

intersection. While perforning this work encountered and removed (¢) abandoned SSMH filled with CDF not shown on the plans.

Today is contract work night #214. Above report generated by SFMTA jnspector Gabriel Fernandez for work hours 8:A.M. 10 5:P.M.
For work details ouiside of tlicse hours or wilnessed by another inspecior sce work nanative by Bnd Green, Dave Ohlssen, or Bill

Hawk.

< Type . Shurce . \WotkArer
TRUCK-2 SYN TBM-WKST Foremans
HOE-3 SYN TBM-WKST
CRANE CI-NC-IV TBM-WKST
CRANE-2 CI-NC-IV TBM-WKST
CRANE-3 CJI-NC-JV TBM-WKST
CRANE-4 CI-NC-JV TBM-WKST
EXCAVATOR-2 CI-NC-IV TBM-WKST

;o - 821 Howard St. 415-701-527 Phoue
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency G600 San Francisco, CA 94103 415.701-522 Fax

Page L of 2




central@subway CoankTing b0

Gonneoting peuble' Conneeting Communities, i
EQUIBMENT _
Units Iype SOurce Waork Arca Beseription Remarks
JETGROUT-3 CJ-NC-JV TBM-WKST
JETGROUT-4 CI-NC-1V ELLIS-GR
JETGROUT-7 CJ-NC-JV ELLIS-GR
JETGROUT-7 CJ-NC-JV ELLIS-GR
LOADER-2 CJ-NC-IV TBM-WKST
BREAKER SYN TBM-WKST
FORKLIFT-2 CJ-NC-JV TBM-WKST
TRUCK-1 SYN TBM-WKST
BOBCAT-2 CI-NC-JV TBM-WKST
FIELD KORCETABOR
Cafegory Sotrce Supy. Frmn: Jrny. Appls WorkiArea Remibks
Laborers BIHJV ] 2 MOS-HDWL
Labocers SYN 3 TBM-WKST
Operator SYN ) TBM-WXKST
See CPR CJ-NC-JV ELLIS-GR
See CPR CJ-NC-JV TBM-WKST
Totals: 2 0 5 0

P : 821 Howard St. 415-701-527 Phone
SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency G'o'o' Sen Francisco, CA 94103 415-701-522 Fax

Page 2012




central@subway o

Connecting people: Connecting Communities:

PROJECT: 1252 TBM, Launch Box and Tunnel DAY: Wednesday DATE: 8/29/2012
INSPECTOR: Gabriel Fernandez SHIFT: TIME:
TEMPERATURE: 60 - 70 PRECIPITATION: None SKY: Clear WIND: 00-10
CONTRACTOR:

Remaeks L

UMS headwall construction site;

BIH subcontractor Wang/Gregg;

BIH replaced green fabric for constiuction fence. Continued installing tow board for construction fence,
Cored hole in 4th street between Mission and Market (o install utility monitoring point (UMP).

Ellis Stree1 grout shaft construction sitc;,
BIH subcontracior Condon Johnson;
Continued jel grouting lest column #7. Grouted (o an elevation of 38.5' BG. Work then slopped due (o cement delivery and generalor

problems.

MOS headwall construction site;
BIH completed placement of rebar and forming for guiewall af southwest headwall location. Poured (45) CY of concrete for this

guidewall a( I'P.M. QCM Alex C. onsile.

Work performed at the TBM launch box consiruction site;

BIH subconlraclor Condon Johnson;

(TUN-03-3160) Compleled selting of steel I-beams in slurry wall panel #W23. Began pouring concrete for sluny wall panel W23
3:P.M. QCM Alex C. and Antonio P. onsite. Peler of CTS onsite lo test concrele.

(TUN-03-3160) Conlinued re-excavation of slurty wall panel W40 with UNRC in the north-south orientation. Excavation at (his
location was slow due 10 concrete overpour from panel #39 1npeding excavahon.

(TUN-03-3160) Continued excavation of slurry wall panel #W16 with LOHC.
(Extra Work) Pre-lcenched slurry wall panel #W29.
BIH subconltraclor Synergy;

(TUN-03-2040) Continued demolition and removal of (¢) abandoned utilities at the jel grout area south side of 4th and Hairison
intersection. Completed removal of (¢) abandoned SSMH filled with CDF not shown on the plans.

Today is conlract work night #215. Above report generated by SFMTA ingpector Gabriel Fernandez for work hours 8:A.M, 10 5:P.M.
For work delails oulside of these howrs or wilnessed by another inspeclor see work narrative by Bud Green, Dave Ohlssen, or Bill
Hawk.

ML “Work Area DEseHiption ~ Remarks
TRUCK-2 SYN TBM-WKST Foremans truck
DRILL CJ-NC-)V ELLIS-GR
FORKLIFT-2 CI-NC-)V ELLIS-GR
JETGROUT-4 CI-NC-JV ELLIS-GR
2 IETGROUT-7 CJ-NC-JV ELLIS-GR
BOBCAT-2 CJ-NC-Jv TBM-WKST
CRANE C)-NC-IV TBM-WKST

.. . 821 Howard St. 415-701-527 Phone
SFM TA Mun|C|pa| Tfansportatlon AgenCy m San Francisco, CA 94103 415-701-522 lMax

Page | of 2




central@subway et oy 01315

Connecting peaple. ConnectingiCommunities:

: Souice Work/Area Description Remarks
CRANE-2 CJ-NC-JV TBM-WKST
LOADER-2 CJ-NC-JV TBM-WKST
CRANE-3 CJ-NC-JV TBM-WKST
CRANE-4 CJ-NC-IV TBM-WKST
HOE-3 SYN TBM-WKST
TRUCK-{ SYN TBM-WKST
FORKLIFT-3 CJ-NC-V TBM-WKST

FIEED EORECEIVABOR

iGategony SOlECe SupviErmin Jenys CApprs WorleArea Remdrks
Laborers SYN 3 TBM-WKST

Operator SYN | TBM-WKST

See CPR BIHJV 3 UMS-HDWL

See CPR CJ-NC-JV MOS-HDWL

See CPR CJ-NC-JV TBM-WKST

See CPR CJ-NC-JV ELLIS-GR

Totals: { 0 6 0

.. . 821 Howard St. 415-701-527 Phone
s F IVI TA MUHICIP8| Transportat'on Agency m San Francisco, CA 94)03  415-701-522 Fax

Page 20(2




Change Order Cost Analysis Guidelines

Labor: Cost for change order labor hours shall align with the prevailing wage rate for each
applicable trade designation. These shall align with the approved submittal required in GP 6.04
Sect. Al. Prevailing labor wage rates may be found on the Department of Industrial Relations
website (http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWDY/).

Material: Cost for materials applicable to proposed change orders shall be limited to direct cost
including sales tax. Delivery costs may be applied if the delivery is strictly due to the proposed
change order. See GP 6.04 Sect. A2.

Equipment: Rates used for equipment shall align with the approved submittal required in GP
6.04 Sect. A3. This submittal represents the approved equipment rates showing the lesser rate
between the California Department of Transportation’s Labor Surcharge & Equipment Rental
Rate book and the Machinery Information Division of PRIMEDIA Information, Inc’s Rental
Rate Blue Book.

Taxes and Labor Burdens:

Social Security — 6.2%%*

Medicare — 1.45%*

Federal Unemployment Tax Act. — 0.12%*

State Unemployment Insurance — 1.2%*

City/County Payroll Expense Tax — 1.5%* (www.sftreasurer.org/index.aspx?page=23)
Workers Compensation Insurance — 4.03%*(Backup needed with experience modifier)

*Applied to direct labor plus vacation/holiday fringe
Insurance and Bonding:
General Liability Insurance / Bonding: 2.25% + 0.75% (Backup needed)

Bonding 0.75% + 0.25%
Insurance 1.50% =+ 0.50%

Overhead and Profit: Mark ups for overhead and profit shall be limited to 15% not to exceed
overall markup of 25% of total change once all subcontracting tier mark ups have been applied.
Contractors may receive a maximum 5% markup on subcontractors total cost. A detailed
explanation of overhead and profit mark ups may be found in GP 6.04 Sect. C.



entral@)subway

‘ zonnecting people. Connecting communities

|

CMB Change No.: CMB — 102
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -COR - 039

GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: S. Wilson Received by CMB: 01/23/2013
' (Date)

Affected Disciplines. Excavation and Ground
Support

Impacts of Change MOS — 16" Steel Pipe Removal at Northeast headwall

Change Order Request (COR 039) Amount Not To Exceed
~$2,951:99- b+~

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256

1] 2] 3 4[] 5[] 6 [] 7 [
(CPO1) (CP02) (CP03) (CP04) (CP05) (CP06) (CPO07)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS

Signatures
Agree yi,t 1 the Disagree with the Date

Atiange Change

Senior Program Manager: | -2\

Deputy Program Manager: /(>

PM Project Services:

' P
PM Project Development/Delivery: W({/// //z.;/gﬂ,/—f?

SFMTA O & M Manager:

SFMTA Safety and Security =

SFCTAPMO 5‘7"7 y 23 Ihu /3
— ﬂ/ P - 3

Comi¥ients

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 039

No. Activity Name Days (C) Days (EE) Contractor (C)  Engineer's Estimate (EE)  Delta (EE-C) Summary of Delta Negotiation Position
5 The labor rates were adjusted to align with SFMTA Labor Burdens Applied as Follow:
§ 1 built up labor rates in lieu of an approved labor FICA 7.65% FUTA 0.12% SUTA 1.2%
FA 4285 (07-Sept-12) 0.5 0.5 S 959.04 | S 862.29 | $ (96.75)|submittal SF Payroll 1.5% WC 4.03%
The contractor included equipment beyond what is
€ shown on the force account tag (Generator and
°E' Welding equipment). The more expensive "Large
-g' 1 excavator" was by the contractor to extend the force
A+ account tag (Hitachi 200 vs. New Holland) as the size
and type is not noted on the tag itself. Anincorrect
FA 4285 (07-Sept-12) 0.5 0.5 S 1,520.80 | $ 1,113.76 | S (407.04)|Triton Barrier hourly rate is also being applied.
Cutback materials are being shown at 1 TN per steel
plate in comparison to 1/10 TN per steel plate in the
equipment submittal. This material was left out of
the engineer's estimate as it was not accounted for
on FA 4285. Incorrect markups included in the
Material| $ 390.11 | S 240.00 | S (150.11)|contractor's materials list as well.
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 430.49 | S 33241 $ (98.08)
2nd Tier Subs| $ - S - S -
Markup - 5%| $ - S - $ -
Sub. Bond/Insurance 2.14%| $ 70.63 | S 5454 | $ (16.09)
Prime Markup - 5%| $ 168.55 | $ 130.15 | $ (38.40)
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%| $ 59.47 | $ 4592 | S (13.55)
Total| $ 3,599.10 | $ 2,779.06 | $ (820.04)
Resident Engineer Recommended NTE Amount: S 2,951.99 2,779.06 (EE) + 60.66 (Half of labor delta) + 112.27 (Hitachi 200)




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 039

Estimate Summary

General Scope: This change order estimate is for the removal of approximately one half tons of 16" steel pipe from the
excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. The work was performed by Synergy Project Management (SPM) as first-tier subcontractor
to BIH and was tracked using Force Account Tags.

Detailed Scope:

1. FA 4285 (07-Sept-12)

Labor Equipment Material Mark Ups Total
Cost Summary: S 86229 S 1,113.76 S 240.00 S 563.01 S 2,779.06

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate
- Materials/Fee List
- FA 4285



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 039

o N A © N> > YV
) &) o ) o ) o % Y ™ N N o N <)
SN AN AN AN AN AN &SN S S ST SN SV NS S
Hourly rates: ) ] ) ] ) ] ) ) ] ) ] ) i) 4 i) 4
= € < -
¢ 2 = 3 g
% | 8| 8| 8| ¢g|¢ c | £ ml o ” 55
. & o = o = o c &l - = ! 2 -
™ w g g g g g O -8 ol W ~ ~ pu = o C
o oo __ @ @ @ @ @ = _8 O S S t 8 £ 9
s Sl & | &£ | & £ | & vo|.2|3 8| 5 S |8 @ |3 E
¢ "L T . . = u 29|23 o Elezs] 2 |25 « .
s |5 =| o o] <] o] <] ¥ 5|emo|z a| € X |s®| 3 |57 ¢ Equipment
o o | o o o o o O Ylo |3 ¢ 5 o |+ € 2 |y 9 =
No. Activity Days| ® [0 Q| ® < © < © Labortotals |3 S| & o=z 3| A 2 |28 £ |eE| 8 Totals
1 FA 4285 (07-Sept-12) $ 1,113.76
2
13 Total $ 1,113.76
Labor $ 862.29 Assumptions:
Material $ 240.00
Equipment $ 1,113.76
2nd Tier Sub $ -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ -
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 33241
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 2.14% $54.54
Prime - Markup-5% $ 130.15
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $45.92
Total Amount| $ 2,779.06 |

Shift Duration:

8hrs

Estimated By: Kenneth Barnhart

1/22/2013

Checked By: Charles Dombrowski

1/22/2013



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 039

Material

Qty.

Unit

Unit Price

Extension

Dump Fee 16" Steel Pipe - Ox Mountain

Load

S 240.00

s

240.00

S -

S

s

S

Sales Tax 8.5%

Total

2nd Tier Sub Quote



SFMTA - Third Street Light Rall Phase 2 Central Subway Daily Force Acccount Fleld Report

PROJECT NO.  CN 1252 REPORTNE:
PROJECT NAME: Central Subway Tunnels
CONTRACTOR: Synergy Project Management, Inc, X DATE PERFORMED
The lollawing vork vias performed lh[sdn) requiring the use of the Labor Forco, Malerials, Equlpmon! Specral chcs and ScMceshslgd herein: DATE OF REPOBT
Wy s 1% 1 e ',; : )
Work Description: ¢ // oy ; ; ol W A / ) ,&'/{ A Ay
( i } / )// / /' [, i L : 2 LA ep o .

\ Malerlal]{ Qi Comments
NAME (FIRST, LAST) HOURS T 7= T 1 7
NIy T2 i
e D e e e -
A =X [ {
ST ‘g‘.} / \ Al
)
oT
st| .4
oT
./I
sT|.%¢
/
oT
sT
oT Sarvices/Subcontractor Qiu Comments {
ST
oT
ST
oT
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION Quantity Actlve S(ar\db'y ¥ ‘EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION Quantity Active Standby
Loy Lt
' / O A | )
Backhoe w/Breaker / Lo s ¥ NS e IPIales / :
{ HE LA e d LA / &l
AN " D 5
Mini Excavator é) rin
; 2
Large Excavator Ky ‘-."!i, . Generator
I
’l‘
Dump Truck Vi e | Alr Compressor
7 i
End Dump A Ry by oof /
i MUF ral i d "\ ;
AW iy Zf}'/./(‘u f
Foreman's Truck / I ; !
! oy S ) L ), S e
/ f (lﬂ/[//,,/ /' 15
Tool/Fuel Truck il £ i \&
N0 z
Sawculter w/ Truck
. Impacted/Delayed Equipment QU Comments
Sawculler w/ Truck 1 Vg : ——
Traffic Control @ Intersection
Traffic Control @ Street
Triton Barriers : ','f/ .
Does owner wanl to demobilize equipment? Yes No
Notes:
L
SFMTA Inspecior was called belore work was commenced? e)‘ . No
Daily Force Account Report was mled out n\h the end of the day the vwork vas performed? \i( Yes No
SFMTA signature belows acknowd veril 1 of labor, pment, material, andseMceIsubanllaclorhours and quanlll!es‘or\ly Cosls ghd conlracl all thlniy 818 subjecl to review and confirmation for \
compllance with conlract lerms andscopoolwork Any cosls ¢elermined pot to be forp t shall be ded: )rom lh epor‘ orlofnalres lon/ I;ﬁ' 4
/J " - - *] / 5 ] 2
{/ // L ) \ Lt J\'?f"zj"/ A A bt 4 i BV e
Piopared by 1% /i ‘ Datk SFMTA Engheerllnspeclor ; ) Da!e’/ /" I‘.
_ v /
N

v
W




Change Order Cost Analysis Guidelines

Labor: Cost for change order labor hours shall align with the prevailing wage rate for each
applicable trade designation. These shall align with the approved submittal required in GP 6.04
Sect. Al. Prevailing labor wage rates may be found on the Department of Industrial Relations
website (http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWDY/).

Material: Cost for materials applicable to proposed change orders shall be limited to direct cost
including sales tax. Delivery costs may be applied if the delivery is strictly due to the proposed
change order. See GP 6.04 Sect. A2.

Equipment: Rates used for equipment shall align with the approved submittal required in GP
6.04 Sect. A3. This submittal represents the approved equipment rates showing the lesser rate
between the California Department of Transportation’s Labor Surcharge & Equipment Rental
Rate book and the Machinery Information Division of PRIMEDIA Information, Inc’s Rental
Rate Blue Book.

Taxes and Labor Burdens:

Social Security — 6.2%%*

Medicare — 1.45%*

Federal Unemployment Tax Act. — 0.12%*

State Unemployment Insurance — 1.2%*

City/County Payroll Expense Tax — 1.5%* (www.sftreasurer.org/index.aspx?page=23)
Workers Compensation Insurance — 4.03%*(Backup needed with experience modifier)

*Applied to direct labor plus vacation/holiday fringe
Insurance and Bonding:
General Liability Insurance / Bonding: 2.25% + 0.75% (Backup needed)

Bonding 0.75% + 0.25%
Insurance 1.50% =+ 0.50%

Overhead and Profit: Mark ups for overhead and profit shall be limited to 15% not to exceed
overall markup of 25% of total change once all subcontracting tier mark ups have been applied.
Contractors may receive a maximum 5% markup on subcontractors total cost. A detailed
explanation of overhead and profit mark ups may be found in GP 6.04 Sect. C.



central@) subway

Lonnecing _'.-’.-"i':;‘.l':-.-I?':"_ onneeting communities. |

CMB Change No.: CMB - 103
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -COR - 046

GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: S. Wilson Received by CMB: 01/23/2013
(Date)

Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground
: Support

Impacts of Change UMS — Unmarked Steel Pipes (6”7, 12” and 14”) & Duct Bank
Removal

Change Order Request (COR 046) Amount Not To Exceed
$7,461.14

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256
1] 2] 3 X 4[] 5[] 6 [] 7 []

(CPO1) (CP02) (CP03) (CP04) (CP05) (CP06) (CPO07)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS
Signatures
Agree vw] the Disagree with the Date
Chan Change

Senior Program Manager: L -23-1%

Deputy Program Manager. 7

PM Project Services:

PM Project Development/Delivery: 49//// | ,/2 ;///

SFMTA O & M Manager:
SFMTA Safety and Security

SFCTAPMO  “//4 23 70/ 13

< "Comments
7

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1




Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel

Change Order Request - 046

No. Activity Name Days (C) Days (EE) Contractor (C) Engineer's Estimate (EE)  Delta (EE-C) Summary of Delta Negotiation Position
The labor rates were adjusted to align with |Labor Burdens Applied as Follow:
1 SFMTA built up labor rates in lieu of an FICA 7.65% FUTA 0.12% SUTA 1.2%
4288 - Exploration / Removal of pipes 0.5 0.5 S 1,081.48 | $ 862.29 | S (219.19)|approved labor submittal SF Payroll 1.5% WC 4.03%
2
S| |4288 - STANDBY 0.5 05 |[$ - s L -
3 The labor rates were adjusted to align with |Labor Burdens Applied as Follow:
3 SFMTA built up labor rates in lieu of an FICA 7.65% FUTA 0.12% SUTA 1.2%
4290 - Removal of pipes 1 1 S 2,162.96 | $ 1,724.58 | $ (438.38)|approved labor submittal SF Payroll 1.5% WC 4.03%
4
4290 - STANDBY 1 1 $ - | - 1S -
1
4288 - Exploration / Removal of pipes .5 0.5 S 835.00 | $ 835.00 | $ -
2| 2
g 4288 - STANDBY .5 0.5 S 111.57 | $ 111.57 | $ 0.00
[=1
'S5
O
wl 3
4290 - Removal of pipes 1 1 S 1,898.34 | $ 1,898.34 | $ -
4
4290 - STANDBY 1 1 S 189.02 | $ 189.02 | $ (0.00)
Material| $ - $ - $ -
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 941.76 | $ 843.12 [ $ (98.64)
2nd Tier Subs| $ - S - S -
Markup - 5%| $ - $ - $ -
Sub. Bond/Insurance 2.14%| $ 154.51 | $ 138.33 | $ (16.18)
Prime Markup - 5%| $ 368.73 | $ 330.11 | $ (38.62)
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%| $ 130.09 | $ 116.46 | S (13.62)
Total| $ 7,873.46 | S 7,048.82 | S (824.63)
Resident Engineer Recommended NTE Amount: S 7,461.14 7,048.82 (EE) + 412.32 (Half of labor delta)




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 046

Estimate Summary

General Scope: This estimate contains the cost to remove unmarked steel pipes of differing sizes and a duct bank. This differing
site condition was found in the footprint of the Union Square Market Street Station South headwall.

Detailed Scope:

1. 4288 - Exploration / Removal of pipes
2. 4288 - STANDBY

3. 4290 - Removal of pipes

4. 4290 - STANDBY

Labor Equipment Material Mark Ups Total
Cost Summary: S 25887 S 3,03393 S - S 1,428.02 S 7,048.82

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate
- FA 4288
-FA 4290



Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel

Change Order Request - 046

W o)
&) S o N o N o ) 2 S o S o
A A A NN &SN N SE SR SRS SR
Hourly rates: 9 ) 9 ) 9 ) 9 9 2 9 9 9 9 Q 9 Q
- gl 5| _|°
™ > > > > > C - ol ~
w2 8| 2 25| 5| 3 S®| E|_S|% Tlelze| |z
£ 5 = ] 9] 9] ] 9] eo|l. g8 2|8 2 9] ] ] ]
R I A I Sol8Ele8ls | S| 55| 5] 5| ecqi
5 £ 5] o 5] o o o ¥ :t|lwS|lm ®|E < 2 2 = 2 | Equipment
o L m| 2o o a o a o O Ylo Blogx|5 2 o 3 3 3 3
No. Activity Days | o S| & ~ K ~ K ~ Labor totals BaladRBISE|IAa | = g A g = Totals
4288 - Exploration / Removal of pipes

4288 - STANDBY
4290 - Removal of pipes
4290 - STANDBY -

13 Total I S 2,586.87

1,898.34

B W N

Labor $ 2,586.87 Assumptions:
Material $ -
Equipment $ 3,033.93 - Where a "Large excavator" is being used on the Force Account tags a Hitachi 200 exc. is used
2nd Tier Sub $ -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ -
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 843.12
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 2.14% $138.33
Prime - Markup - 5% $ 330.11
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $116.46
Total Amount| $ 7,048.82 |
Shift Duration: 8hrs

Estimated By: Kenneth Barnhart 1/22/2013 Checked By: Charles Dombrowski 1/22/2013



SFMTA - Third Street Light Rail Phase 2 Central Subway

Daily Force Acccount Field Report

i ARG

PROJECT NO.  CN 1252 ié 4 (’ﬁ REPORT NO.
PROJECT NAME: Central Subway Tunnels
CONTRACTOR: Synergy Project Management, Inc, DATE PERFORMED
The following work was performed this nfring vol the Labor Fo ), Malerials, Equipment, Speclal 5~ s and Services llsted hareln® f F. © REPN
"‘r\r n Ec_rfn o
—_— - e —_
Material Qv c T
NAME (FIRST, LAST} HOURS ommants ’
B T4
. [“5h
¥
d oT
/ St ; F
oT
1 4 -
‘_{ Services/Subcontractor QL Comments
|
8T
oT
r EQUIPMENT DESCRIFTION Quantity Active  [Standby EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION Quantity Active Standby
ckhoe w/Breaker . Steel Plates
Mini Excavator Sharing
Large Excavator Generator
—
Dump Truek Air Compressor
End Dump
Foreman's Truck
ToclfFuel Truck ‘
— N .
Sawcutter w/ Truck
Impacted/Delayed Equipment Qiu Comments i
Sawcutter w/ Truck
Traffic Control @ [nterseclion
L\ ]
Traffic Contro! @ Street | T
Triton Barriers
DOoes owner want io demoblize equipment? Yes No

Notes:

SEMTA Inspeclor was called belore wark wis commenced?

Daily Force Account Report was fflled oud ath the end of the day the wark was performed?
SFMTA signeture below scknowledges verification of labor, equipment, maledel, and service....
complience with comract fenms and scope of work. Any cosis dele  Ined not to be allowable far v

Prepored by

No
s No

sl be deducler “om t " "brto inel 1 iohdion,

. Dale SEiuu =n woopa T

(s and quantilies o osts ged contract allowabiiity are subject 1o raview and confirmation for

Date



SFMTA - Third Street Light Rail Phase 2 Central Subway Daily Force Acccount Field Report

PROJECT NO.  CN 1252 REPORT NO.

PROJECT NAME: Central Subway Tunnels
CONTRACTOR: Synergy Project Management, Inc. DATE PERFORMED Q -jf fﬂ
The following work was parformed ing the use of tha Labor Fores, Malt |wipmeni sclal For Bervices 1t : DATE OF REP!L
v Neerrint 0’ ' )
— e T e e — —
Material
NAME (FIRST, LAST) HOURS Qu Comments j

ST

4 oT

ST

[TAYIAY 0, |-
: 7 ST

oT

/
57

dhj ] ( aTt Sarvices/Subcontractor Qi Comments
e = = l = ST
oT

\ ¥ %1 \f By

ST
oT
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION Quantity Active  |Standby EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION Gluantity Active Standby
ickhoe w/Breaker / / ? Steel Plates

Shoring

r
J Generator
 §

Mini Excavator

—
Large Excavator

Dump Truck Air Compressor

N

Erd Dump .

Foreman's Truck g

Tool/Fuel Truck

{

Sawcutter w/ Truck
impacted/Delayed Equipment QU Comments

Sawcutter w/ Truck

Traffic Control @ Intersection |

Traffic Control @ Strest

Triton Barriers
Does owner want e demobllize equipment? Yes No

Notes:
HEMTA Inspecior was celied belore work was commenced? t No
Daily Force Accoun! Report was filled oul ath e end of the day fhe work was performed? Ye Mo
SEMTA signature below acknowledges verification of labor, squipment, material, and service/su aourE and quar T Lallo— Tty are sublect to review an S
compiiance with contract temns end scope of wark. Any costs detarmined nef 1o be allowable for payment shal? ba deduct wlute " ’ t  confimetion for

o 2 /21 /12
Proparedby 4 Oaté _PNTA Engnkemingge S ot



Change Order Cost Analysis Guidelines

Labor: Cost for change order labor hours shall align with the prevailing wage rate for each
applicable trade designation. These shall align with the approved submittal required in GP 6.04
Sect. Al. Prevailing labor wage rates may be found on the Department of Industrial Relations
website (http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWDY/).

Material: Cost for materials applicable to proposed change orders shall be limited to direct cost
including sales tax. Delivery costs may be applied if the delivery is strictly due to the proposed
change order. See GP 6.04 Sect. A2.

Equipment: Rates used for equipment shall align with the approved submittal required in GP
6.04 Sect. A3. This submittal represents the approved equipment rates showing the lesser rate
between the California Department of Transportation’s Labor Surcharge & Equipment Rental
Rate book and the Machinery Information Division of PRIMEDIA Information, Inc’s Rental
Rate Blue Book.

Taxes and Labor Burdens:

Social Security — 6.2%%*

Medicare — 1.45%*

Federal Unemployment Tax Act. — 0.12%*

State Unemployment Insurance — 1.2%*

City/County Payroll Expense Tax — 1.5%* (www.sftreasurer.org/index.aspx?page=23)
Workers Compensation Insurance — 4.03%*(Backup needed with experience modifier)

*Applied to direct labor plus vacation/holiday fringe
Insurance and Bonding:
General Liability Insurance / Bonding: 2.25% + 0.75% (Backup needed)

Bonding 0.75% + 0.25%
Insurance 1.50% =+ 0.50%

Overhead and Profit: Mark ups for overhead and profit shall be limited to 15% not to exceed
overall markup of 25% of total change once all subcontracting tier mark ups have been applied.
Contractors may receive a maximum 5% markup on subcontractors total cost. A detailed
explanation of overhead and profit mark ups may be found in GP 6.04 Sect. C.



CMB Change No.: CMB 104
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 ~-COR - 047

central@subway
svrgr

i Connecting people. Connecting communities. —

GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: S. Wilson Received by CMB: 01/23/2013
(Date)

Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground
Support

Impacts of Change Retrieval Shaft— Unmarked 10" Steel Pipe / Duct Bank Removal

Change Order Request (COR 047) Amount Not To Exceed
~$2:23622 5 2 201. 554

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256
1 20 s8N 4 s 601 70

(CPO1) (CP02) (CP03) (CP04) (CP05) (CP06) (CPO7) '

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS

Signatures
Agree with the Disagree with the Date
- anée Change
Senior Program Manager: Y e { 22\

Deputy Program Manager: d 6

PM Project Services:

2/ .
PM Project Development/Delivery: %/4/// ,/2 ;/20/3

SFMTA O & M Manager:

SFMTA Safety and Security

7
SFCTAPMO *fh, 2aJed /3
~ ‘Condments -

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 047

No. Activity Name Days (C) Days (EE) Contractor (C)  Engineer's Estimate (EE) Delta (EE-C) Summary of Delta Negotiation Position
_§ The labor rates were adjusted to align with Labor Burdens Applied as Follow:
5 SFMTA built up labor rates in lieu of an FICA 7.65% FUTA 0.12% SUTA 1.2%
FA tag 4291 -09/21/12 0.25 0.25 S 890.06 | $ 713.29 | $ (176.77)|approved labor submittal SF Payroll 1.5% WC 4.03%
Chipping gun was left out of the Engineers
Estimate as it is considered small tools and
equipment. Traffic cones were not included in
% the Engineer's Estimate as they were not on
g_ the FA tag. The traffic control set up used in
'g_ the Contractors Estimate is different from the
w assumed set up in the Engineer's Estimate.
The Engineer's Estimate is in alignment with
standard agreed traffic control set up. 1CMS 1
FA tag 4291 -09/21/12 0.25 0.25 S 73136 $ 72768 (S (3.68)|Arrow Board 3 Signs
Material| $ 240.00 | $ 240.00 | $ -
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 279.21 (S 252.15($ (27.07)
2nd Tier Subs| $ - S - S -
Markup - 5%| $ - S - 1S -
Sub. Bond/Insurance 2.14%| $ 4581 | S 4137 (S (4.44)
Prime Markup - 5%| $ 109.32 | $ 98.72 | § (10.60)
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%]| $ 3857 (S 3483 (S (3.74)
Total| $ 2,33433 | S 2,108.04 | $ (226.30)
Resident Engineer Recommended NTE Amount: 3 2,201.54 2108.04 (EE) + 93.50 (Half of labor delta)




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 047

Estimate Summary

General Scope: This estimate contains the cost to remove unmarked 10" steel pipe discovered at CTL 80+33 during the retrieval
shaft work on Columbus Street.

Detailed Scope:

1. FAtag 4291 - 09/21/12

Labor Equipment Material Mark Ups Total
Cost Summary: S 713.29 S 72768 S 240.00 S 427.07 S 2,108.04

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate

- Materials / Fees List
-FA 4291

- Sketch



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 047

@(0% v"’@ é’?;\/ 000 000 000 000 b'”c'é\ b?""& @,'\O) A O)& 'b')’o £y '»\"b
Hourly rates: 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
. g = [J] g’o
3 3 |¢ E 2 |2
NEREEEEEERE: £ |5 |ga 2 |2 g
Blelw_| 22| 2]|z¢ S |fglsgl s S| | Bl | .
Sl elsql & & & é& so|s 2|8l B 2| S |s.] @ |g_| ¢
IS 2 12= 5 5 5 5 £S|¥8|2gl 2 < 2 (22 2 |57 @ Equipment
N 2| 5|zl 8] 8]5)|3 $5(82|z8| | 5| £ |55 ¢ |zE| 2| Faueme
No. Activity Days| © 2|82 = © © © Labortotals |8 o5 &[5 2| 3 = S |58 £ |25 & Totals
1 FAtag4291-09/21/12 025| 5 1 1 [ s 71329 | 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 6 3 727.68
13 Total IS 713.29‘ 5 727.68
Labor $ 713.29 Assumptions:
Material $ 240.00
Equipment $ 727.68
2nd Tier Sub $ -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ -
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 252.15
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 2.14% $41.37
Prime - Markup -5% $ 98.72
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $34.83
Total Amount| $ 2,108.04 |
Shift Duration: 8hrs
Estimated By: Kenneth Barnhart 1/22/2013 Checked By: Charles Dombrowski 1/22/2013



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 047

Material

Qty.

Unit

Unit Price

Extension

Dump Fee ( Brisbane )

Load

S 240.00

S 240.00

S -

S -

S -

Sales Tax 8.5%

Shipping 2%

Total

$ 240.00

2nd Tier Sub Quote



SFMTA - Third Street Light Rail Phase 2 Central Subway

WR*4?

PROJECT NO. CN 1252
PROJECT NAME: Central Subway Tunnels

Daily Force Acccount Field Report

[ 7291 ]

REPORT NO.

DATE PERFORMED

cal CEE fPr it Management, Inc.
The h we he vse of Ihe Labor Foros, Malerals, Egi - men, Special Forces and Servic In: n e~ REL
n rn......-.—l[.oin ' l
Mate; 1{}] C is j
NAME {FIRST, LAST) HOURS R " - ommen
ST ﬁ\
oT
1| 2
oT
1| S
oT
ot r SarvicesiSu r+ - U Comments
5Tl A ]
o7
2
L]
. ST
e
'7 oT
o il 3
EQUIFMENT DESCRIPTION Quantlty Acttve  |Standhy EQUIFMENT DESCRIFTION Quantity Active Standby
Backhoe w/Breaker [ ' Stes! Plates / ﬂ 2 E
1 - . -‘"
wiini Excavator l [ Shering
Large Excavator i‘ Generator , ; I

Dump Truck

Air Compressor

P

End Dump

Foreman's Truck

N

Teol/Fusel Truck

Sawcutter w/ Truck

impacted/Delayed Equipment QU Comments

Sawcutler w/ Truck

Traffic Control @ Intersection

i Contral € 2

Tritan Barriers

Oces owner wan! tn demobilize equipment?

Yes

Notes:

1TA Inspacior was called befora work was commenced?

. aily Force Actounl Repon was filled oul ath the end ef the day the work was perfomad?
SFMTA elgnatura below acknowledges verlficatian of labor, equipment, matare, and gervic!

Yes

compliance wilh contraci terms end scope of work. Any costs d d nol 1o be allowable lor payment shall be deducied
!
;_f' -2_’,//»‘2"_ » .
¢ Dale”

Prepared by

No
& and quamitip dhly. Costs

SF TA na. __Tin.___tor

No

contract allgwAbif 4ol 1o review and confirmation for

#@repor #r o fing) res) " gpm

— — - —— s

Nala



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

WASHINGTON SQUARE PARK

COLUMBUS AVENU
/AT Yt (T~ AT

R RSN e 7 LU o S P V4 S

IX X XL2KT XX X0 XX XA

Wl i DWTYY
1 ‘;

: Concrete Duct :
~r—, == Bank, Approx4' 4,y
: ‘ Removed. ,

Limits Unknown

BN

10" Dia. Steel

Pipe, Approx. 4 41BM RETRIEVAL STRUCTURE

Removed.

e L [ D S e

1. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED UTILITY FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN
ON PLANS, WITHIN LIMITS- OF RETRIEVAL SHAFT STRUCTURE AND TO THE LIMITS INDICATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. ACTIVE UTILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL RELOCATION OR CUT—OVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE
DEMOLITION WITH RETRIEVAL SHAFT CONSTRUCTION PHASING. |

REMOVE WATER LINE. SEE WATER DISTRIBUTION (WD) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL.
REMOVE SEWER. SEE (SW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.

SEE (AW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF AWSS FACILITIES.

REMOVE AT&T DUCT BANK. SEE (JT) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.

REMOVE MRY DUCT BANK. SEE (JT) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.

CAP OR PLUG ALL ABANDONED FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, AT JET
GROUT OR SECANT PILE LIMIT.

9. REMOVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT. SEE (TS) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.
10. SEE STREET LIGHT (SL) DRAWINGS FOR REMOVAL/RELOCATION.

N e o

T OTL82+00 . <

. ST T - T—— -

17=10’

CONFORMED

\\Sv6nas003\m544.1\FinalDesign \Drawing—821\2—~Civil\Utility Demolition\Sheet Files CP0O3\ M54423UD701.dwg FBayani Wed Jan 26,2011 — 3:08 pm UD-701

. ororee ks, e CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM T 959
TELAMON | F o = MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY
D 7UURING ; gt TUNNELS CL—18035
. M. CHAN -@,ﬁfwﬁﬂ ~_;:,.Wn"l,»j;,;msa4;f; APPROVED DRAWING NO. REVISION
T TELAMON RECOMNENDED ~ p - , UTILITY DEMOLITION —
S| comemesne Ve 2L E N TBM RETRIEVAL SHAFT UD~—703 0
O‘l/:ZD‘/:{EZOH e DESCRIFTION iglf BY | CHECKED |APPROVED C CONSDITATES G- DASE.‘EDWARDSJ/&M’ | PRI pReTRR/eE CTL 80+00 TO 82+25 °°

BORDER REVISED 05,/18/2009

THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SERCURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SERCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION



rporter
CONFORMED

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Callout
Limits Unknown

beaublum
Callout
10" Dia. Steel Pipe, Approx. 4' Removed.

beaublum
Callout
Concrete Duct Bank, Approx 4' Removed. 


Change Order Cost Analysis Guidelines

Labor: Cost for change order labor hours shall align with the prevailing wage rate for each
applicable trade designation. These shall align with the approved submittal required in GP 6.04
Sect. Al. Prevailing labor wage rates may be found on the Department of Industrial Relations
website (http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWDY/).

Material: Cost for materials applicable to proposed change orders shall be limited to direct cost
including sales tax. Delivery costs may be applied if the delivery is strictly due to the proposed
change order. See GP 6.04 Sect. A2.

Equipment: Rates used for equipment shall align with the approved submittal required in GP
6.04 Sect. A3. This submittal represents the approved equipment rates showing the lesser rate
between the California Department of Transportation’s Labor Surcharge & Equipment Rental
Rate book and the Machinery Information Division of PRIMEDIA Information, Inc’s Rental
Rate Blue Book.

Taxes and Labor Burdens:

Social Security — 6.2%%*

Medicare — 1.45%*

Federal Unemployment Tax Act. — 0.12%*

State Unemployment Insurance — 1.2%*

City/County Payroll Expense Tax — 1.5%* (www.sftreasurer.org/index.aspx?page=23)
Workers Compensation Insurance — 4.03%*(Backup needed with experience modifier)

*Applied to direct labor plus vacation/holiday fringe
Insurance and Bonding:
General Liability Insurance / Bonding: 2.25% + 0.75% (Backup needed)

Bonding 0.75% + 0.25%
Insurance 1.50% =+ 0.50%

Overhead and Profit: Mark ups for overhead and profit shall be limited to 15% not to exceed
overall markup of 25% of total change once all subcontracting tier mark ups have been applied.
Contractors may receive a maximum 5% markup on subcontractors total cost. A detailed
explanation of overhead and profit mark ups may be found in GP 6.04 Sect. C.






SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

o L A abil L
S5 BN\ ——— AlySS 8" E?\ \m}/ 5 i ;? il tjwm.\\/
L S /: g el N
i = = 7 AR =
/ 5 7 -
w by e ::’ k i\.,.-E../! ;3\5) é
= s A = B i
{ ’ r»‘ f
z ¢ " (E) JOINT UTILITY TRENCH, TYP ARG
Q / g N7 =
21 [N - Ry SN - -l
— = g S o A e
[+ 4 Al v A -
< // ) Y. Y. e i i e e e e e P SIS /f /, / Ve / SIS S TSI TSI S A LSS vy g\\\‘\:”:tff: //—:L-r/ 1
\S‘ : ; e v S S LSS LS LSS FA g A A S | %/:_; e s / P A A A S A A S S i S Lo / 4 S LSS S bt E ! &
7 / = Lol NI
S f P
g T T T e e e :“; ‘“: [ P
e ’f i O E‘;‘R}i Vi \v JH\ n -
: _112" Sewer to be

Removed

T
e

LB

| X """"""" X . X”X! 7,X“ """""""" X S X ny Yy v Ti VARSI . ! 5 VY A ' AL NG -
X/GARL 2 XX XS X XX BARLD YK CXE XXX X X IR—%— XAS[Sia B s e TVENA S OV L N

e XIASK D Y

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ X ANSS X1273@ 4 A
O
+

WU | K% ANBS_ X2 XK ANSS X127 X @%— XUSSK 12X Y WWSH_ 12K L XOWSK 138 X XAWSE SR %% AWKS_

34 pm UD-—502

st S—— [— [ SR —

0 " ' = v TS Nl T o E e
x) /x>@ é)x XK 3 ’“)‘;?X?X x X ” % *X X -
FOURTH STREET T

i 2 i h P L .
3d Wik SCEERoRL VI 3l W Lyz th I VIR G RELY)

V) ’ -y -“"nii y .1\1-’"‘ \r"":)( )(';3""}&1 LV X * \V/ _X '

LA o eiuz[\uwl’\_"

B s T

N KK~ X%

PR N AT
AT § ;

'" ‘ x”g"g%‘ xw

. ". Rl (] \ l LY SON— e»«

[ [ ;{v’ m,w b
:xfwxw VXS XK 1R KK I

i
\M%."?

MATCH LINE
SEE UD-503

(E) JOINT UTILITY TRENCH, TYP

FUTURE PORTAL STRUCTURE APN 3761-063 / I J—
T - FOUNDATIO NS ™
LAUNCH BOX STRUCTURE CALTRANS 1-80 OVERPASS TION

{> NOTES:

1. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED UTILITY FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY
ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, WITHIN LIMITS OF LAUNCH BOX STRUCTURE
AND TO THE LIMITS INDICATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. ACTIVE UTILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL RELOCATION OR CUT OVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. COORDINATE DEMOLITION WITH LAUNCH BOX CONSTRUCTION PHASING.

3. PROTECT (E) SEWER.

4. SEE (WD) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONEMENT AND REMOVAL OF WATER FACILITIES.

5. SEE (AW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF AWSS FACILITIES.

6. PROTECT (E) AT&T FACILITIES.

7. PROTECT (E) JOINT TRENCH. 0 . 0 oy

8. CAP OR PLUG ALL ABANDONED FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT e S—
SHOWN ON PLANS, AT JET GROUT OR SLURRY WALL LIMI. SCALE = 1"=10"

9. (E) STREET LIGHT POLE. TEMPORARILY REMOVE POLE IF NECESSARY FOR LAUNCH BOX

STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION AND REINSTALL. AFTER PORTAL CONSTRUCTION. | | CO N FO R M E D

DRAWN CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1 252

DE?,,{I?NS-EFORGE ,]!; t cg)té L/ CONTRACT NO.
TELAMON | E wmws Al MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY TN

A TUNNELS CL—-18032
R%%Wéim %M@;W

APPROVED DRAWING NO. REVISION
TE TELAMON R FOWLER - TER R. ROHAN UTILITY DEMOLITION UD-502
ENGINEERING APRROVED : Wo— FOURTH STREET PORTAL
01/21/2011 |ISSUED FOR BID 0 C CONSULTANTS INC. R. EDWARDS pd ¢ SHEET 1O 0
DATE DESCRIPTION REV. | BY | CHECKED |APPROVED DATE JAN 21 2011 & EXECUTVE. DIRECTOR/CED CTL 163+25 TO 165+30 85

\\Sv6nas003\m544.1\FinalDesign\Drawing—821\2-Civil\Utility Demolition\Sheet Files CP03\ M54423UD502.dwg FBayani Wed Jan 26,2011 — 2

BORDER REVISED 05/18/2009

THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SERCURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SERCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. 8 5


rporter
CONFORMED

Hembd
Polygon

Hembd
Callout
Sta. 164+74, Panel P-10

m_morris
Line

Hembd
Callout
12" Sewer to be Removed








central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

EVALUATION OF MERIT

COR 065

Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 065, Launch Box Panel P-12
Buried Obstruction.

Facts: On November 13" 2012, the Contractor encountered concrete encasement
around a 12 inch clay sewer pipe within Slurry Wall (SW) panel P-12 at the TBM Launch
Box approximately 7 feet below the top of the SW guidewall. The concrete encasement
caused the SW to deviate from the designed excavation limits. To correct the verticality
of the panel excavation, the panel was backfilled with lean concrete and re-excavated as
agreed upon by the RE.

This change affects a critical path activity. SFMTA inspectors documented an impact of
approximately 3 days to SW P-12. We have asked the Contractor to combine the TIA for
CORs 62, 65, and 67 and we have not yet received the TIA.

Justification: Drawing UD-502, Rev. 0 does not indicate the presence of the concrete
encasement within the footprint of SW panel P-12. The concrete encasement prevented
SW construction from occurring as originally planned. RE has evaluated the conditions
outlined in Article 3.04 and found that: conditions differ materially and conditions caused
the scope of work to increase.

Change Type: (2) Unforeseen Condition

By: tgﬂéidtﬁﬁw |/23)13
rah Wilson Date

Residen neer

1-23143
(“nllﬁ'érlrﬁ\«it_all Management Board Date
Appmvai'L_)

San Francisco, Ca 94103 415 701 5222 Fax



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

34 pm UD-—502

foe g
S | N g
SSENT A4es.8” F—ETy ’

w o v

= v
o 4 i
b= bl /
(] <@ g
4 ¢ < (E) JOINT UTILITY TRENCH, TYP
Q
N -
=t [/‘
o g
z Ve
< w
=

SIS SIS LTSS TS SIS S TS TS SIS LS

Iz
/

I TR

"
RIVEWAY

- | .
R T Y
/] /;5 - %\“\.\/‘
AT )
A _E ;
(‘L : L ﬁl/ i
o &
Y ’
e k t\.,.-E../! ;‘i‘;h/} i
e [ R
e % E ~ ;“f m
e — S
Ve f g S >
(- 2
#8 z ;
1 W
-

C oo " . P £ g l

A P s /f/’ / /// oy ///’/ﬂa"/.//’,/,f‘//‘///‘ 2 ,/’,//_'J" ///(//(;,f/ //4 P
. . T T S d B e ™" Sty oy ommm—————
<

272" Sewé} to be

=1Removed e .

_|Sta. 164+97, Panel

e XIASK D Y

iy

X> /x)@ é)x

GARL 2 xw_‘.-w o

LB

XWSH1 2% L XaWSK_1 K

K=K WXT2K ==X X
XAS_X/ =R XGAKL

gy T
P)‘;ﬁx?x x % S

FOURTH STREET

i W)

FRaRE VI

i

VAPE O ¥ & AL * wm“vmm \ 1 n ¥ ?\ ..,...._.
AWAL X 4 i AES_ XD e ANSS K ° "“‘j #

+

N/ FOT
R X
i [N

|

XK X XATSR

""Iu ALV

3

| :)5{@»(w XS XX KB XX

,:xfxm’ KX

B s T

H

R AN 4 W

N KK~ X%

>

)

>

|

h
%
L

o \,‘,)(‘

‘‘‘‘‘

1/!41
\M

Py

<> NOTES:
1. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED UTILITY FACILITIES,

INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY

ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, WITHIN LIMITS OF LAUNCH BOX STRUCTURE

AND TO THE LIMITS INDICATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. ACTIVE UTILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL RELOCATION OR CUT OVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED. COORDINATE DEMOLITION WITH LAUNCH BOX CONSTRUCTION PHASING.

3. PROTECT (E) SEWER.

4. SEE (WD) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONEMENT AND REMOVAL OF WATER FACILITIES.

5. SEE (AW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF AWSS FACILITIES.

6. PROTECT (E) AT&T FACILITIES.

7. PROTECT (E) JOINT TRENCH.

8. CAP OR PLUG ALL ABANDONED FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT

SHOWN ON PLANS, AT JET GROUT OR SLURRY WALL LIMIT.

9. (E) STREET LIGHT POLE. TEMPORARILY REMOVE POLE IF NECESSARY FOR LAUNCH BOX

STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION AND REINSTALL. AFTER PORTAL CONSTRUCTION.

FUTURE PORTAL STRUCTURE

LAUNCH BOX STRUCTURE

(E) JOINT UTILITY TRENCH, TYP
APN 3761-063

CALTRANS 1-80 OVERPASS FOUNDATION

Fpammaeae

MATCH LINE
SEE UD-503

CONFORMED

SCALE = 1"=10

TELAMON

DE?‘A!GNS-EFORGE - C&')‘ L/ l PROGRAM CONTRACT NOQ.
e )IK&? f CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL 1252
_E WAk PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY

REVIEWED

-

E

01/21/2011

ISSUED FOR BID 0 C

\\Sv6nas003\m544.1\FinalDesign\Drawing—821\2-Civil\Utility Demolition\Sheet Files CP03\ M54423UD502.dwg FBayani Wed Jan 26,2011 — 2

DATE

DESCRIPTION REV. BY

NO CHECKED |APPROVED)

TELAMON
ENGINEERING
CONSULTANTS INC.

M. CHAN

RECOMMENDED
M. FOWLER

APPROVED
R. EDWARDS

DATE

JAN 21 2000

APPROVED

TER R. ROHAN
JV

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEQ

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

TUNNELS

SFMTA CONTROL NO.

CL—-18032

UTILITY DEMOLITION
FOURTH STREET PORTAL
CTL 163+25 TO 165+50

DRAWING NO.

UD-502

REVISION

SHEET NOC.

85

0

BORDER REVISED 05/18/2009

THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SERCURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SERCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION.

85



rporter
CONFORMED

Hembd
Polygon

Hembd
Callout
12" Sewer to be Removed

Hembd
Callout
Sta. 164+97, Panel P-12





1777/

1y ;';r'_.f_,'

i

e e
0)_\?

4a-

i
1\

e
.

i\ ‘,"u ll\

/

!
/

/U!

i

Y

iy

\

/
S
111

|

i

I
[

iy

-
-
S
-
—
S
——
—
—
—

|







central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)
EVALUATION OF MERIT
COR 067

Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 067, Launch Box Panel P-10
Buried Obstruction.

Facts: On November 19" 2012, the Contractor encountered concrete encasement
around a 12 inch clay sewer pipe within Slurry Wall (SW) panel P-10 at the TBM Launch
Box approximately 7 feet below the top of the SW guidewall. An excavator was used to
clear the obstruction. This change affects a critical path activity. SFMTA inspectors
documented an impact of approximately 4 hours to SW P-10. We have asked the
Contractor to combine the TIA for CORs 62, 65, and 67 and we have not yet received
the TIA.

Justification: Drawing UD-502, Rev. 0 does not indicate the presence of the concrete
encasement within the footprint of SW panel P-10. The concrete encasement prevented
SW construction from occurring as originally planned. RE has evaluated the conditions
outlined in Article 3.04 and found that: conditions differ materially and conditions caused
the scope of work to increase.

Change Type: (2) Unforeseen Condition

By: W&m 1/23/13
rah Wilson Date
Resid —y

San Francisco, Ca 94103 15 701 5222 Fax

L 1-23-13
Copfigiration Management Board Date
pproval



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

o L A abil L
S5 BN\ ——— AlySS 8" E?\ \m}/ 5 i ;? il tjwm.\\/
L S /: g el N
i = = 7 AR =
/ 5 7 -
w by e ::’ k i\.,.-E../! ;3\5) é
= s A = B i
{ ’ r»‘ f
z ¢ " (E) JOINT UTILITY TRENCH, TYP ARG
Q / g N7 =
21 [N - Ry SN - -l
— = g S o A e
[+ 4 Al v A -
< // ) Y. Y. e i i e e e e e P SIS /f /, / Ve / SIS S TSI TSI S A LSS vy g\\\‘\:”:tff: //—:L-r/ 1
\S‘ : ; e v S S LSS LS LSS FA g A A S | %/:_; e s / P A A A S A A S S i S Lo / 4 S LSS S bt E ! &
7 / = Lol NI
S f P
g T T T e e e :“; ‘“: [ P
e ’f i O E‘;‘R}i Vi \v JH\ n -
: _112" Sewer to be

Removed

T
e

LB

| X """"""" X . X”X! 7,X“ """""""" X S X ny Yy v Ti VARSI . ! 5 VY A ' AL NG -
X/GARL 2 XX XS X XX BARLD YK CXE XXX X X IR—%— XAS[Sia B s e TVENA S OV L N

e XIASK D Y

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ X ANSS X1273@ 4 A
O
+

WU | K% ANBS_ X2 XK ANSS X127 X @%— XUSSK 12X Y WWSH_ 12K L XOWSK 138 X XAWSE SR %% AWKS_

34 pm UD-—502

st S—— [— [ SR —

0 " ' = v TS Nl T o E e
x) /x>@ é)x XK 3 ’“)‘;?X?X x X ” % *X X -
FOURTH STREET T

i 2 i h P L .
3d Wik SCEERoRL VI 3l W Lyz th I VIR G RELY)

V) ’ -y -“"nii y .1\1-’"‘ \r"":)( )(';3""}&1 LV X * \V/ _X '

LA o eiuz[\uwl’\_"

B s T

N KK~ X%

PR N AT
AT § ;

'" ‘ x”g"g%‘ xw

. ". Rl (] \ l LY SON— e»«

[ [ ;{v’ m,w b
:xfwxw VXS XK 1R KK I

i
\M%."?

MATCH LINE
SEE UD-503

(E) JOINT UTILITY TRENCH, TYP

FUTURE PORTAL STRUCTURE APN 3761-063 / I J—
T - FOUNDATIO NS ™
LAUNCH BOX STRUCTURE CALTRANS 1-80 OVERPASS TION

{> NOTES:

1. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED UTILITY FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY
ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, WITHIN LIMITS OF LAUNCH BOX STRUCTURE
AND TO THE LIMITS INDICATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. ACTIVE UTILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL RELOCATION OR CUT OVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. COORDINATE DEMOLITION WITH LAUNCH BOX CONSTRUCTION PHASING.

3. PROTECT (E) SEWER.

4. SEE (WD) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONEMENT AND REMOVAL OF WATER FACILITIES.

5. SEE (AW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF AWSS FACILITIES.

6. PROTECT (E) AT&T FACILITIES.

7. PROTECT (E) JOINT TRENCH. 0 . 0 oy

8. CAP OR PLUG ALL ABANDONED FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT e S—
SHOWN ON PLANS, AT JET GROUT OR SLURRY WALL LIMI. SCALE = 1"=10"

9. (E) STREET LIGHT POLE. TEMPORARILY REMOVE POLE IF NECESSARY FOR LAUNCH BOX

STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION AND REINSTALL. AFTER PORTAL CONSTRUCTION. | | CO N FO R M E D

DRAWN CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1 252

DE?,,{I?NS-EFORGE ,]!; t cg)té L/ CONTRACT NO.
TELAMON | E wmws Al MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY TN

A TUNNELS CL—-18032
R%%Wéim %M@;W

APPROVED DRAWING NO. REVISION
TE TELAMON R FOWLER - TER R. ROHAN UTILITY DEMOLITION UD-502
ENGINEERING APRROVED : Wo— FOURTH STREET PORTAL
01/21/2011 |ISSUED FOR BID 0 C CONSULTANTS INC. R. EDWARDS pd ¢ SHEET 1O 0
DATE DESCRIPTION REV. | BY | CHECKED |APPROVED DATE JAN 21 2011 & EXECUTVE. DIRECTOR/CED CTL 163+25 TO 165+30 85

\\Sv6nas003\m544.1\FinalDesign\Drawing—821\2-Civil\Utility Demolition\Sheet Files CP03\ M54423UD502.dwg FBayani Wed Jan 26,2011 — 2

BORDER REVISED 05/18/2009

THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SERCURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SERCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. 8 5


rporter
CONFORMED

Hembd
Polygon

Hembd
Callout
Sta. 164+74, Panel P-10

m_morris
Line

Hembd
Callout
12" Sewer to be Removed

















SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

un & € 22 MIN

o

1 i APN- 0328-003, 4
[ BARNEY’S NEW YORK

48 STOCKTON

H
PROPOSED UNION SQUARE
MARKET STREET STATION (NIC)

r

~ PROPOSED JET GROUT LIMIT

(2] JOINT UTILITY TRENCH [

3

R
i N ¥ K
§ )Y ; KX *§ N . SOEES
3 éfé&k-ra% LA X T )% ¢ 38 F - ¢ Excavation Footprint
B e e (g x x w 5L (27' Long x 12" Wide x

i "9;( K Y 3770y B A RN - A '
R e ks DR B R S R 20 Deep)
N K XK ) Ko XK X

Remove 48" Pipe at South
Headwall. Cap 48" Pipe
for Portion of Pipe to

> Remain.

(E) JOINT UTILITY TRENCH ™

~—— PROPOSED |UNION SQUARE o
MARKET STREET STATION (NIC) ‘ D

- ‘APN- 0327-001 APN- 0327-004

\\Sv6nas003\m544.1\FinaiDesign\Drawing—821\2—-Civil\Utility Demolition\Sheet Files CPO3\ M54423UD304.dwg FBayani Wed Jan 26,2011 — 2:14 pm UD-304

| t’ " /CRATE"AND BARREL : 3 ‘ = © 7T T UNITED! COLORS OF BENETTON
* 55 STOCKTON : ! P L | 39 'STOCKTON
<> NOTES:
1. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED UTILITY FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILTIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, AT JET GROUT OR HEADWALL LIMIT.
2. ACTVE UTILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL RELOCATION OR CUT OVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE DEMOLITION WITH HEADWALL CONSTRUCTION PHASING.
3. PROTECT (E) SEWER.
4. SEE (WD) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF WATER FACILITIES.
5. SEE (AW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF AWSS FACILITIES.
6. PROTECT (E) AT&T FACILITIES.
7. PROTECT (E) JOINT TRENCH.
8. CAP OR PLUG ALL ABANDONED FACILITIES INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS AT JET GROUT LIMIT.
9. PROPOSED STATION HEADWALL. SEE (ES) DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND DETAILS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE HEADWALL LOCATION PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
DEMOLITION.
10. TEMPORARILY REMOVE (F) STREET LIGHT IF NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION AND REINSTALL AFTER HEADWALL CONSTRUCTION. 10 0 10 20°
11. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING AND REMOVAL OF (E) BASEMENT WALL TO ACCOMMODATE HEADWALL CONSTRUCTION AND JET GROUTING. COORDINATE WITH SFMTA CN e e ey —
1251 SD DRAWINGS (SFMTA CL-17767 TO 17776) AND CN 1251 CONTRACTOR'S AS-BUILTS FOR REFERENCE. SCALE = 1=10

12. REMOVE OCS POLE AS NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH MUNI TO CONFIRM IF SYSTEM HAS BEEN DEACTIVATED.

" Derorce Pt Kyfan GTY AND GOUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 982

DRAWN Y

TELAMON [t s MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY BTN
5 Rumme | Pt TUNNELS CL—-18028
REVIEWED ({zy MJ}Z@U
T Sty S o UTILITY DEMOLITION UD S
’I"ELAMON RECCMMENDED —_—
= ENGINEERING AP,’,‘F;OVFS:' LER e %M\l\,‘v_\i UMS STATION UD 304
01/21/2011 [iSSUED FOR BID 0 C CONSULTANTS INC. R. EDWARDS EXECUTVE DIRECTOR /CED CTL 133425 TO 135+50 SHEET o 0
DATE | DESCRIPTION ':JEOV a7 CHECKED [AFPROVED] DATE JAN 21 20” / + + 8‘

BORDER REVISED 05/18/2009



SPM-01
Line

beaublum
Distance Measurement
12 ft

beaublum
Distance Measurement
27 ft

beaublum
Rectangle

beaublum
Rectangle

beaublum
Callout
Excavation Footprint (27' Long x 12' Wide x 20' Deep)

muleong
Callout
Remove 48" Pipe at South Headwall. Cap 48" Pipe for Portion of Pipe to Remain.


25 pm UD-302

°
.

\\Sv6nas003\m544.1\FinalDesign\Drawing—821\2-Civil\Utility Demolition\Sheet Files CP03\ M54423UD302.dwg FBayani Wed Jan 26,2011 — 1

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

o N ) . [N [ § 2 ),
2 - il i Ll e NS N | iﬁg}
3 \ | \ 3
d \ | N N =
L | | | i IEL z
3 APN- 0309-014 APN- 0309-013 APN- 0309-011 \ & i{* s
X \ ARTHUR BEREN DIOR | GUCCI AMERICA, INC. N\ =l l
1 \ 222 STOCKTON 216 STOCKTON—F[— — — Z?Z-WSTGGK*fGNYE)“ ‘ N o s ;
L \ E \ TTE

N \ | ' PROPOSED UNION SQUARE N\ N

N 5 \RKET STREET STATION (NIC) —

] ' Bl N

11

e
o

{

0 D

185,

H
~
».i
!

P [/
-
. Ay,

STOCKTON STREET | *

B2

vy

|

S

!
A ,

A/ CAHL A
Pt /, \\ ‘‘‘‘‘ jﬂ/ rw M"‘ mm:) fm f‘w? T
ISLANE { CONC _ISLAND MR L
TR A MRY MEX X My "m g = MRY —py ] ?f?l;;\f:;i -
4 \——  PROPOSED UNION" SQUARE
MARKET™ STREET STATION (NIC)
CONC-STRIP // /

|
] |
1 I— | GROUND
WeE | |
S o |
S—— T N -
wwwwwwwwwwww TN St GROUND
1 | I g B
- P EssTNE 7] g U P x
IB= =NV Sas
> NOTES:

1. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED UTILITY FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, AT JET
GROUT OR HEADWALL LIMIT.

2. ACTIVE UTILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL RELOCATION OR CUT OVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE DEMOLITION WITH
HEADWALL CONSTRUCTION PHASING.

PROTECT (E) SEWER.

SEE (WD) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF WATER FACILITIES.

SEE (AW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF AWSS FACILITIES.

PROTECT (E) AT&T FACILITIES.

PROTECT (E) JOINT TRENCH.

CAP OR PLUG ALL ABANDONED FACILITIES INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS AT JET GROUT LIMIT.
PROPOSED STATION HEADWALL. SEE (ES) DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND DETAILS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE HEADWALL LOCATION PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION.

10. TEMPORARILY REMOVE (E) STREET LIGHT AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND REINSTALL AFTER HEADWALL CONSTRUCTION.

11. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING AND REMOVAL OF (E) BASEMENT WALL TO ACCOMMODATE HEADWALL CONSTRUCTION AND JET GROUTING.

COORDINATE WITH SFMTA CN 1251 SD DRAWINGS (SFMTA CL—17767 TO 17776) AND CN 1251 CONTRACTOR’'S AS—BUILTS FOR REFERENCE.

* .

)

© 0 N P oo

”””””

-
--------

o

'MATCH LINE
SEE UD 303

X Remove Pipe if 48"
\{ Pipe Exist

N AA A

i

IR L PN
T W Y A
| ~TGEA 10+50
\ B | ¢
e N %
{E{ / 1 ;r\? L

.,
)

SCALE = 1"=10’

CONFORMED

iDWFORGE Qeofrrs CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM T 4980
TELAMON | b s TN MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY PR CORTROL 0.
C”B‘?Kz%umméﬂ : TUNNELS CL-—-18027
RE\I:IA%W(E:?{AN r&ﬁ.ﬁ@m’ APPROVED DRAWING NO. REVISION
T TELAMON RECOMMENDED - UTILITY DEMOLITION -
- , E| comonmenme [ U U UMS STATION oD-302
01/21/2011 |ISSUED FOR BID 0 . R. EDWARDS -/, .
DATE DESCRIPTION REV. BY | CHECKED |APPROVED] DATE J:AN 21 20{( - EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEO CTL 1 28"‘75 TO 1 31 +00 80

BORDER REVISED 05/18/2009

THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SERCURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SERCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION.

30



rporter
CONFORMED

SPM-01
Line

beaublum
Rectangle

muleong
Callout
Perform Pipe Investigation and Remove Pipe if 48" Pipe Exist


Aecom

Page 1
CNTRLSUB003 42Inch Pipe PCC 11 01/23/2013 14:42
ESTIMATE SUMMARY - COSTS & BID PRICES
Bid# Client# Quantily Unit Dircct Perm Constr Equip- Sub- Dircct Tndiroct Tolal Total Cost -—--Balanced Bid—-— | Bid Bid
Bid Descriplion Manlours Labor Mall Mal Ment Conir Total Charge Cost Unit Price Markup Tolal Unil Price | Price Total
|
I
1000 100 LS |
Noles ; Basis of Eslimate Assumptions t
|
19000 1.00 LS 596 31,875 3,250 7969 845 43,939 43939 43,939.46 6,425 50,365 50364.90 | 50,364.90 50,364.90
Remain Work at SOuth Headwall 596.00 31,875.43 3,250.00 7.969.03 845.00 43,939.46 14.6% |
|
30000 180.00 LF 200 10,948 850 3,431 15,229 {
Add'l Bracing / Pull Sheeting L 60.82 4.72 19.06 84.61 |
I
40000 65.00 CY 52 2,657 1,009 845 451 |
Add'l Excavate Box 0.80 40.87 1553 13.00 69.40 §
|
60000 24000 CY 56 2,842 2,400 578 5819 |
Backfill Box 0.23 11.84 10.00 2.41 24.25 |
|
70000 1.00 288 15,429 2,951 18,380 |
Cut Pipe Out - Weld 2 Bulkheads 288.00 15429.15 2,951.10 18,380.25 |
|
100000 100 LS 694 37,624 2,400 5,480 13,688 3,158 62,350 62,350 62,350.00 9,118 71,468 71,467.68 | 71,467.68 71,467.68
Additional Work for South and North Walls 694.40 37,623.75 2,400.00 5,480.00 13,688.25 3,158.00 62,350.00 14.6% |
|
120000 80.00 LF 40 2,005 240 661 350 3,256 |
Pothole 0.50 25.06 3.00 8.26 4.38 40.70 |
!
130000 2,000.00 SF 224 12,934 5,240 7,822 25,996 |
Insiall/ Pull Sheeting 0.1 6.47 2.62 3.91 13.00 |
|
140000 21600 CY 86 4414 1,677 2808 8,899 |
Excavate Box 0.40 20.44 7.76 13.00 41.20 |
|
160000 24000 CY 56 2,842 2,400 578 5819 |
Backfill Box 0.23 11.84 10.00 241 2425 |
|
170000 1.00 288 15,429 2,951 18,380 |
Cut Pipe Ont - Weld 2 Bullheads 288.00 15429.15 2,951.10 18,380.25 |
|
|
]
Totals: 1,290 69,499 5,650 5,480 21,657 4,003 106,289 106,289 15,543 121,832 | 121,832.58
|
|
|
|
Code between Balanced Bid & Bid Price: U=Unbalanced, F=Frozen, C=Closing Biditem (item to absorb unbalancing differences). |
[bracketed numbers adjusted q ies) |
** jn front of the Biditem indicates a Non-Additive ilem
Markup % is shiown as a percentage of cost
|
|
Markup on Resource Costs 15,543 |
|

C A

Bermacte Jorl <ot 1o defermiecd
to be v ocund reosonale] 2

f%/7@«/bé'ﬁ /2212

Chiavles F. Devnbrowséi




Aecom

Page 1
CNTRLSUB003 42Inch Pipe PCC 11 01/23/2013 14:43
Direct Cost Repart
Activity Description Quantity Unit Permanent Constr Inside Outside  Equipment Sub-
Resource Pes % Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp  Equip Equip Operati Contract Total
BID ITEM = 1000 Land Item  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description = Nates ; Basis of Estimate Assumpfions Unit= LS Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000

Davis bacon Rates C2% for Heavy Construction

Payroll Taxes §\;’~,A ;/k_‘ [5 - G’L
SUTA is 1.2 % F‘UTA e 012 - O-£0

FUTA is 0.2 &

Work Comp is 10.5% wom‘,vs C"Mp L(‘ 'o %%
Sales tax

= 8 % for materials S\afl&-s M 8'1%

There are no cost resources for fhis activity.

JL |

Loloov veades woithin

Y‘Qﬂ-%:/g ~n Yo Pv‘.e.vm\"\ \\v\g \.0;86

E@JI‘FV\AM m}is are WJ\-&"LV(‘\VJ

recson o Gldveins ound

====> Item Totnls: 1000 - Notes ; Basis of Estimate Assumptions ) . A_

0.00 [ g0 bmitheo! Sy iptend  rates.
0.000 1LS

PARENT ITEM = 15000

Description= Remain Work at SOuth Headwall Unit = LS Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000

Listing of Sub-Biditems of Parent Item 19000:

BIDITEM = 30000 LandItem  SCHEDULE: 1 100

Description = Add! Bracing / Pull Sheeting Unit = LF Takeoff Quan: 180.000 Engr Quan; 0.000

EXCAV3 Excav Crew 16.00 CH Prod: 2.0000 S Lab Pcs:
205122.03 STL A36 BUILDING STEEL W 1,000.00 LB 0.850 850
8EXCAV320DCT CAT 320D Excavator 1.00 16.00 HR. 72230
8WELDO001 400 Welder -Skid 2.00 32.00 HR 9.996
LABRO3 Labor Fore 1.00 16.00 MH 30.190 794

LABRO6 Labor Common 4.00 64.00 MH 27.190 2,960

9.00 Eqp Pes: 3.00
850
480 676 1,156
39 281 320
794
2,960



Aecom

Page 2
CNTRLSUB003 421nch Pipe PCC 11 01/23/2013 14:43
Direct Cost Report

Activity Desctiption Quentity Unit Permanent Constr Inside Outside  Equipment Sub-

Resource Pcs % Unit Cost Labor Material Mail/Exp  Equipment Equipment  Operation Contract Total
BID ITEM = 30000 Landltem  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description = Add' Bracing / Pull Sheeting Unit = LF Takeoff Quan: 180.000 Engr Quan: 0.000
OPR 1404 Backhoe Oper >37K 1.00 16.00 MH 35.180 1,041 1,041
OPRI1535 ‘Welder/Burner 2.00 32.00 MH 34.210 2,032 2,032
OPR1564 Oiler 1.00 16.00 MH 27.100 888 888
$10,040.12 0.8000 MH/LF 144.0000 MH [23.969] 7,715 850 519 957 10,040

11.2500  Units/Hr 90.0000 Un/Shift 1.2500 UnitMH 4286 472 2.88 532 55.78

SHEET?2 Sheeting Crew 800 CH Prod: 1.0000 S Lab Pcs; 7.00 Eqp Pcs: 3.00

81503 Crawler Crane (LS218H) 1.00 8.00 HR 145.720 671 494 1,166
84704 I.C.E. 416 Vibratoryl, 1.00 8.00 HR 84.500 536 140 676
899472 OSR FIXED LEAD 110'W/S 1.00 8.00 HR 14.205 114 114
DOCKO5 Dockbldr Foreman 1.00 8.00 MH 32.650 490 490
DOCKI10 Dockbldr Journeyman 4,00 32.00 MH 29.650 1,853 1,853
LABRO6 Labor Common 1.00 8.00 MH 27.190 370 370
OPR 1407 Crane Oper 1.00 8.00 MH 35.180 521 521
$5,188.96 0.0280 MH/SF 56.0000 MH [0854] 3,234 671 650 634 5,189

250.0000 Units/Hr 2,000.0000 Un/Shift 35.7143 UnitMH 1.62 0.34 032 032 2.59
====> Item Totnls: 30000 - Add'l Bracing / Pull Sheeting
$15,229.08 1.1111 MH/ALF 200.00 MH {33463 ] 10,948 850 1,190 650 1,591 15,229
84.606 180 LF 60.82 472 6.61 3.61 8.84 84.61
BID ITEM = 40000 Land ltem  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description=  Add'l Excavafe Box Unit= CY Takeoff Quan: 65.000 Engr Quan: 0.000

Box Excav =

Reduce by 2 VF ,

Box Excav =

27 ft x 12 ft x 20 VF / 27 = 240 BCY

for top excav of pavement removal

27 x 12 x 18 / 27 = 216 CY

EXCAV2 Excav Crew
8EXCAV320DCT CAT 320D Excavator
LABRO3 Labor Fore

1.00
1.00

650 CH
6.50 HR
6.50 MH

Prod:
72230
30.190

10.0000 UH

322

Lab Pcs:

7.00 Eqp Pcs:

195

274

469
322



Aecom

Page3
CNTRLSUB003 42Inch Pipe PCC 11 01/23/2013 14:43
Direct Cost Report

Activity Description Quantity Unit Permanent Constr Inside Outside  Equipment Sub-

Resource Pes % Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp  Equipment Equipment  Operation Contract Total
RIDITEM = 40000 LandItem  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description=  Add'l Excavate Box Unit= CcY Takeoff Quan: 65.000 Engr Quan: 0.000
LABRO6 Labor Common 4,00 26.00 MH 27.190 1,202 1,202
OPR 1404 Backhoe Oper >37K. 1.00 6.50 MH 35.180 423 423
OPR1564 Oiler 1.00 6.50 MH 27.100 361 361
$2,778.22 0.7000 MH/CY 45.5000 MH {20.123 2,309 195 274 2,778

10.0000  Units/Hr * 80.0000 Un/Shift 1.4286 UniyMH 35.52 3.00 4.22 42.74

4
**Unreviewed
DMPTRI Muck Disposal - Truck 6.50 CH Prod Lab Pcs: 1.00 Eqgp Pcs: 1.00
4DUMPFEEQ! Muck Dump Fee - Clean 84.50 LCY 10.000 845 845
8TRK006 Dump Truck 20 LCY 85,0 1.00 6.50 HR 83.021 134 405 540
TMSTRO4 Teamster 1.00 6.50 MH 27.750 348 348
$1,732.53 0.0769 MH/CY 6.5000 MH {2.135] 348 134 405 845 1,733
13.0000  Units/Hr 104.0000 Un/Shift 13.0000 UnitMH 4.12 1.59 4.80 10.00 20.50
==> Item Totals: 40000 - Add'l Excavate Box
$4,510.75 08000 MH/CY 5200 MH {22898] 2,657 329 680 845 4511
69.396 65CY 4087 5.06 10.46 13.00 69.40
BIDITEM = 60000 Land Item SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description= Backfill Box Unit = CY Takeoff Quan: 240.000 Engr Quan: 0.000

EXCAV2 Excav Crew
2SAND Backfill Mit
8EXCAV320DCT CAT 320D Excavator
LABRO3 Labor Fore
LABRO6 Labor Common
OPR 1404 Backhoe Oper >37K
OPR1564 Oiler
$5,819.34 0.2333
30.0000  Units/Hr 240.0000
===> [iem Totals: 60000
$5,819.34 02333 MH/CY
24247 240CY

MH/CY
Un/Shift

1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
100

Backfill Box

8.00 CH

240.00 CY
8.00 HR.
8.00 MH
32.00 MH
8.00 MH
8.00 MH
56.0000 MH

4.2857 UnitYMH

56.00 MH

Prod: Lab Pes: 7.00 Eqp Pes: 1.00

10.000 2,400 2,400
72.230 240 338 578
30.190 397 397
27.190 1,480 1,480
35.180 521 521
27.100 444 444
[6.708 1 2,842 2,400 240 338 5819
11.84 10.00 1.00 141 2425

[6708 ] 2,842 2,400 240 338 5819
11.84 10.00 1.00 141 2425




Aecom

Page 4
CNTRLSUB003 421Inch Pipe PCC 11 01/23/2013 14.43
Direct Cost Report
Aclivity Description Quantity Unit Permanent Constr 1nside Outside  Equipment Sub-
Resource Pcs % Unit Cost Labor Materinl ~ Matl/Exp  Equipment  Equipment  Operation Contract Total
BID ITEM = 70000 Landltem  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Desctiption = Cut Pipe Ont - Weld 2 Bulkheads Unit= Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 0.000

EXCAV3 Excav Crew 3200 CH Prod: 4.0000 S Lab Pcs: 9.00 Eqp Pcs: 3.00

8EXCAV320DCT CAT 320D Excavator 1.00 32.00 HR 72.230 960 1,351 2,311
SWELDO00!1 400 Welder -Skid 2.00 64.00 HR 9.996 77 562 640
LABRO3 Labor Fore 1.00 32.00 MH 30.150 1,587 1,587
LABRO6 Labor Common 4.00 128.00 MH 27.150 5919 5919
OPR1404 Backhoe Oper >37K 1.00 32.00 MH 35.180 2,083 2,083
OPRI1535 Welder/Burner 2.00 64.00 MH 34210 4,063 4,063
OPR1564 Oiler 1.00 32.00 MH 27.100 1,777 1,777
$18,380.25 1440000 MH/EA 288.0000 MH f43144] 15,425 1,037 1914 18380

0.0625  Units/Hr 0.5000 Un/Shift 0.0069 UnittMH 7,714.58 518.72 056.83 5,190.13
= Item Totnls: 70000 Cut Pipe Out - Weld 2 Bulkheads
$18,380.25 288.0000 MY/ 288.00 MH [8628.8] 15,429 1,037 1,014 18,380
18,380.250 1 15,429.15 1,037.44 1,913.66 18,380.25

Total of Above Sub-Biditems

==—=> Item Totals: 19000 Remain Work at SOuth Headwall
$43,939.42 596.0000 MH/LS 596.00 MH [17750.38 ] 31,875 3,250 2,797 650 4,523 845 43,939
43,939.420 1LS 31,87543 3,250.00 2,796.76 649.64 4,522.59 84500  43,939.42
PARENT ITEM = 100000
Descsiption= Additional Work for South and North Walt Unit = LS Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000
Listing of Sub-Biditems of Parent Item 100000:
BID ITEM = 120000 LandItem  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description= Pothole Unit = LF Takeoff Quan: 80.000 Engr Quan: 0.000



Aecom

Page S
CNTRLSUB003 42Inch Pipe PCC 11 01/23/2013 14:43
Direct Cost Report
Activity Description Quantity Unit Permanent Consir Inside Outside  Equipment Sub-
Resource Pcs % Unit Cost Labor Material ~ Matl/Exp  Equi Equip Operati Contract Total
BID ITEM = 120000 Land Item  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description=  Pothole Unit= LF Takeoff Quan: 80.000 Engr Quan: 0.000

Gl

Sawcut = 80 LF x 2 cuts ( in / out ) x 6" Vert = 960 in-ft

SWCTO1 SawCut Pavement 4.00 CH Prod: 20.0000 UM Lab Pes: 2.00 Eqp Pcs: 2.00
3SAWBLD SawBlades-Conc 960.00 INFT 0.250 240 240
83904 Conc Saw-Pavemnt 2.00 8.00 HR 5.000 32 8 40
LABR!2 Labor Utility 1.00 4.00 MH 27.190 185 185
LABRIS Labor Appr-2yr 1.00 4.00 MH 27.190 185 185
$649.94 0.0500 MH/LF 8.0000 MH {136] 370 240 32 8 650

40.0000  Units/Hr 320.0000 Un/Shift 20.0000 UnitMH * 231 1.50 0.20 0.05 4.06

EXCAV2 Excav Crew 4.00 CH Prod: 0.5000 S Lab Pcs: 7.00 Eqp Pcs: 1.00
8EXCAV320DCT CAT 320D Excavator 1.00 4.00 HR 72.230 120 169 289
LABRO3 Labor Fore 1.00 4.00 MH 30.190 198 198
LABRO6 Labor Common 400 16.00 MH 27.190 740 740
OPR 1404 Backhoe Oper >37K 1.00 400 MH 35.180 260 260
OPRI564 Oiler 1.00 4.00 MH 27.100 222 222
$1,709.67 1.0370 MH/CY 28.0000 MH {20.812] 1,421 169 1,710

6.7500  Units/Hr 54.0000 Un/Shift

0.9643 UnivMH 52.62 6.26 63.32

**+Unreviewed

Disposal = BCY x 1.3 swell

Vol = 27 CY x 1.3 = 35 loose cy

DMPTRI Muck Disposal - Truck 400 CH Prod: 0.5000 S Lab Pcs: 1.00 Eqp Pes: 1.00

4DUMPFEEO1 Muck Dump Fee - Clean 35.00 LCY 10.000 350 350
8TRK006 Dump Truck 20 LCY 85,0 1.00 400 HR 83.021 83 250 332
TMSTR04 Teamster 1.00 400 MH 27750 214 214
$896.17 0.1142 MH/CY 4.0000 MH {3a71] 214 83 250 350 896

8.7500  Units/Hr 70.0000 Un/Shift 8.7500 UnitMH 6.12 236 7.13 10.00 25.60
===> Ttem Totals: 120000 - Pothole
$3,255.78 0.5000 MH/LF 40.00 MH {14.168 ] 2,005 240 235 426 350 3,256

40.697 80 LF 25.06 3.00 293 533 438 40.70




Aecom

Page 6
CNTRLSUB003 42Inch Pipe PCC 11 N 01/23/2013 14:43
Direct Cost Report
Activity Description Quentity Unif Permanent Consir Inside Outside  Equipment Sub-
Resource Pes % Unit Cost Labor Material Mati/Exp  Equipment Equipment  Operation Contract Total
BID ITEM = 130000 Landlem  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description = Install / Pull Sheeting Unit= SF Takeoff Quan: 2,000.000 Engr Quan: 0.000

Assume PZ -22 Sheeting

Area = ( 27+12+427+12 ) x 20 VF = 1,560 SF

Wt = 1,560 SF x 22 lbs / Sf = 34,320 1lbs
Cost to Buy = $ 0.65 / 1b x 34,320 = § 22,308

Rent @ 20% of Buy = $ 22,308 x 0.2 = $ 4,400 or § 2.82 / SF

SHEET2 Sheeting Crew 24.00 CH
3PZ22RENT Rent PZ 22 Sheeting 2,000.00 SF
81503 Crawler Crane (LS218H) 1.00 2400 HR
84704 LC.E. 416 Vibratory1, 1.00 24.00 HR
859472 OSR FIXED LEAD 110'W/S 1.00 24.00 HR
DOCKO5 Dockbldr Foreman 1.00 24.00 MH
DOCKI10 Dockbldr Journeyman 4.00 96.00 MH
LABRO6 Labor Common 1.00 24.00 MH
OPR1407 Crane Oper 1.00 24.00 MH
$20,806.90 0.0840 MH/SF 168.0000 MH

833333 Units/Hr 666.6667 Un/Shift 11.9048 Unit/MH

*+Unreviewed

Prod: 3.0000 § Lab Pcs: 7.00 Eqp Pcs: 3.00
2.620 5,240 5,240
145.720 2,014 1,483 3,497
84.500 1,608 420 2,028
14.205 341 34]
32.650 1,470 1,470
29.650 5,558 5,558
27.190 L1110 1,110
35.180 1,562 1,562
[2563] 9,701 5,240 2,014 1,949 1,903 20,807
4.85 262 1.01 0.97 0.95 10.40

SHEET2 Sheeting Crew 800 CH
81503 Crawler Crane (LS218H) 1.00 8.00 HR
84704 LC.E. 416 Vibratory1, 1.00 8.00 HR
809472 OSR FIXED LEAD 110'W/S 1.00 8.00 HR
DOCKOo5 Dockbldr Foreman 1.00 8.00 MH
DOCKI10 Dockbldr Journeyman 4.00 32.00 MH
LABRO6 Labor Common 1.00 8.00 MH
QOPR1407 Crane Oper 1.00 8.00 MH
$5,188.96 0.0280 MH/SF 56.0000 MH

250.0000  Units/Hr 2,000.0000 Un/Shift 35.7143 UnitMH

===> Item Totals: 130000 - Install/ Pull Sheeting
$25,995.86 0.1120 MH/SF 224.00 M
12,998 2000 SF

Prod: 1.0000 S Lab Pcs: 7.00 Eqp Pcs: 300
145.720 671 494 1,166
84.500 536 140 676
14.205 114 114
32.650 450 490
29.650 1,853 1,853
27.190 370 370
35.180 521 521
[0854] 3,234 671 650 634 5,189
1.62 034 032 0.32 2.59
[3.418] 12,934 5,240 2,686 2,599 2,537 25,996
647 2.62 134 1.30 127 13.00




Aecom

Page 7
CNTRLSUB003 42Inch Pipe PCC 11 01/23/2013 14:43
Direct Cost Report
Activity Description Quantity Unit Permanent Constr Inside Outside  Equipment Sub-
Resource Pcs % Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp  Equipment Equipment  Operation Contract Total
BID ITEM = 140000 Land ltem  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description = Excavate Box Unit= CYy Takeoff Quan: 216.000 Engr Quan: 0.000

Hudo

**Unreviewed

Box Excav = 27 ft x 12 ft x 20 VF / 27 = 240 BCY

Reduce by 2 VF , for top excav of pavement removal

Box Excav = 27 x 12 x 18 / 27 = 216 CY

EXCAV2 Excav Crew 10.80 CH Prod: 20.0000 GH Lab Pcs: 7.00 Eqp Pcs: i.00
8EXCAV320DCT CAT 320D Excavator 1.00 10.80 HR. 72.230 324 456 780
LABRO3 Labor Fore 1.00 10.80 MH 30.190 536 536
LABRO6 Labor Common 4.00 4320 MH 27.190 1,998 1,098
OPR1404 Backhoe Oper >37K 1.00 10.80 MH 35.180 703 703
OPR1564 Qiler 1.00 10.80 MH 27.100 600 600
$4,616.09 03500 MH/CY 75.6000 MH [10.061 ] 3,836 324 456 4,616

20.0000  Units/Hr * 160.0000 Un/Shift 2.8571 UnitMH 17.76 1.50 2.1t 2137

DMPTRI Muck Disposal - Truck 10.80 CH Prod: 1.3500 S Lab Pcs: 1.00 Eqp Pcs: 1.00
4DUMPFEE0! Muck Dump Fee - Clean 280.80 LCY 10.000 2,808 2,808
8TRK006 Dump Truck 20 LCY 85,0 1.00 10.80 HR 83.021 223 674 897
TMSTRO04 Teamster 1.00 10.80 MH 27.750 578 578
$4,282.66 0.0384 MH/CY 10.8000 MH [1067] 578 223 674 2,808 4,283
26.0000 Units/Hr 208.0000 Un/Shift 26.0000 UniYMH 2.06 0.79 240 10.00 15.25
====> Item Totnls: 140000 - Excavate Box
$8,898.75 04000 MH/CY 8640 MH [11.449] 4414 547 1,130 2,808 8,899
41.198 216 CY 2044 253 523 13.00 41.20
BID ITEM = 160000 Landtem SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description= Backfill Box Unit= CY Takeoff Quan: 240.000 .  Engr Quan: G.000

**Unreviewed
EXCAV2 Excav Crew 800 CH Prod: 1.0000 S Lab Pcs: 7.00 Eqp Pcs: 1.00



Aecom

Page 8
CNTRLSUB003 42Inch Pipe PCC 11 01/23/2013 14:43
Direct Cost Report

Activity Description Quantity Unit Permanent Constr Inside Outside  Equipment Sub-

Resource Pes % Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp  Equipment Equipment  Operation Contract Total
BID ITEM = 160000 Landltem  SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description=  Backfill Box Unit= CY Takeoff Quan: 240.000 Engr Quan: 0.000
2SAND Backfill Mil 24000 CY 10.000 2,400 2,400
S8EXCAV320DCT CAT 320D Excavator 1.00 8.00 HR 72.230 240 338 578
LABRO3 Labor Fore 1.00 8.00 MH 30.190 397 397
LABRO6 Labor Common 4.00 32.00 MH 27.190 1,480 1,480
OPR 1404 Backhoe Oper >37K 1.00 8.00 MH 35.180 521 521
OPR1564 Oiler 1.00 8.00 MH 27.100 444 444
§5,819.34 0.2333 MH/CY 56.0000 MH [6.708] 2,842 2,400 240 338 5.819

30.0000  Units/Hr 240.0000 Un/Shift 4.2857 UnitMH 11.84 10.00 1.00 141 24.25

=> Item Tolals: 160000 - Backfill Box

§5,819.34 0.2333 MH/CY 56.00 MH [6.708 ] 2,842 2,400 240 338 5,819
24.247 240CY 11.84 10.00 1.00 141 2425
BID ITEM = 170000 Land ltem SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description=  Cut Pipe Out - Weld 2 Buikheads Unit = Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 0.000

s

5

i

EXCAV3 Excav Crew

32.00 CH Prod: 4.0000 S Lab Pcs: 9.00 Eqp Pcs: 3.00

8EXCAV320DCT CAT 320D Excavator 1.00 32.00 HR 72230 960 1,351 2311
SWELDO001 400 Welder -Skid 2.00 64.00 HR 9.996 77 562 640
LABRO3 Labor Fore 1.00 32.00 MH 30.190 1,587 1,587
LABRO6 Labor Common 4.00 128.00 MH 27.190 5,919 5919
OPR1404 Backhoe Oper >37K 1.00 32.00 MH 35.180 2,083 2,083
OPR1535 Welder/Burner 2.00 64.00 MH 34.210 4,063 4,063
OPR1564 Oiler 1.00 32.00 MH 27.100 1,777 1,777
$18,380.25 144.0000 MH/EA 288.0000 MH [43144] 15,429 1,037 1,914 18,380

0.0625  Units’Hr 0.5000 Un/Shift 0.0069 UnitMH 7,714.58 518.72 956.83 9,190.13
====> [tem Totals: 170000 - Cut Pipe Out - Weld 2 Bulkheads
$18,380.25 288.0000 MH/ 288.00 MH [8628.8 ] 15,429 1,037 1914 18,380
18,380.250 1 15,429.15 1,037.44 1,913.66 18,380.25

Total of Above Sub-Biditems

====> Ilem Totals: 100000 - Additional Work for Sonth and North Wall



Aecom

Direct Cost Report

Page9
01/23/2013 14:43

Total

Takeoff Quan:
[20680.9 |

62,350
62,349.98

CNTRLSUB003 42Inch Pipe PCC 11
Activity Description Quantity
Resource Pes % Unit
BID ITEM = 170000 Land Item  SCHEDULE: 1
Description= Cut Pipe Out - Weld 2 Bulkheads Unit =
$62,349.98 694.4000 MH/LS 694.40 MH
62,349,980 118
$106,289.40 **n Report Totals *** 1,290.40 MH

>>> indicates Non Additive Activity

——Report Notes:——

The estimate was prepared with TAKEOFF Quantities.
This report shows TAKEOFF Quantities with the resources.

"Unreviewed" Activities are marked.

Bid Date: Owner: Engineering Firm:
Estimator-In-Charge:

106,289

JOB NOTES
Estimate created on: 11/13/2007 by User#: 0 -
Source estimate used: C:\HEAVYBID\EST\ESTMAST

*kkkkkxxkketEstimate created on: 08/22/2008 by User#: 0 -
Source estimate used: C:\HEAVYBID\EST\RRNY0708

*xkxkkxkkki*Estimate created on: 04/27/2012 by User#: 0 -

Source used: C:\USERS\REDMONDR1\DESKTOP\AECOM2012\HCSS ESTIMATE FILES\RCE-HCSS ESTIMATES - BACKUP\RRNY0809.zip (a backup)

kkkkxkkrrrrrEstimate created on: 04/27/2012 by User#: 0 -
Source estimate used: C:\HEAVYBID\EST\RRNY0B09

*kkkkkxxtitrEstimate created on: 07/26/2012 by User#: 0 -
Source estimate used: C:\HEAVYBID\EST\RRNY20112012

tkkkkdkkkik+Estimate created on: 12/15/2012 by Userk: 0 -
Source estimate used: C:\HEAVYBID\EST\HRTFD0O1

#*kkkkkk*ki*Estimate created on: 12/16/2012 by User#: 0 -
Source estimate used: C:\HEAVYBID\EST\HRTFDOO03

from 08/23/2008



Aecom Page 10
CNTRLSUB003 421nch Pipe PCC 11 01/23/2013 14:43
Direct Cost Report

Activity Description Quantity Unit Permanent Constr Inside Outside  Equipment Sub-

Resource Pcs % Unit Cost Labor Matesial Matl/Exp  Equipment Equipment  Operation Contract Total
BID ITEM = 170000 Lend Item SCHEDULE: 1 100
Description= CutPipe Out - Weld 2 Bulkheads Unit= Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 0.000

*hkkkkkkkktipstimate created on:

12/16/2012 by User#: 0 -

Source estimate used: C:\HEAVYBID\EST\HRTFDO004

kxkxkxkkrkr*Estimate created on: 12/27/2012 by User#: 0 -
Source estimate used: C:\HEAVYBID\EST\HRTFD0OS

kkkkkkkkkrkrEstimate created on: 01/23/2013 by User#: 0 -
Source estimate used: C:;\HEAVYBID\EST\CNTRLSUBWO0O1

*kkkkkkkkkrrEstimate created on: 01/23/2013 by User#: 0 -
Source estimate used: C:\HEAVYBID\EST\CNTRLSUBW002

* on units of MH indicate average labor unit cost was used rather than base rate.
{ Jin the Unit Cost Column = Labor Unit Cost Without Labor Burdens

In equipment resources,

—Calendar Codes—

188
508
509
510
Los

work 1 saturday shift
work 5-8hr shifts

work thru lunch concrte
work 5-10 hr shifis

Pay lunch

rent % and EOE % not = 100% are represented as XXX%YYY where XXX=Rent% and YYY=EOE%



CSP - CURRENT MASTER PROQJECT SCHEDULE 23-Jan-13 12:40

Activity ID Actvity Mame Org [ Start Finsh Total 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 0
Dur Float I Il.ﬂ Ijllllmm |.llllﬂgl | EEN lﬂ I.Jl.JIﬂH' 1= |ﬂ I.Jl.lnEq T |ﬂ IJ|.IHS K N |ﬂ IllJlmTF]_rﬂ I.lelﬂE] T3
! CN-1252 Contract Milestones 0 21-May-14  21-May-14 [ 5 : 5 b . 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 P
TUMN1185 CN 1252 - Tunnel CP-1 & CP-2 Complede (851 CD ->NTP1, reqd May 27, 2014) 0 21-May-14" 6 i i i i TN 15}52-1mmicn1-& c:th Cofnplete (8511CD -=NTHI, req‘crmapz? 2ﬂ1d| ; ; ; ; P
‘ Cross Passages 1- 5 177 25Feb14  03-Nov-14 2 1 O S T A O I T P S TR O N T U M A S [ L
Cross Passages 1- 4 177 25-Feb-14 03-Mov-14 64 ' ' ' ' ' ' i i i ' | | | | | | | |
TUM1154 TUM Excavate'Support'Line - X-Passage #1 (CTS) 62| 25-Fab-14 21-May-14 3 : : : _— 'II‘U'*I Excavhte/fupportiLine - X-Passagd #1 | : : : : : : : : :
TUN1205 TUN Excavate/Support/Line - X-Passage #2 (CTS) 37| 21-Mar-14 | 12-May-14 & oo (| TUN BxcavdlerSupport/fine - X-Pagsagei#2 (CTS) |
BUF1027 TUN Buffer Fioat No. 7.5 to Stafions CTS (120) — 115 22-May-14 | 03-Mov-14 64 ' ' ' ' TIUN Bidfier Fioat Mo, 7.9 to Stations|CTS [120) : : : : : : : P
—— e I  EAME I NI it e S N B st T S
cTS2120 CM 12300- CTS Req'd - Tunnel Interface Comglets (550 CD fram NTF) —t 550 | 16-May-13 | 16-MNov-14 865 I ——— ) { : rr i . 3 e .rse?n c:D fram :NT F
| Construction CTS Station P-1254R 1661 16-May-13  01-Dec-17 30 i i i i i P i i i i 5 i i 5 i i i i i i i
CTSa700 CTS Contingancy Cost Activity [LOE) 1017 16-May-13 | 01-Dec-17 B I — S — ————— [cTS i::nqnuﬂqenc\§r Cosf Actilty (LOE) !
| CTS Contract Milestones 1602 16-May-13  03-Oct-17 8 oo N P P P P P
FDS1800 CTS Start 0| 16-May-13 TR GEE ST T T B P T T A A A I
N-GTS1000 CTS Tunnel Irterface Finsh Gross Passages 1 & 2 0 16-Nov-14 86 T i |1 i ® gTTunnelinertace Fpsh Gross iPassages (&2 [ T T
MN-CTS9770 CTS Access hirough tunnek Inkerkce o STS 0 26-Aug-16 4 E E : : : : E ™ ;L_:TE ’u‘fesis f‘r-:l,.ltrll;.,"lr'es |r1er'hnet§,1 STSiI E
N-CTS1010 CTS Track Interiace to TS 0 14-Oct-16 53 : {1 @ CTSTrabk IfbrfacdtoSTS | | |
N-CTS2760 CTS Interface for Acc es s to Stafon Rooms for ST S Contractor 0 02-Jun-17 3| _____ I_ I 21-May-14 I_ - Josmar1s]. | .. i S | eCT _q_“l'?.'!i"ii?‘ Accéss toStafioh Rogms fok STSContfac
CTS1500 CTS P-1254R Commissioning Completion 0 03-Ocl-17 B 1 1 1 T 1 . [ [ [

Headhouse / Cross Cut 1661 16-May-13  01-Dec-17 39 A EE MASTER PROJECT SCHEDULE

Headhouse Exc / Structural 1360 16-May-13 | 23-Feb-17 222 .
N-CTS0800 CTS Relocate Sidewalk / QCS 7 Install Sound Wall 25| 16-May-13 20-Jun-13 1 E I:IE CT‘? Relogate SI'-dE--dI-: CICS‘I Ipsia EhL."lr:{Walll E E E E E E E E E E E E
N-CT50850 CTSATAT Cutover; Relocate Utilies (PGEE, MUNI, Water, Sewer) 70| 21-Jur-13 | 30-Sep-13 1 ______i____g__g_{s,_gjr_&j_g.r_@g_g_ Bg_yggm btikies _[P_c_;_a._g_ MUNI Witer Sewer | 1 F 4 b bbb
CTS1000 CTS Buiding Demaliton 30| 01-0ct13 | 12-Nov-13 1 | | s Eh.urq Dernblrlhn | b ; | ; | ; | | | ; ; b
N-CTS1015 CTS Install Dewatering System 90 13-Nov-13 | 0B-Apr-14 21 ool s msaup ihg Sybtom | ool ool ool N
CTS1MD CTS Install Shurry Walls 10| 13Mow-13 | 06-May-14 1 i i i E;:l leci nlﬁta!l&.l'r- 'n;h'alﬁé i i i i i i i i i i i i i
CT31005 CTS Site SetupForm / Pour Surface Deck Slab & Support Walls 55| 07-May-14 24-Juk-14 1 i i i i Oo— C‘II‘S Bite S IL}p‘FGrI‘n ! F:k.,r Surface II:hec:k iSlat: .II Supgport Walls i i i i i i i i
N-CTS1020 CTS Install Ganiry Crane 15| 25 Jul-14 14-Aug-14 1 ._ i stal (Saniry: ra.n,ue j | ] L
CTS1020 CTS Excavate Headhouse & Bracing to Bl +18 for Cross Cut Breakout 130| 15 Aug-14 | D5-Mar-15 11T T : o T T : i — .EE_T'-::' E;cc:_a:,:a-te“}:i-;d_hq;:i-?-ﬁ -E-I‘-a-l'.il-'l:_:;-;ﬂ- Iél--»a--E“-r-ﬁ)-r-(:ts“f;:é[..;-ﬂ-;é;ﬂy-l-“-E ““E ---------- T : T T
N-CTS1022 CTS Backfill tunnels with CDF 19 17-Nov-14 | 15-Dec-14 55 oo | CTsiBackfil unheis wih COF | | oo oo
N-CTS1052 CTS Cross Cut Breakout Side Drifts and Top Heading from Headhouse 10| D6-Mar-15 15-Mar-15 2 i i i i ' CT‘; Crasq Cut reakpul Ciq:le Dri‘ls anmnd TopiHeadinq f'q'm He ' i : i i i

-WWWWWW-.F.."-.-'E- l-l-l- -‘Il-:l-:l-l-l-ll-l-l-ll-l-l-ll-ll-llll-

TUN1185 CN 1252 - Tunnal GP-1 & CP-2 Complete (851 CD -=MNTP1, reqd May 27, 2014) 0 21-May-14" 3 § Cho1dse- 'ILanIf‘F'f-h& {‘F'lE Colnpletd (B51:CD -+ NTHI, redd May 2 ; ; P
Cross Passages 1- 5 117 25Feb-14  08-Aug-14 E2Y 1 LS N I . I A O P P -
Cross Passages 1- 4 117 25Feb-14  08-Aug-14 124 : : 5 5 : b : : ; ; ; ; ;
TUM1154 TUM ExcavateSupport/Line - X-Passage #1 (CTS) B2 | 25-Fab-14 21-May-14 3 i : :  — ate/BupportiLine 4 X-Passagg #1 (GTS) : : : : :
TUN1205 TUM Excavate'SupportLing - ¥-Passage #2 (CTS) 37| 21-Mar-14 | 12-May-14 -6 = pm Eb-cc.w.-uen upport/Line - X-Padsagei#2 (CTS) |
BUF1027 TUM Buffer Float No. 7.5 to Stations CTS [120) ——— 55| 22-May-14 | 08-Aug-14 124 : : : : 1‘;11.'-1 Blsfief Float Mo, 7.5 to Sthbions; CT"i;‘iEDI : : : : :

Construction CH-1300 E E E E ! E E E E E E E E E E H

CN- 1300 Milestone 450 16May- 13 08-Aug-t4 asslf i b T b iy ] IR I Lo | |

CTS2120 CN 1300- CTS Req'd -Tunnel Inferface Comglete (550 CD fram NTP) ————t 450 | 16-May-13 | 08-Aug-14 186 [ : Ti= ) CN 13)0- £TS Redyd - Tunnel [nferface Complete (550 CD i i i i i

Construction CTS Station P-1254R 1661 16-May-13  01-Dec-17 30 i i Pl . i P i i i i i .

CTSS700 CTS Contingancy Cost Activity (LOE) 1017 | 16-May-13 | 01-Dec-17 1 : — - - 1 - - - i - i i i —1 ICTS L nﬂllrlqe"u::'g? Cosi Ac hrlﬂ'g.r |‘LC?E) :

CTS Contract Milestones 1602 16-May-13  03-Oct-17 I N R T I O T T O T T T I e e B
FDS1800 CTS Start 0| 16-May-13 1 i # QTS Sart . ; ; : : : ; : : : : : : : oo
N-CTS1000 CTS Tunrel Irterface Fneh Cross Passages 1 & 2 0 08-Aug-14 186 i : : i + b rln.='lar'9 Fineh (Qross Passa'ges 1& 2 : : : : : : : P
N-CTS8770 CTS Access fhirough tunrek Inleriace o STS 0 26-Aug-16 4 E E E E E ! : : E » tT'? fon eg : s firqu : gh Ilg.ﬂr'eh Inierlhane tqi,l STFﬁI E E E
N-CTS1010 CTS Track Interface 10 STS 0 14-Oct-16 53 N R # CTS Trabk Intbriacd toSYS | | |
M-CTSe760 CTS Interface for Acces s o Safon Rooms for ST S Contractar 0 02-Jun-17 3l _____ i______! 21-May-14 :_ ________ 06-Mar151.... ____j _____ O‘J'CTEL lnlprlam?m! Acc $5 Iu"-‘-laﬁu ; ; srsgc x
CTS1500 CTS P-1254R Commissioning Compiefian 0 03-Oct-17 ] H i : T P T T T ; P- 1,'?4;4Ft {‘mn,rsr.mr' g

Head house / Cross Cut 1661 16-May-13  01-Dec-17 30 N

Headhouse Exc / Structural 1380 16-May-13 | 23-Feb-17 222 : : : : P : ; ; ;
N-CTS0200 CTS Aebcate Sidewalk / OCS / Install Sound Wall 25 16-May-13 | 20-Jun-13 1 { O} CTS Relogate Sidefk | staf E?aL.ﬂciWalli
N-CTS0950 CTSATAT Cutover: Relocate Utikies (PGEE. MUNI, Water, Sewer) 70/21-Jun13 | 30-Sep-13 o : E. ' B
CTS1000 CTS Buiding Demalition 30| 01-0ct13 | 12-Nov-13 1 | | |
N-CTS1015 CTS Install Dewatering System 90| 13-Mov-13 | 08-Apr-14 21 P m.rihg S!p'lslem :
CTS1010 CTS Install Shurry Walls 110 | 13-Mow-13 06-May-14 1 E E E dITSI Install Surry \.}Val‘ﬁ E E " " " " " " " "
CTS1005 CTS Site SetupForm / Pour Surface Deck Siab & Support Walls 55| 07-May- 14 | 24-Ju-14 1 | O=31'CTS S Squp/Forin / Péur S
N-CTS1020 CTS Install Gantry Grane 15| 25-Juk-14 14-Aug-14 ; * | d ".Eamry: ("'an}e ._ J
N-CTS1022 CTS Backiil tunne's with COF 19 11-Aug 14 | 05-Sep-14 2| o B = _n|||de:|reE_u}ijE‘E A A T -
CTS1020 CTS Excavate Headhouse & Bracing fo EL +18 for Cross Cut Breakout 130 15 Aug- 14 05-Mar-15 1 E E E E E 'CT'E Exc:adate H .adhduqﬁ- &' Elrarlnq o El + 1:8 far {:';russiitut Break::tjl E E E E E
MN-CTS1052 CTS Cross Cut Breakout Side Drifts and Top Heading from Headhouse 10| 06-Mar-15 | 15-Mar-15 Z : : : : : | CTSiCross Cut TopiHeading fram He achaq'qe : : : : :
CTS1070 CTS Cross Cut Excavate Tap Heading Bench/invert Side Drifts and Center Drift Top Heading 35 16-Mar-15 | 19-Apr-15 2 E1 CTSCréss Ciit ExchvateiTop Heading Berch/indert Shie Drfits ankd Cerlter Diift Tof Heading | |
CTS1080 CTS Cross Cut Excavate & Bracing to EL - 10 [64) 65 20-Apr-15 | 24-Jun-15 2 i i ; * L:L E:Ts} Crogls Cutl Emapaue r.: Bracing IDEI 1r;u rs.u- ._ i



H32882
Stamp

H32882
Stamp

H32882
Stamp

H32882
Line

H32882
Text Box
MASTER PROJECT SCHEDULE


H32882
Text Box
WHAT IF



Trend Log

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Projected Trends versus Current Co:

t Estimate and Allocated Contingencies

Date

ftem # Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Action

Date

Actual/Forecast Potential Change

Comments

Modification
Number

Completed by Project Controls
Manager per Completed Change

Form

Verifier Name:

Date

CONSTRUCTION TRENDS

Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)

1250-0001 04/15/10 | 081-0001

Delete Option MF-OPT1 "Fire Protection Sprinkler System"

N/A

(50,000)

Status of ROCA? Cleared City Attorney's Office; to Shahnam for execution.
[n "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1

CMOD #1
Approved

JB

04/20/10

1250-0002 05/07/10 | 081-0002

Changes to Sewer on 4th between Howard and Folsom

CMB-0001

Agree

07/12/10

+107,174

Differing conditions as AWSS is directly over existing sewer; unable to install sewer manhole per
plan.

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

COR #2-$34,135; COR #5-$73,039

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2

CMOD #2
Approved

1250-0003 05/28/10 | 081-0003

Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7

CMB-0002

Agree

08/04/10

+192,420

In April 2010 pay app, JT-6 bid qty exceeded by 344% (230 vs 1021) and JT-7 bid gty exceeded by
112% (500 vs. 1060)

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3

CMOD #3
Approved

1250-0004 07/02/10 | 081-0004

Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing on 4th
between Howard and Folsom

CMB-0003

Agree

07/12/10

+170,000

Unforeseen bricks and concrete footing discovered on east side of 4th Street between Folsom and
Howard.

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

COR #3-RFI #76

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4

CMOD #4
Approved

1250-0005 04/20/10 | 081-0005

Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison

CMB-0004

Agree

08/04/10

+586,000

At 4th/Bryant, AWSS conflict with new 48" sewer and AT&T ductbank. At 4th/Harrison, AWSS
conflict with 18" sewer.

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.

PCC #2: RFl#s 34,49 & 51

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5

CMOD #5
Approved

1250-0006 04/29/10 | 081-0006

Install four additional piles and reinforce existing foundation at
401 4th Street

CMB-0005

Agree

08/25/10

+130,000

Existing foundation was discovered to be part brick and part concrete, which is different from plan.
Also, foundation was unstable and required additional reinforcement.

Refer to RFIs #85R1, 88.1, 100, 101, 102

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6

CMOD #6
Approved

1250-0007 10/06/10 | 081-0007

Additional work to install 48" sewer due to various utility
conflicts at 4th/Bryant

N/A

+32,964

48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing AT&T ductbank that needs to remain in service until new joint
trench is installed to enable switchover. This conflict forced contractor into a more expensive means
to install sewer. Also, 48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing 30" force main and 24" steel pipes.

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9

CMOD #9
Approved

1250-0008 10/06/10 | 081-0008

Relocate TPC vault on 4th Street between Howard and
Folsom

N/A

+19,500

Contractor uncovered existing TPC conduits on top of AT&T ductbank on 4th near Howard, a
differing site condition. An AT&T intercept vault is to be installed, however, TPC conduits can not
reside inside AT&T intercept vault.

Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD.

Executed on 10/14/2010.

Refer to RFI#62

($19,500) Expected Reimbursement from TPC. RE has provided documentation of notification to
TPC, July-August '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

1250-0009 10/06/10 | 081-0009

Install additional sewer and provide temporary connections at
4th/Stillman

N/A

+47,000

Location of existing sewer to be intercepted differs from where it's shown in the plan, hence additionall
sewer to be installed. Also, due to optional sewer MH not buildable until (E) AT&T DB is removed,
additional sewer is necessary to tie into (E) main as interim. New sewer is supposed to tie into
optional MH.

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

RFI#91

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

1250-0010 10/06/10 | 081-0010

Perform AT&T wye cast connection and chipping of existing
ductbank at various locations

N/A

+48,181

[AT&T was supposed to tie-in its own facility. However, AT&T's contractor, who is hired to install
vaults, stated it is not in their scope of work. Refer to RFI#82.1. AT&T intercept vault at 4th/Harrison|
can not be installed at design location due to utility conflicts. AT&T vault to be shifted a few feet
instead of vault being on top of existing ductbank. This will cause additional excavation, joint trench
and modification to existing ductbank. Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. SFMTA and
AT&T are negotiating with Contractor. ($48,181) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. RE has
provided documentation of notification to AT&T, Sept-Oct '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10

CMOD #10
Approved

1250-0011 10/06/10 | 081-0011

Remove existing piles and shoring at 801 Howard

This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16

CMOD #16
Approved

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2.- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7- Other

Page 1 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
Date ch Status ) P Vodificat Manager per Completed Change
Item # Change Description A9 CMB No. +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments ocification Form
Initiated Type Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
it it This is the total of all force account work related to AT&T facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement
12500012 | 1010610 | 0810012 |AddMonal work related to ATET faciiies due to unforeseen 6 |cwBooa7| Agree | osiozm1 +67,798 fom AT&T through the Form B process. cMoD #21
i COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
- - This is the total of all force account work related to PG&E facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement
1250-0013 | 10/06/10 | 081-0013 :::l'j'.'n‘i’::;‘"""‘ e LS iEaliEs (e (D U RIeEse 6 CMB-0047 | Agree 08/03/11 +30,547 from PG&E through the Form B process. CMOD #21
) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
Y J Remove brick wall at sewer sta 152+94 (west side) on 4th e This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
e LCGEAD || GG between Howard and Folsom. 2 e COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
Midden deposits were discovered on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom. Contractor stopped
g Archaeological Findings - Charges for rental of steel plates, \work. Contractor requesting payment for rental charges of trench plates, barricades, and shoring,
peonols BUCCAUNReSuols triton barriers, shoring and labor for maintenance. 2 ST and cost of maintenance. Total cost exposure is projected through end of November 2010. The o2y
$290,703.00 is expected to be the final estimate for the rental of trench plates, barriers and shoring.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
New alignment is proposed by Design team. CM awaiting cost proposal from Contractor.
12500016 | 10/06/10 | 081-0016 |Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison 1 |cmBooie | Agree | 111010 +156,418 PR E A TS A, CMOD #12
COR #33 Supplemental Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
CM reviewing COR for merit.
1250-0017 10/06/10 | 081-0017 [Protection Work at PG&E Vault 1611 6 +6,400 |Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $6,400. RE has notified PG&E via
email dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-
up pending. Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
CM reviewing COR for merit.
1250-0018 10/06/10 | 081-0018 [Demolition and Support Work at PG&E Vault 1611 6 +25,000 [Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $25,000. RE has notified PG&E via
email dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-
{up pending. Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Old Note: Potential delay claim if issue extends project duration. Amount is estimated at $3,000.00
per day for 60 days ($180K).
. N New Note: By exercising all option work, additional 84 calendar days is added to the contract time.
1250-0019 10/06/10 | 081-0019 Sizt::\fl;i:verhead Q= Ry e AHEEt ! 2 -0- In addition, midden mitigation will start on 10/7/10. As a result, the potential for extended overhead
cost is averted.
This trend has been superseded by Trend #37.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Inverts of existing sewer where new sewer will tie into are found to be different than shown in plan
and would create a reverse slope. Additional pipe and manhole are required to fix slope. CMOD #11
1250-0020 10/06/10 | 081-0020 |Sewer modification under I-80 freeway at 2 locations 3 +39,062 Refer to RFINos. 2S01 and 147.
Approved
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying the
1250-0021 | 10/06/10 | 081-0021 [install new AWSS lateral including hydrant at NW 4th/Harrison| 2 o |EESD D ARSI N G SapHE EE S
CM awaiting design revision from Design team.
Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.
AWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown in
DPW as-built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and lead
1250-0022 | 10/06/10 | 081-0022 |install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS at dth/Harrison| 2 CMB-0026 Agree 01/12/11 +160,908 oint to be installed in order to install a ductile iron tee. Also, existing AWSS hydrant lateral is in CeD Ak
conflict with new 18" sewer. The preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a Approved
different location rather than installing vertical offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.
No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15
Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost of
1250-0023 10/06/10 | 081-0023 Steel plates and _shonng standby for 2 months due to PG&E 3 +24,981 steel plates and shoring standby because P(._’;&E drawings were sent to MTA during design phase CMOD #13
delay at Clementina and PG&E was not made aware of the conflict then. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13
Contract specs specified AT&T to directly for & support. AT&T
refused to pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250
1250-0024 10/06/10 | 081-0024 |Utility support and work around for AT&T facilities 6 CMB-0048 Agree 08/24/11 +95,311 contract. CMOD #19
($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
1250-0025 10/06/10 | 081-0025 |Utility support and work around for PG&E facilities 6 +182,980 |Contract specs specified PG&E to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. PG&E
|negotiated $100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.
Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32 and
» . 35. Agreed amount is total of COR #12, 20 and 32. Total exposure is equal to agreed amount plus CMOD #14
1250-0026 10/06/10 | 081-0026 |Utility support and work around for SFWD facilities 3 CMB-0028 Agree 02/09/11 +66,510 COR #35 Approved
No reimbursement from SFWD.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2.- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7- Other

Page 2 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Item #

Date
Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Action

Date

Actual/Forecast Potential Change

Modification
Number

Completed by Project Controls
Manager per Completed Change

Form

Verifier Name

Date

1250-0027

10/06/10

081-0027

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological mitigation

+115,789

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other
support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount
shown are charges up to end of November 2010 only.

[Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20

1250-0028

12/08/10

081-0028

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological mitigation, Part
It

+50,000

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other
support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount
shown are expected charges beyond November 2010.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20

1250-0029

12/08/10

081-0029

Cost overrun for bid item UD-10 "Additional excavation and
backfill"

CMB-0036

Agree

05/04/11

+112,500

Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract only

included 200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions and per

the direction of SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated is 630 cy.
of differing ti are: location of existing water line is different than

where it's shown in the plan, existing waterline where shown in the plan to be connected to is
inactive, differing condition at 5th/Clementina, connection holes and kill holes need to be expanded
due to other utilities in the way.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17

CMOD #17
Approved

1250-0030

12/08/10

081-0030

Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for differing site
conditions" related to the installation of publicly owned facilities
only (sewer, water, AWSS, Joint trench)

CMB-0030

Agree

04/13/11

+235,595

This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly owned
infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for installation of privately owned infrastructure is being
tracked separately and a separate change order will be issued.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16

CMOD #16
Approved

1250-0031

12/08/10

081-0031

Unused allowance for bid item GE-8 "Allowance for cast-in-
place utility vaults"

(38,048)

Bid item GE-8 is an to pay for and constructing cast-in-place

as required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit
amount included in Trend #43

1250-0032

12/08/10

081-0032

Unused allowance for bid item UD-5 "Handling and disposal of
Class | Hazardous Waste"

(50,807)

Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous
(Waste. No class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under
the 1-80 freeway was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused.
However, contractor is claiming to recover "General Conditions" cost. Credit amount included in
Trend #43

1250-0033

12/08/10

081-0033

Unused allowance for bid item UD-6 "Transportation of Class |
Hazardous Waste"

(76,210)

Bid item UD-6 is an to pay for ing of Class | + Waste. No
class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class I soil found under the 1-80
freeway was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused.
However, contractor is claiming to recover "General Conditions” cost. Credit amount included in
Trend #43

1250-0034

12/08/10

081-0034

Cost overrun for bid item TR-6 "Allowance for manual traffic
control"

CMB-0037

Agree

05/04/11

+68,820

Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers. Contract
allowance amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections
(4th/Howard, 4th/Folsom, 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is about
$800.00 per day ($100.00 per hour). The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1 police
officer. Hence, additional money was needed for traffic control support. Final amount paid police
officers is $87,500.00. Additional billings for parking control officers (from Al Herce of DPT) is
forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to be about $60,000.00.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18

CMOD #18
Approved

Ss

05/04/11

1250-0035

12/08/10

081-0035

cost for i to work on

4th Street between Howard and Folsom

+35,000

Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have
enough time to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the
Holiday season. Without accelerating the work, the project would have had to pay rentals for the
barriers, street plates and shoring for the unfinished trenches that would have remained. By

the work and DPT allowing the contractor to work through the beginning of the Holiday
Moratorium, the project avoided these rental costs, which is estimated to be greater than the
premium cost of accelerating the work.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20

1250-0036

12/08/10

081-0036

Rental/Maintenance costs for support of Archeological

Trenches

(Part 1 of 4) $255,840;

Support Work During Archeologist Mitigation Efforts.

(Part 2 of 4) $199,741;

Mobilization and Equipment Standby Costs

(Part 3 of 4) $67,728;
itional O

Costs During Delay]|
Period

(Part 4 of 4) $124,186

CMB-0041

Agree

07/13/11
02/15/12
07/25/12
09/12/12

+450,867

Due to di ies, may potentially claim for compensation for his
equipment that were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estimate is based on Caltrans
rate for equipment standby for 5 months (May to October). RE has not received any change order
request related to this item. RE to verify if his equipment were indeed idle during this time period.
2/15: Rental/Maintenance Costs for Support (Part 2 of 4);

[Addl Work as Result of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25 : Revised mod - compensation for 1
of 3) Rental/Maintenance, 2 of 3) Addl Work result of Archeological support, 3 of 3 ) Addl OH/Indirect
cost. RE to add Equipment Standby time to revised mod.

09/12: RE to Prepare Modification

10/29: CMod 20 is being issued as a unilaterally change, by the SFMTA that represents the
SFMTA's estimate of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional
work.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2.- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7- Other

Page 3 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
Date ch Sitiis ! ¢ Vodificat Manager per Completed Change
Item # Change Description “NAnge | cMB No. +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments odification Form
Initiated Type Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
Due m di may potentially claim for compensation for loss of
and di of work. RE has not received any change order request
related to this item. Amount shown is a ROM cost by the RE. RE expects a COR from the
RS G and contractor but change justification is very unlikely. Initial draft COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted
1250-0037 12/08/10 | 081-0037 e A oy archaeolo |ca| o — 2 +100,000 to $661,559 removing the month of October and option work. This was then revised to 800,000. CMOD #20
P! 9 Y There has been no official submittal from Synergy. SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything
related to the Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the Potential
Claim Log.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover to
Olivet University and de-energize a live ductbank in conflict wnh 48" sewer. The project will realize an
Project Delay due to archaeological discovery and PG&E estimated 6 weeks of non-( delay to the date of 4/6/11. 47 days
1250-0038 | 03/18/11 | 081-0038 Issujes. Y & & 2 -0-|estimated by RE. Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on September 1st,
2011. RE responded requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011. Subsequentially, no
additional information has been provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA has directed Synergy
to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be
carried in the Potential Claim Log.
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost.
1250-0039 05/18/11 | 081-0039 [Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract 4 -0-|Bid item amount total is $40,000. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
1250-0040 05/18/11 | 081-0040 |Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract 4 -0-|Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. N/A
Bid item amount total is $73,117.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
1250.0041 | 05/18/11 | 0810041 |Pete UD-5and UD-6 (Class | Off haul and Handling) from 4 _0-|Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions N/A
Contract cost. Bid items total amount is $150,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
1250-0042 05/25/11 | 081-0042 |Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract 4 0- B@d ?!em was not used}. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. N/A
Bid item amount total is $100,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
1250-9001 10/06/10 | 081-9001 e K d. (Voided. individually in TR-0059- 7 VOIDED
TR-0061.)
) ) 5 5 Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead
1250-0043 08/03/11 | 081-0043 [Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid Items 4 (203,548) (203,548) costs for bid items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%. CMOD #22
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
Of the total cost exposure shown, changes have been absorbed by allocated contingency in
(S =D G R 150500 (54.233)fhe amount of $2,860,848. Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150
Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)
After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID), the
" 9 ichi ; SFMTA ined that ifying the lane i along Stockton St. and implementing the
Modify traffic control plan by establishing a single travel lane on : & - 2 0 1
1251-0001 03/18/11 |082-0001 y St. in liew o:‘j (S multipgle Ianeg i 7 0 altern.a_te pedestrian walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the following :MC:: Z‘;
as stipulated in contract plans TR-001 to 004. ways: increased public §a1ety. increase construction production, and create a more pleasing pprov
environment to the public and merchant.
COR #1
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney’s and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed in
X X X CN 1253) must avoid existing i It was i that moving the conflicting
Installation of reinforced concrete slab underneath Joint stairs would require the Joint Trench to be constructed in a manner that would enable it to span the CMOD #2
1251-0002 03/18/11 |082-0002 [Trench along Stockton at O'Farrell (East Side). CTL 1&3 CMB-0035 Agree 04/20/11 +67,634 excavated area. The addition of the invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby allowing for a P ——
133+66.37 (27.08 LEFT) to CTL 134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT relocation of Emergency Stair #4. (1
COR #4; PCC #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
. During future station construction, the design team antici that related may
Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Geary Street and cause damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed modification will
1251.0003 03/18/11 |082-0003 |O Farrel Street. The modified manhole locations require the 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 +148,919 replace the vulnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that will not be as CMOD #1 IH 6/9/2011
installation of approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe susceptible to settlement-induced damage. Approved
inside the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. COR #9, PCC #2
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2.- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7- Other

Page 4 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
Date ch Status +El /(B p{ Modificat Manager per Completed Change
Item # Change Description -hange CMB No. xposure/(Benefit) Comments odification Form
Initiated Type Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFls 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the
ch to Neil M dl | et secondary enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. CMOD #3
1251-0004 04/06/11 |082-0004 .a"ge;.ﬁ" \ e"“.‘:" a’dC"t‘.s secondary enclosure wal due to 2 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 missing footing in one area, footing sticks out beyond existing wall, overpour on existing footing, N ; ss 10/5/2011
KHCUSICHETNDSIECORCIONS, existing wall to be 6" into private property. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. BRICYE
COR #8
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place.
However, existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS
resulting in extra work in working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract
plans JT-308 and 309 showed the existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and parallel to $77,892.53 (Synergy FA Request) + $25,000 (first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill during
1251-0005 04/06/11 [082-0005 |existing AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 locations (east and west of 6 +127,892 ium) + $15,000 (plate rental west side at $5k per month). Estimate does not include CMOD #24 1/2/2013
Stockton) Synergy's cost to resequence his work.
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts
received.
RE is awaiting COR Cost proposal
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
) " Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the
1251-0006 oo (e [P0 G WL SHehi S e 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +398,624 original utiity design has changed. el ss
and Geary COR #24, PCC #4 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis street, the original utility design has changed.
12510007 | 04/20/11 |082-0007 |Design changes to utiities on Elis Street 1 |cmBooss | Agree | osi24/1 (434,957) RE has not determined cost impact. CMOD #5 ss
PCC #5 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Based on field itwas i that is no longer needed. Contract bid
item SR-9 is for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not anticipate|
P P to recover the full amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions cost and
1251-0008 CUATEL (RO AT Gl e iy ol 450 St 1 some excavation cost that was already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9. Agreed credit
of ($58,000) to be included in Trend #60.
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION
Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control
" . . . traffic for the duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer for
1251-0009 0a/20111 |082-0009  [ACtonal costfor poice offcers andior Parking Control 4 | cvB-003s |  Agree 06/01/11 +261,584 a duration of 7.5 months. At a minimunn, itis anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be omop
CeSogtianclconioy needed at Stockton/Post for the entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is DRIOVE
required for each i { and O'F: 1.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Contractor needed to rent to work with the other block on
1251-0010 05/25/11 [082-0010 |Accelerate Stockion east between O'Farrell and Market 1 +27,409 iﬁgﬁﬁ?;’;xﬁ? gg;’:fz"sa"d Rlakey :x)?&zz ss 10/5/2011
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and 96"
sewer. PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility information to|
. . avoid costly change orders during construction.
1251-0011 22/11 2-0011  |Potholin 4th/Howard for P! wer ign 1
06/22/ 082-00: 'otholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer desig COR #50, PCC #6
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request
is denied.
The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed under
» . all these utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note #5).
1251-0012 07/06/11 |082-0012 |Additional cost to lower the AWSS at O'Farrell, east of 2 CMB-0042, Agree 8/3/2011, +278,351 During negotiations with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the CMOD #6 ss
Stockton, due to numerous existing utility conflicts. CMB-0050 9/21/2011 original cost estimates which increase the amount to $278,351. Approved
RFI#76, COR #31
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower
L than anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, q to start ion in front of
12510013 ol Gaponioll s e el UL e 7 o Macys West. This is a no cost change order. CMOD #3 ss 10/5/2011
method COR 32 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
This is for the to perform ti i iling and
associated with the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has
o » performed two water service tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of
12510014 07/21/11 |082-0014 |Mncrease in Bid item WD-10, Allowance for Additional 3 CMB-0055 Agree 09/14/11 +191,779 tie-ins and capping is 35 separate points. This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current CMOD #9 ss
Excavation and Backfill. contract allowance amount is $100,000, therefore an additional $390,000 will be needed to augment | Approved
is bid item. CMB made a partial approve of up to $200K. The initial Contract Modification to
supplement this allowance is in the amount of $191,778.62.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2.- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7- Other Page 5 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Item #

Date
Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Projected Cost Impact

Status +Exposure/(Benefit)

Action Date ActuallForecast Potential Change

Comments

Modification
Number

Completed by Project Controls
Manager per Completed Change
Form

Verifier Name Date

1251-0015

08/03/11

082-0015

Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockton

+17,530

Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in
contract plan TR-010. There are no bid item to bill this work.

COR #19

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

ss

1251-0016

08/03/11

082-0016

Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason

+32,054

Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to
RFI 73 directs contractor to install new conduits and conductors.

RFI#73; COR #33

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

SS

1251-0017

08/03/11

082-0017

Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on O'Farrell Street

CMB-0051

Agree 09/21/11 +25,000

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
[AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.

[AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

Ss

1251-0018

08/03/11

082-0018

Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary Blvd.

CMB-0051

Agree 09/21/11 +31,000

[AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
[AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.

[AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

Ss

1251-0019

08/03/11

082-0019

Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T Manhole 403 on
Eliis Street.

CMB-0057

Agree 10/26/11 +31,000

[AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design was.
to intercept the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the existing
[AT&T conduit actually run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore, AT&T
requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West and tie
into their existing AT&T vault #403. This work will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403 to
accept the additional conduit.

This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B
process.

Note: The agreed amount ($31,000.00) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet
of trench to be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)

COR #43

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11

CMOD #11
Approved

1251-0020

09/07/11

082-0020

Change PG&E conduit material from PVC to GRS on west
side of Stockton between Geary and Post

CMB-0058

Agree 11/02/11 +21,410

PG&E requested to use GRS material in lieu of PVC in areas where PG&E conduits were expected
to be exposed and temporary supported during future UMS station construction. PG&E agreed to
reimburse SFMTA through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21

CMOD #21

1/2/2013

1251-0021

09/07/11

082-0021

Revise PG&E service points and layout of primary lines at
various locations, and delete Muni Vault 1850 A at
Stockton/Ellis.

PG&E made changes to the locations of the service points and layout of some of the primary lines.
In addition, due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that
Muni Vault 1850A is no longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12

1251-0022

09/07/11

082-0022

Change OCS supports at SF Hilton Hotel on Mason Street
from embedded eyebolts to poles w/foundations.

During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license
agreement with the SFMTA to allow embedded eyebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now
wants to have OCS poles rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS
designer was able to revise the OCS design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in front
of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a $2,000 credit.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See
Trend #60.

1251-0023

09/07/11

082-0023

4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass

CMB-0065

1/25/2012,

(IE3 2/29/12

+405,440

SFMTA Operations has requested a bypass be installed at 4th Street and Folsom Street. $242,619
in labor costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon
verification material from Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod
negotiated cost has been revised to incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on
Folsom St.

COR #52; PCC #7

Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12

CMOD #12
Approved

MAB 03/28/12

1251-0024

09/07/11

082-0024

Install a 5" slurry wall between the gas line and wet utilities if
the separation is less than 3 feet

CMB-0059

11/16/2011,

Agree 05/02/12 +204,610

As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line
and wet utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet.

PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the Form B process.

COR #58; Engineer's Estimate $146,018

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

CMOD #19

1/2/2013

1251-0025

09/07/11

082-0025

Additional PG&E conduit crossings at Geary and O'Farrell to
minimize service interruption during future UMS Station
construction

PG&E requested to install additional conduits crossing Stockton Street at Geary and O'Farrell to
minimize service interruption during future UMS Station construction. David Greenaway is

with PG&E of additional cost through the Form B process.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend
60.

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2.- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7- Other

Page 6 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Item #

1251-0026

1251-0027

1251-0028

1251-0029

1251-0030

1251-0031

1251-0032

1251-0033

1251-0034

1251-0035

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

Date
Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Action

11/30/11

ActuallForecast Potential Change

+281,435

10/26/11

11/02/11

+157,000

11/02/11

11/16/2011

05/02/12

+98,439

03/07/12

04/04/12

1- Owner Directed Change in Scope

2- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4- Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilties
7- Other

Comments

Modification
Number

Completed by Project Controls
Manager per Completed Change
Form

Verifier Name Date

Page 70f 24



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Item #

1251-0036

1251-0037

1251-0038

1251-0039

1251-0040

1251-0041

1251-0042

1251-0043

1251-0044

1251-0045

1251-0046

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

Date
Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Action

09/12/12

ActuallForecast Potential Change

+25,926

CMB-0064,

CMB 0080

1/04/2012,
10/24/12

04/11/12

+45,000

04/11/12

04/11/12

Agree
Conditionally

10/03/12

09/12/12

09/12/12

+60,053

1- Owner Directed Change in Scope

2- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4- Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilties
7- Other

Comments

Modification
Number

Completed by Project Controls
Manager per Completed Change
Form

Verifier Name Date

Page 80f 24



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
Date ch Status ! P Modificat Manager per Completed Change
Item # Change Description -hange CMB No. +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments odification Form
Initiated Type Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs
1251.0047 04110112 |082-0047 Enlarge Muni Vault 900A on Stockton between Post and 2 CMB-0082 Agree 1031/12 +15,801 \were fol{r!d to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened. CMOD #26 01/02/13
Geary RE awaiting COR
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during driling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton.
Contractor claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day
1251.0048 04110112 |082-0048 Aqqmonal cost and time for stuck auger during micropile 2 compensable time extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitement.
drilling COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to RFI
171 called for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall and
el G a e T ol e e e e G e existing footing. Also, the aner‘s conlractt_)r of 17_—19 Slock_ton asked that Syngrgy c!ear his work
1251-0049 04/10/12 |082-0049 (410 S G IIERS G ER T 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 area so he car:ir;:‘z;ur the pnmary wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 days
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 53, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a
cistern. Only solution is to remove an existing pole foundation (recently installed in 1251 as contract
dciional cost o nstala Type 770 pole foundaton ata e e e T e
1251-0050 04/10/12 [082-0050 |different location, install 2 each DPT mast arms and demo 2 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,898 f”g"“f‘t_” B s (P (il ath, (AU BiIRL En ST ComEaa e 2l i Confi E i (o2 CMOD #20 01/02/13
existing wall in conflict with OCS footing oundation. o
RE preparing modification
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 67, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
ant P B PG&E requested to reroute existing ductbank running north out of MH 1803 at 4th/Pioneer Place
12510051 | 042012 [082.0051 |{HEICePt eXSlig BGAE ductbank and terminate ifo vul 6 +15,000 into MH 5464 at MarkeElls CcMOD #24 1212013
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
An unforeseen existing waterline was found to be in confiict with PG&E vault 573 and needs to be
rerouted per City's response to RFI #182.
R " ” ist terii & fof RE awaiting COR
1251-0052 04/10/12 [082-0052 sgg&:ﬂ”" oreseen existing waterline on Geary east o 2 CMB-079 Agree 10/10/12 +28,852 (CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 65 & 70). CMOD #28 1/2/2013
This is potentially E&O issue due to unforeseen existing waterline on discovered along
Geary Street (east of Stockton Street) not sown in the contract drawings.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate work to advance PG&E and AT&T cut-over and allow CN
1252 Contractor to start work at UMS
- A COR #74
1251-0053 04/10/12 [082-0053  |Additional cost for premium to accelerate contract work 1 CMB-083 Agree 11/07/12 +10,590 PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the Form B process. CMOD #27 01/02/13
11/07/12 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 49, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
Sidewalk in front of FIDM and north end of Crate & Barrel did not have a sub-sidewalk basement,
» hence the original plan did not call for waterproofing of the primary wall. While excavating for the joint|
1251-0054 04/17/12 |082-0054 Q:ﬁ:lonm waterproofing at FIDM and north end of Crate & 5 +8,151 ‘tll\;:rllch, contractor found the existing waterproofing to be spalling and peeling off from the primary CMOD #22 01/02/13
COR #72
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
1251.0055 04/17/12 |082:0055  |Install Swiveloc lick Il PG&E vaul 6 420255 PG&E requested SFMTA to add this scope to the 1251 contract for safety reason. COR #72 CMOD #24 11212013
a a isEl SR s e E vilies g PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
1251-0056 05/31/12 [082-0056  [Additional work on force account related to sewer installation 2 +45,156 addincralweddduelluniore ee AN didite g conditersd ng s ncClEeRey cMop#5 | MAB 06/01/12
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15
Additional oG R ter installati Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of water and demolish
1251-0057 05/31/12 |082-0057 . ',ﬁ{‘g "”°1[ d°" °|'if.e account related to water installation 2 +39,599 existing NRG vaults that are in confict with utility installation. CMOD #16 MAB 06/01/12
[ vaultdemoiition COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16
 The existing streetlight pullboxes new cables were supposed to be connected to per contract plan did
not have power. New conduit needs to be install from the power source.
Additional streetlight conduit on 5th Street between Harrison COR #75
1251-0058 05/31/12 (082-0058 and Bryant 2 CMB-0083 Agree 10/31/12 +1,754 RE to review COR CMOD #25 1/2/2012
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 76 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25
As a result of numerous meetings and complaints by Barneys, it was decided to accelerate contract
work in order to restore Barneys sidewalk earlier
1251-0059 06/26/12 |082-0059 |Accelerate contract work at Barney's front 1 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +16,948 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 53, 49, and 64) CMOD #27 01/02/13
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7- Other Page 9 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT 1/28/2013

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
o # Date Change Descrintion change | ug o Status +Eprosure/(Benepfi!) Comments Modification | Me"29°" Per Gompleted Change
Initiated 9 P Type : Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
1251-0060
1251-0061 +15,000
1251-0062
1251-0063 +40,000
1251-0064 11/07/12
1251-0065 10110112 +21,779
1251-0066 +15,000
12510067 08/15/12 +32,149
Agree
1251-0068 Condhionaly | 10/03/12 +106,967
1251-0069
1251-0070 10110112

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7 - Other Page 10 of 24



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT 1/28/2013

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
e # Date Change Description change | ug o Status +Eprosure/(Benepfi!) Comments Modification | M9 Per Gompleted Change
Initiated 9 P Type : Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
1251-0071
Agree
1251-0072 CMB-0076 | ¢ (eS| 1000312 +15,020
1251-0073
1251-0074 08/15/12 +16,429
1251-0075 08/15/12 +12,568
1251-0076 10/31/12
Agree
1251-0077 Condtionally | 108112
1251-0078 10/31/12
1251-0079 +44,530
Agree
1251-0080 Condtionaly | 10/03/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7 - Other Page 11 of 24



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Item #

Date
Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Action

Date

ActuallForecast Potential Change

Comments

Modification
Number

Completed by Project Controls
Manager per Completed Change
Form

Verifier Name Date

1251-0081

09/13/12

082-0081

PG&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical ductbank

+99,751

Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E ductbank. However, PG&E requested to use
regular concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF.

12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with
PG&E

Contract 1251 Totals

+4,482,370 +144,537

Of the total cost expt shown, changes have been by i in
the amount of $2,618,313. Additional potential exposure shown includes credits provided
through Utility Reimbursement. Final Contract Closeout Total $21,003,607

1252-0001

COR #001

1252-0002

COR #002

1252-0003

COR #003

1252-0004

COR #006

1252-0005

COR #007

1252-0006

COR #008

1252-0007

COR #009

1252-0008

COR #010

1252-0009

COR #011

1252-0010

COR #012

1252-0011

COR #013

1252-0012

COR #015

Contract 1252 - Tunnels

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

CMB-0091

CMB-0092

Agree

Agree

01/16/13

01/16/13

+41,218

CMB-0092

CMB-0094

Agree

Agree

01/09/13

01/16/13

CMB-0095

Agree

01/16/13

CMB-0096

Agree

01/16/13

1- Owner Directed Change in Scope

2- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4- Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilties
7- Other

Page 12 0f 24




Date
Initiated

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

Change Description

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Projected Cost Impact
Change CMB No +Exposure/(Benefit)
Type )
I R ey ey

Agree
CMB-0073 (Conditionally) 08/01/12

CMB-0089 01/09/13

CMB-0085 01/09/13
CMB-0088 01/09/13

CMB-0097 01/16/13

1- Owner Directed Change in Scope
2- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4- Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
- Private Utiliies
7- Other

Comments

1/28/2013

Completed by Project Controls
I Manager per Completed Change
Modification aer Fm,: o

Number

Page 130f 24




Date
Initiated

1252-0025

COR #005

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

Change Description

Change
o

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

1- Owner Directed Chan
2- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4- Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilties
7- Other

Comments

1/28/2013

Completed by Project Controls
I Manager per Completed Change
Modification aer Fm,: o

Number

Page 14 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Projected Cost Impact
Date P Change +Exposure/(Benefit)
Initiated Change Description Type CMB No. Comments

-

CMB-0099 Agree 01/16/13

01/16/13

1- Owner Directed Change in Scope
2- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4- Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
- Private Utiliies
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7- Other

1/28/2013

Completed by Project Controls
I Manager per Completed Change
Modification aer Fm,: o

Number

Page 15 of 24




Date
Initiated

1252-0058

COR #048

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

Change Description

Change
o

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

1- Owner Directed Change in Scope
2- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4- Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
- Private Utiliies
7- Other

Comments

1/28/2013

Completed by Project Controls
I Manager per Completed Change
Modification aer Fm,: o

Number

Page 16 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT 1/28/2013
Project Trend/Change Control Log

i Completed by Project Controls
Projected Cost Impact Manager per Completed Change

+Exposure/(Benefit) Modification Form
Type CMB No. Comments Number

Status
Date - Change
Item # Initiated Change Description

Action Date ActuallForecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date

1252-0068

COR #056
PCC #03

1252-0069

COR #064

PCC #06

1252-0070

COR
Unsubmitted

1252-0071

COR #061

1252-0072

COR #062

1252-0074

COR #065

1252-0075

COR #066

1252-0076

COR #067

1252-0077

COR #NA
PCC#07

1252.0078 Related to COR 063. SFMTA instructed BIH to perform investigation into the 48" diameter
coR#NA 01/23/13 UMS Headwall - Unknown Buried Pipe 1 |cmBow0| Agee | owiens 475,000 |Ste€! Pipe as tis a Differing Site Condition.
PCC#09 01/16/13: Presented and tracked under PCC 09.

1252-0079 Modify Bid Item ST -4 Construction of Base Bid Permanent Retrieval Shaft to relocate the

-| TBM retrieval
Shaft to 1731-1741 Powell Street

01/23/13 Relocation of TBM Retrieval Shaft 1

S

COR #NA
PCC#10

1252-0080 RFI 203.1 - In light of gauging frequency, and the difficulties of erecting a ring with cast in
gaskets, BIH JV alternately proposes to assemble a ring on the Master ring at an interval of
COR #NA every 500th ring cast. The assembled ring would be comprised of randomly selected
PCCHNA segments, or segments chosen by the Engineer.

01/23/13 Segment Measuring Frequency 10 TBD

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7 - Other Page 17 of 24



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
Date Change Exs +Exposure/(Benefit) odification | Manager per Completed Change
Item # Change Description CMB No. P Comments “ Form
Initiated Type Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
1252-0081
. 'Wang Technology is proposing instrumentation changes to the Liguid Level Sensors and Tilt
COR #NA 01/23/13 F21 and Old Navy Instrumentation Proposal 10 TBD] Beams in the basements of Old Navy and Forever 21.
PCC#NA
SPM discovered an walkway at the UMS north headwall. This walkway is located at the UMS
1252-0082 north headwall and connects the south AT&T vault, located within the utility demolition limits, to
an north AT&T, located outside of the utility demolition limits. SPM proposes to construct 3'x5’
COR #68 0172313 UMS - AT&T Vault Walkway @ North. Headwall 2 +8,000 wall to the extents necessary, inside this walkway. The wall will be constructed of plywood and
PCC#NA necessary reinforcement in order to create a bulkhead that will isolate the walkway and north
vault from the south vault.
Contract 1252 Totals -0- +69,859
CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1250, #1251 & #1252 Trending Log and Cmods) - SUBTOTALS: +7,662,870 (1,263,103)
DESIGN TRENDS
FD-001 07/31/10 | 084-0001 |Narrowing of Platform at UMS 1 CMB-0006 Agree 08/04/10 (800,000) (800,000)|[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
e Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 | 084-0002 [Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans (UMS) 1 CMB-0009 ar 08/25/10 (2,000,000) (2,000,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In
(Conditionally) » "
'‘Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
(YOS Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 | 085-0001 [Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans (CTS) 1 CMB-0009 ar 08/25/10 (500,000) (500,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In
(Conditionally) » "
'‘Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
RS Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 | 086-0001 [Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans (MOS) 1 CMB-0009 ar 08/25/10 (500,000) (500,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In
(Conditionally) » "
'‘Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-003 07/31/10 | 085-0002 |Lowering of CTS 1 [To be verified| Info Only 08/25/10 +7,000,000 +7,000,000 to CMB for i
FD-004 07/29/10 | 084-0003 |UMS Structural Configuration 1 CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10 (8,000,000) (8,000,000)[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-005 08/22/10 | 084-0004 |UMS Alternate Station Access/Vent Shaft @ Union Square 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10 (22,500,000) (22,500,000)|Documentation to be filed.
FD-006 08/03/10 | 084-0005 |Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0- -0-|
FD-006 08/03/10 | 086-0002 |Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0- -0-|
FD-007 08/03/10 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0- -0-|
FD-008 07/30/10 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 -0-| +2,000,000
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and Construction
FD-009 10/06/10 | 082-0003 [Sequence to Facilitate Construction of Joint Utilities Trench 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
and Future UMS Station
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to conform to
FD-010 10/06/10 | 082-0004 [SFPUC Sewer Criteria that preclude placement of relocated 1 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10 +2,000,000
sanitary sewer under sidewalks
FD-011 W | erams Rl RenE i, SeiEre] EeslkiEeEs o 1 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10 +500,000
buildings on north side of Ellis Street
FD-012 | 1000610 | 082-0006 [Recodnize cost ransfers from design allowances allocated to 1 | cmB-0022 | Disagree | 1117710 o
contingency to explicit line items in final design estimates
FD-013 WEEe | ey | EElE SIS S Vel Sy sl 1 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
Walls and Waterproofing

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2.- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7- Other

Page 18 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2.- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7- Other

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
Date ch Status ! P Modificat Manager per Completed Change
Item # Change Description -hange CMB No. +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments odification Form
Initiated Type Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
FD-014 10/06/10 | 082-0008 |Include OCS system for rerouting trolley buses to Fifth Street 1 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 +3,100,000
v v Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for Buildings at y
FD-015 10/06/10 | 082-0009 800 Market and 838 Market i CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10
FD-016 | 10/06/10 | 085-0003 [Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 DVEF’[?'SZQ Y1 o1nam1 +5,000,000 |Additional Information Pending.
over taken by ™ y .
FD-017 10/06/10 | 085-0004 [CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-018 10/06/10 | 084-0006 [UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0-|Additional Information Pending.
FD-019 10/06/10 | 086-0003 |MOS TOD Confi i 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
FD-020 10/06/10 | 084-0007 |UMS Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
[Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to cost
FD-021 01/14/11 | 085-0005 [CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00) (18,000,000))and schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to this
change to be tracked separately
FD-022 | 02/16/11 | 084-0008 |Sewer Replacement along Geary & O'Farrell 1 |cmB-oo2e | Agree | 0212311 (134,000)|This rend has both an EPC number as well as & Construction Trend Number. See also
C Trend No. 1251-0003
FD-023 | 1117/10 | 087-0001 through cavem changed from) CMB-0032 | Agree 07/27/11
outside the main tracks to between the main tracks. 9
FD-024 | 11/17/10 | 087-0002 [Piamond crossover on surface segment to a tandem 1 |cmB-0033 | Agree | o8r24/1 (350,000)
(universal) crossover.
\Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement Demo/Restoration
FD-025 04/13/11 | 083-0001 (Bid Option for TBM Retrieval Shaft CMB-0034 Agree 04/13/11 (10,000,000)|as incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 cost impact is approx. 80-100 hrs. of
engineering time.
084.085,08 Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD
FD-026 05/31/11 ' 6 ! Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 |Bulletin 5.07. The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing
during firefighti ions in the three subway stations.
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by owner
FD-027 07/21/11 | 082-0010 |1 Stockton street (Apple Store) Secondary Closure Wall CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 |to isolate the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position of joint
trench (and all associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.
Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)
FD-028 08/03/11 | 086-0004 |MOS to CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal
delivery. Project Controls estimated $321,645.
Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)
FD-029 08/08/11 | 085-0006 [CTS to q CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal
delivery. Project Controls estimated $411,895.
Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final),
FD-030 08/08/11 | 084-0009 |UMS isions to qf CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal
delivery. Project Controls estimated 733,420.
FD-031 10/31/11 Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of Union Square
(UMS)
FD-032 10/31/11 Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)
Additional Compensation Grouting due to Tunnel Settlement .
FD-033 10/31/11 Alert and Trigger Levels (Al Stations) +21,040,000|ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.
SFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a
number of improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors
crossover at 6th & King. SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested changes result in an
@ . and Safel at 4th and arrangement that is consistent with standard operation practices and therefore does not involve new
FD-034 12/09/11 Ki Y CMB-0062 Agree 12/14/11 +450,000)0r risks. CS 1553 im No. 0081. Conditi agreed upon
ing verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the switches.
3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K
switch machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or
equal.
Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as described
. . in SF Fire Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for Approval of
- MB-0071 Al 7/11/12 1,215, "
FD-035 06/26/12 Tunnel Air Replenishment System Cl 00 gree 07/11/: +, 5,000 Variance for the ARS to SFFD on March 5, 2012, and subsequently approved by SFFD. mab 06/27/12
Design Impact: ROM - $215K
Construction Impact: ROM - $1M

Page 19 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Projected Cost Impact

Completed by Project Controls

Status Manager per Completed Change
Item # pate Change Description Change | cyg No. +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Form
Initiated Type Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for
construction of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets
FD-036 06/26/12 Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St. CMB-0072 Agree 07/18/12 +2,200,000|3s existing are in conflict with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future mab 06/27/12
replacement.
Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so, it
|will be Cost to SFPUC
Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256)
technical specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes
made to the PDS units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project,
Agree Contract No.1260.
FD-037 08/27/12 Platform Display System Signs CMB-0077 (Conditionally) 08/29/12 +500,000
08/29/12: CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by
CN1260
CTS Sidewalk Bulb out corner
To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's
General Plan, SF Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design
changes specifically the extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a "station
plaza". This elongated buldbout on the southwest comner (SWC) of Stockton and Washington
FD-038 11/07/12 Elongated Sidewalk Bulb-out at Chinatown Station TBD|Streets in front of the station headhouse would also include bike racks, benches, trees and other
landscape features.
Design Impact: ROM - $TBD
Construction Impact: ROM - $TBD
FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) - SUBTOTALS 3,866,000 anorpuraled budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the program
udget to date remains $1,578,300,000.
OTHER TRENDS
BT-0033, BT-
. " o . Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $$), 0033a (Allocated C: 0036 (Base $$ , 0036a 0033-A,
X51-001 07/31/10 | 082-0001 |1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and contingency. 7 +9,532,314 (Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] BT0036, BT-
0036-A
P . Reserve and Ct removed as per with PG&E. This is consistent with the
X51-002 07/31/10 | 082-0002 |Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities 7 (7,967,949)| 1250 utiity agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Report]. BT-0034
v v 1252-(TUN) Revised estimate, escalation impact and Cost Transfer #0035 (Base $$), 0035a (Allocated Conti 0037 (Base $$ ,0037a (BT-0037, BT-
X52-001 07/31/10 | 083-0001 5 7 (2,165,462)| (Allocated Conti 8 [Sep2010 Cost Repori] 0037-A
W orkforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County’s Office of Economic and
X03-001 08/31/10 | 003-0001 [OEWD's Pilot Training Program 7 +75,000 |Workforce Development (OEWD). Provides specialized training to SF residents to perform tunneling
'work. Central Subway financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further clarification
X53-001 | 07/18/11 | 084-0001 sgéss—z (1773) G < it [ gt Gt 7 CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X53-002 10/25/11 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 g:ésDeslgner‘s new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise
CMB is currently vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represents a $XX increase from
X53-003 04/11/12 | 084-0002 [CN1253 (UMS) Construction Budget Adjustment 90% +55,720,600 |the 65% base amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of
unallocated contingency.
X53-004 06/26/12 | 084-0002 |Approve/Execute/Certity durations change for UMS Contract Sht_)rl_en}ed the duration for»ApproveIExeculelCemfy - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an
optimistic but doable duration for contractor submittals.
x54001 | 071311 | 0850001 (S5 1992 (DP2) CBPS - Consiruction Budget Adjustment 7 | cMB-ooss | Agee | 0727111 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 10/25/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11 3:éfes'g"ers new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise
X54-003 11/02/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to February 8th, 2012 Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 12/06/11 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 1207111 | 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP4 - Construction Budget Adjustment - 7
allowed
X55-001 | 07/18/11 | 086-0001 sgéss—z (1723) CEEIFS = it an [ 3t AUt 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X55-002 10/25/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 Bzésljeslgners new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7- Other Page 20 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT 1/28/2013

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Completed by Project Controls

I Manager per Completed Change

Modification aer Fm,: o
Number

Projected Cost Impact
Date +Exposure/(Benefit)

o Change Description
Initiated 9 P
m“ ActuallForecast Potential Change

Comments

X56-001

X56-002

X56-003 06/26/12 -

x
o
@
S
=

x < x x <
@ & & & N
S S S =3 S
S S S S =]
I 5] N =3 =3

<
@
S

X80-011

X80-012 CMB-0065

X80-013 +133,906

X80-015

HER TRENDS (Based on Various Trends) --“- +59,258,533 [Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends.

X80-010

1 - Owner Directed Chan:
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7 - Other Page 21 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

1/28/2013

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
Date cr Status ! P Modificat Manager per Completed Change
item # Change Description hange | cme No. +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments odification Form
Initiated Type Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date
Contract CS-155-1
1551-0001 | 07/30/10 | 071-0001 f;g%;m e P St tanon S e 0/200 7 0 -0-{To be addressed in Amendment 1. 1
Pending
¥ Project Office Delay (Adjustments for OH Rate and Team |Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment
1551-0002 02/18/11 | 071-0002 Productivity impact) 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +101,411 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; #2 2 Approved
1551-0003 02/18/11 | 071-0003 |Additional Construction Support for CP-1 7 -0-}
1551-0004 02/18/11 | 071-0004 |Redesign Required by Barney's and PUC for CP-2 7 -0-}
) L [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment
1551-0005 02/18/11 | 071-0005 |Archeological Monitoring 16.20.C1 (total) 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +197,173 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 e -~
|Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment
1551-0006 02/18/11 | 071-0006 |Eyebolts 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +50,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 e -~
|Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment
1551-0007 071-0007 |Secondary Closure Walls 800/838 Market 1 Authorized 07/29/11 +47,400 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 e -~
Deleted Options in the amount of ($529,952) in Amendment has been reversed through Budget AR
1551-0008 071-0008 |Delete Optional Tasks - Tasks 1-14 1 -0- Authorization #50. 2 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; #2 PP
) |Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment
1551-0009 071-0009 |CTS Lowering i Authorized 12/08/11 +165,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #3 3 Approved
oo |Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment
1551-0010 071-0010 (Modify Sidewalk Vault Demo ECP-FD009 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 4 Approved
" |Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment
1551-0011 071-0011 [Modify Stockton St. Sewer ECP-FD010 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 4 Approved
) |Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment
1551-0012 071-0012 |Reconfigure Utilities N. Side Ellis ECP-FD011 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 4 Approved
) |Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment
1551-0013 071-0013 |Extend SubSidewalk Closure Wall ECP-FD013 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 4 Approved
) |Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment
1551-0014 071-0014 (Reroute OCS to Fifth St. ECP-FD014 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 4 Approved
1551-0015 071-0015 (Retrieval Shaft Redesign - Sewer By Pass 7 +56,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0016 071-0016 [Design Measures for Settlement Protection 7 +99,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0017 071-0017 |incorporate Headwalls MOS/UMS 1 PESERERIS gz +42,000 | letter dated I 201 IR e pinlpbzbnicostinste]
time or doct the change is denied.
1551-0018 071-0018 |Prepare Utility Composite - Disagree 11/01/11 +50,000 |DPM responded that Program does not agree in letter dated November 1, 2011.
15510019 071-0019 |Incorporate Cross Passages 1 Disagree at this 11/01/11 +43,000 In Ieney_dated _1, 2011 DPM (hat un_tll with DP2 on cost transfer
time or doct the change is denied.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars
have been absorbed by DP1 allocated contingency in the amount of $696,483 of a total
(et ES-El i R AT budget of $705,000. Additional potential exposure is +$391,411. Currently, overall
contract value remains unchanged in the amount of $6,500,000.
Contract CS-155-2
v 3 CS Letter 0473 from ED/CEO Optional Task 2.50 to support art enhancement activities NTE
1552-0001 05/06/10 | 072-0001 |Optional Task 2.50 and Task 12.07 i Authorized 05/06/10 +274,775 $164,383 and Optional Task 12.07 to support design structures for Public Art NTE $110,392.
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval AR
1552-0002 07/01/10 | 072-0002 |Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 by SFMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. [T —
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; #1 PP
™ " . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed
1552.0003 | 101110 | 072.0003 |A0dtonal SolBorings at UMS Station - Task No. 310 7 Authorized | 11/02/10 +34,500 by SFMTA. No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. ’IT"?Q‘\Z’;‘
[z 8 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; #1 PP
. Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse.
BRI 2V || GrRSEE: | VoS MeD Ui e HE e & R Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing Gl
1552-0005 | 03/24/11 | 072-0005 |CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized | 03/24/11 +950,000 tional work. No. 1 ized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. 1 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: #1 PP
1552-0006 06/28/11 | 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 - Request 7 o Estimated cost of $406,320 is included in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for
for Amendment most current estimate
15520007 | 07/25/11 | 072-0007 |REV!T and CAD Support (to City Staff) Option to DP2 1 Authorized | 07/25/11 +79,200 |CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
Contract (Optional Services Task 12.12)

Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2.- Unforeseen Conditions
3- Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7- Other

Page 22 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT 1/28/2013

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Projected Cost Impact hf;’:::‘::f”é;;‘:ﬁ‘;‘;’;‘;:'gi
Date P Change +Exposure/(Benefit) Modification Form
Initiated Change Description Type CMB No. Comments Number

Authorized |
Optional Task | 11/04/11 +35,724
12.01.C5 only |

Authorized 08/01/11
Authorized | 08/01/11
Authorized 08/01/11
Authorized 03/08/12

Authorized 11/04/11 +10,285

Authorized 11/04/11 +33,000
Authorized 11/04/11 +108,240
Authorized 11/04/11 +81,374

Authorized 01/18/12

1 - Owner Directed Chan:
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7 - Other Page 23 of 24




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT 1/28/2013

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Projected Cost Impact Completed by Project Controls
o # Date Change Descrintion change | ug o Status +Eprosure/(Ben;i!) Comments Modification | Me"29°" Per Gompleted Change
Initiated 9 P Type : Number
Action Date Actual/Forecast Potential Change Verifier Name Date

Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119

Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483

Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043

Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712

Authorized 04/09/12 +109,000

Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119

Authorized 04/26/12 +30,000

Authorized 05/21/12 +39,204

Authorized 05/21/12 +43,638

Authorized 05/21/12 +24,328

Authorized 05/21/12 +3,039

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130123Trend Details 7 - Other Page 24 of 24



	Combined Files #111.pdf
	1. CMB Meeting Minutes #111.pdf
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #111 20130123
	3. Sign in sheet
	4. 1251 Form B
	4. 1251 Form B.pdf
	Central Subway Explanation of FORM B 1251 Rev3.pdf

	1251 Form B True Up REV12

	5. COR 038
	5. COR 038.pdf
	CMB 101 - COR 038
	COR 38.pdf
	1252 - COR 038 Estimate Rev 1.pdf
	1252 - COR 038 Estimate Comparison


	Pages from 6. COR 039

	6. COR 039
	CMB 102 - COR 039
	COR 39 - Combined Files.pdf
	1252 - COR 039 Estimate Comparison.pdf
	COR 039 Estimate Rev1


	7. COR 046
	20130125160056390
	7. COR 046.pdf
	1252 - COR 046 Estimate Comparison.pdf
	1252 - COR 046 Estimate Rev1


	8. COR 047
	CMB 104 - COR 047
	1252 - COR 047 Estimate Comparison Rev
	COR 47 - Combined docs.pdf
	1252 - COR 047 Estimate Rev1


	9. COR 062
	11. COR 067.pdf

	10. COR 065
	10. COR 065.pdf

	11. COR 067
	11. COR 067.pdf

	12.  PCC 011
	CMB 105 - PCC 011
	Attachment 1 - South Headwall Excavation Footprint.pdf
	Attachment 1-1 - North Headwall Excavation Footprint
	CNTRLSUBW003-Total-Price-with-Markup_Signed Copy

	13. Merged - Buffer Float 7.5 - Comparison
	New Bookmark

	14. Trend Change Log 20130123




